INDEX

Annual Town Election, March 30, 1981
Annual Town Meeting, Aprii 6, 1981
Special Town Meesting, June 15, 1981

Art.,
Acts, Generzl Laws, acceptance of

Nor-bid Limitation, $4,000 (Chap. 40, sec. 4G} 18

Park § Recreation Revelving Fund {Chap. 44, Sec. 53D} 39

Vacation Pay Advance (Chap 44, scc, 65) 12
Actuarial Study, Retirement Pension 25
Adams Road, acceptance 21
Appropriations Limit 37
Barton Land Acquisition ki
Borrowing Authorization for (temporary) 4
Budgets, 1981-1982

All budgets 19

Reconsideration of 320-11 19

320-61 19

950-81 19
Building Code/Fees, {XV) 15
Bylaws, amendments (except Art. IX, Zoning and XI, Personnel)

Building Code/Fees (XV) 15

Dog Fines {V, 3) 17

Government of Town Meeting-Rules (II, 4) 2

(Town Meeting Time)
Government of Town Meeting - Debate {II, 12) 3
(Motion of the previous question)

Inflammable Storage (V, 25) 13
Cluster Development (IX, IV) 8
Conservation

Barton Land Acquisition 30

Purchase Development Rights 29
Consumer Protection Office 35
Debt Service, budget 19(200)
Dog Fines (V,3) 17
Dutton Road, Walkway 24
East Street, acceptance 22
Election, Annual Town
Energy Conservation 32
Fairbank School, transfer to Selectmen 1
Finance Committee Report
¥ree Cash, use of 38
General Government, budget 19(500)
Gypsy Moth Control (Highway, budget, amendment of) 19 (400}
Haynes Road, Traffic Controls 2
Health, budget 19(800)
Highways ’

Sanitary Landfill, matexials & supplies 28

Reconsideration of Art. 28

Walkways, Dutton Road ' 24
Highway Department, budget 16(400)
Horse Pond Road School, transfer to Selectmen 1
Inflammable Storage (V,25) 13
Levy Limit 36
Library, budget 19(600)
Limited Industrial District No. 1, enlarge (IX,I1,C) 11
Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High School

Agreement, amendment of 9

Budget 1981-1982 15 (130)

Roof Repairs 34
Loring School, transfer to Selectmen 1
Minuteman Regional Vocational Technical School, budget 19(140)

Agreement, amendment of 10
Municipal Exemptions (IX, I, B) 14
MDC Sudbury River Diversion 26

Noyes School, Traffic Centrol (0ld Sudbury Road) 2

Page

38
56
32
122
118
137

50
14

67
117
118

NAU

DF
WITH

COMM
DF

Iy

DF
P

NAU

DF

DF
DF

COMM
NAU

ip

IP

DY



Park § Recreation
budget
Revolving Fund {accept Chap. 44, sec. 53D)
Personnel Bylaw (Article XI}, amendments
Classification Plan § Salary Schedule 1981-1982
Personnel Administration Pian, Sec. 8(11) and 8(12)
Property Values, update (See Assessors' budget)
Pretection of Persons and Property, budget
Reconsideration 320-11
Reconsideration 320-61
Public Safety, amendments (V)
Dog fines (V,3)
Inflammablie Storage (V, 25)

Reports, Town boards, committees, officials, accept
Reserve Funds, transfers from
Resolutions (in memoriam)

Baldwin, lLester

Eaton, Roland H.

Hardy, MHenry W.

Mahoney, Pauline

Seale, George D.

Uebelhack, Lillian 0.
Resolution, school roofs {Art. 31)
Retirement Pension, Actuarial Study
Roof Repairs

Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High School

Curtis Junior High School

Haynes School

Nixen School

Noyes School

Resolution - school roofs

Sanitary Landfill, materials and supplies
Reconsideration of Article 28
Schoel Buildings, transfer to Selectmen
Schools, Sudbury
Budget
School roeof repairs
Sumner school (budget)
Secretarial Pool
Selectmen, transfer school building to
Silver Mill Road, acceptance
South Annex, transfer to Selectmen
South Middliesex Consumer Protection Office
Sudbury River, MDC Diversion Study
sunset Path, acceptance
3treet Acceptances (five streets)
East Street

Tax Abatement, Real Lstate (petition)
Taxes
Appropriations Limit
Free Cash, use of
Levy Limit
Temporary Trailers {IX,V,A)
‘thunder Road, acceptance
Traffic Controls, Maynes Road and Cid Sudbury Road

Unclssified, budget
Reconsideration 950-81

Unemployment Compensation

Unpaid Bills

Walkway Construction, Dutton Road

Wilshire Street, acceptance

Vacation Pay Advance (Accept Chap. 44, sec. 65)
Valuation, update property values {see Assessors' budget)
Veterans, budget

19(700)
39

5

&

2%
19(300)

17

19{110)
3l

19{125)
27

21

19(550)

20
7

z4
21

12
23
19(900)

111
56

15
19
120
94
117
118

37
32

ot
St
-3 = O

[ B R R N e

—
i3]
(3]

119
132

P
BF
WITH

COMM

DF

WITH

Ip

1P
DF

NAU
NAU
NAU

DF

iP



Art.  Page

Zoning Bylaw (Article IX), amendments

Cluster Development (IX, IV) 8 22
Limited Industrial District No. 1, enlarge 13 31
Municipal Bxemptions {IX, I, B) 14 34
Temporary Trailers {(IX,V,A) 16 36
KEY

COMM Committed

DF Defeated

1P Indefinitely Pestponed

NAU Not Acted Upon

WITH Withdrawn

DE

DEF






ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
March 30, 1981

The Annual Town Election was held at the Peter Noyes School with the polls
open frem 7:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M. There were 662 votes cast, inciuding 15 absentee
ballots. Sixteen voting machines were used. The results were announced by Town
Clerk, Betsey M. Powers at 10:30 P.M.

MODERATOR: For One Year PLANNING BOARD: For Five Years
J. Owen Todd ' 561 John C. Cutting {write-in) 5
Scattering 0 Theodore P. Theodores
Blanks 101 (write-in} 147

Charles B. Cooper

SELECTMEN: For Three Years (write~in) 2
Jobn E. Murray 508 Soattering 150
Scattering 1 a
Blanks 153 SUDBURY SCHOOL COMMITTEE:

ASSESSOR : For Three Years For Three Years (Vote for Two)
2 . . N. Cornell Gray 418
LJJ‘zachh M. McClure 471 faward L. Glazer 463
Scattering 3 :

Blanks 1238 Scattering 11
Blanks 432

CONSTABLE:  For Three Years BOARD OF PARK AND RECREATION

Robert A. Melley (write-in) 1 COMMISSTONERS:

EBric F. Menoyo (write-in) 1 For Three Years

Scattering 0 . ¢

Rlanks 860 Robert I Myers 4492
Scattering 0
Blanks 170

HIGHWAY SURVEYOR: For One Year

Robert A. Noyes 540 SUDBURY HOUSING AUTHORITY:
Scattering 2 For Five Years

Blanis 120 D. Randolph Berry

(write-in) 1

g EN: T
TREE WARDEN: For One Year Wiliiam E. Downing

William M. Waldsmith 485 {write-in) 1
Scattering o Homer A. Goddard, III
Blanks 177 (write-in) 1
Judith A, Mack (write~-in} 1
GOCDNOW LIBRARY TRUSTEL: Agnes M. Silvester
For Three Years {Vote For Two) (write-in) 1
Martha C. A. Clough S04 Theodore P. '1']1{-)odorc_as ) .
George D. Max 476 . . (write-in)
. Sylvia M. Throckmorton
Scattering ¢ . .
Blanks 344 : (write-in) t
Scattering 2
9 [
BOARD OF HEALTH: For Three Years Blanks 653
Richard L. Stevens 501 LINCOLN-SUDBURY REGIONAL SCHOOL
Scattering 0 DISTRICT SCHOOL COMMITTEE:
Bianks 161 For Three Years {Vote for Two}
- Dante Germanotta 406
PLANNING BOARD: For Two Years Alan H. Grathwohl 436
bavid E. Booth {write-in) 42 Beatrice Kipp Neison
Bradley I. Reed (write-in) 117 (write-~in) 158
Theodore P. Theodores Scattering 1
(write-in) 13 Blanks 323
g;ziﬁzrmg 428 {Votes cast in Sudbury only.)

A True Record, Attest:

Ao orenn

Town Clerk



1981 TFINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

Prior to 1979, Annual Town Meeting used to work something like this:

During the Town Meeting, cach Budget Article and each Warrant Article
would be presented to the Town by either the Finance Committee or the
respective board or department. Sometimes therc were differences, sometimes
there were not, After hearing each side of the argument for a specific line
item or Warrant Article, the Town Meeting voted an amount of money to be
expended for the subject under consideration, After voting on the Budget
and Warrant Articles, a final tally was taken as to how muth the Town wished
to spend during the next fiscal year. Divide the total planned expenditures
by the taxable property of the Town and you arrived at the tax rate.

In 1979 and 1980, the State altered that procedure in that the rotal planned
expenditures for the next fiseal vear could not exceed 104% of thase expenditureas
apprepriated for the prior year (i.e., for next year, could net plan to spend more
than 104% of what you spent during the current year}. However, there was a final
provision in the State Law that did allow & Town to spend mere that 104% of the
current year's budget simply by voting by more than a 2/3 margin to override the
104% provision at the current Town Meeting.

This year, however, there are several new twists, The Town and the State
voted for Proposition 2%. This law fixes the amount of money a Town can spend
bext year, but does not provide for an override provision during the existing
Town Meeting (an override can occur, but it has to be voted in a November
General Election).

Both the 104% tax cap and the Proposition 25 legislation refer to the total
bottom line budget -- NOT TO INDIVIDUAL LINE ITEMS,

So, what dees this mean for the 1981 Annual Town Meeting? It wmeans that,

.as in past years, every line item budget must be presented, argued, and voted on
-- EVERY LINE ITEM! However, when all the voting is compieted, a compilation of
the sum of each line item must be made and that total sum, plus all other
appropriations made vnder cther articles and assessments, cannot exceed '"2%" % of
the "full and fair cash value' of the taxable property of the Town of Sudbury as
of January 1, 1981. If the total sum of all appropriations is equal to or less
than 24 % of the assessed value as of January 1, 1981, then we will be in
compliance with State Law. If the final sum of all appropriaticns is higher than
that amount, we have to adjust certain items in order not to exceed the Proposition
2% limit.

In no way shouid the fact that the Finance Committee is presenting a grand
total Proposition 2% budget be construed that that is how the line items should be
voted. It is up to each of us, every citizen attending Town Meeting, to vote the
line items as he thinks they should be voted!

The Finance Committee abided by the vote of the Town and hammered out a
Proposition 2% budget. You should know the reasoning of how the 2% budget figure
was derived so that you can make your own judgment regarding whether you want the
line items te increase, decrease, or stay the same.

Actually, our process was quite straightforward. We took last year's
appropriation and reduced it by approximately the same percentage that the overazll
amount of taxes would have to be reduced under Proposition 2% -- for instance,
last year's total te be raised by taxation was $12,018,538; the tax base for
January 1, 1980, was assumed to be $444 million -- multiply that amount by 25%%

{or .025) and you arrive at $11,100,000, which is 92.3% of Iast year's
appropriation. There were slight complicating factors which affected some
departments and not others (such as some appropriations appearing in last year's
salary accounts while cthers did not) which, overall, netted a required reduction
to 91.4% of last year's total. In most instances the budget amounts were submitted
in compliance with that requirement by each Board or Department. (See chart, p. v.)}



But, the complicated par: is yet to come -- IU is complice since we asc
dealing with unknowns. Our budget items and warrant articles fake us only part
way through the entire sheer. We have to muake entries in the follow! s
Assossments, Overlay, Cherry Sheet Offsets, plus all the items at the botoom of
the pags. We have a good estimate for Motor Vehicle LBxcise Tax, buz of the itews
just mentioned, we have only “best guocss' estimates sased on hisvory, heavsay o
the State, and our individuval speculavion. Those itews for which thore ds o hard
indformotion are the following:

a) Assessments d) Government Receipts
b} Gverlay 2) Cherry Sheet
¢) Cherrvy Shosn OFfsous £} Valuation as of 1/1/8:

The Finance Committee believes that a signtd
when the new valuation is pert

cant sum of mwoney may be
srmed and when we have a valustion ss of 1/1/8L.

The Finance Committee alse believes that by having to cut cach budget approxi-
mately §.6% it has, in some cases, cut too deeply into certain departmental budgets.
The Finance Committes, in geing through each budget and line item, made judgments
as to which Town services may have been impacted too severely and made some adjust-
ments accordingly in the recommended budgets. During our hearings we also made

notes as to which Town services should have additional funds reinstated -~ if said
funds were to become available -- and still keep within the confines of the
Proposition 2% limitation. This is just a recommendation -- Town Meeting will

make the final decision.

The Finance Committee is prepared to discuss cne budget and all articles. 1In
those areas where '"hard" information is not available, we have made assumptions.
Obviously, the fewer assumptions, the fewer adjustments made later on. One singu-
larly important fact remains -- NO MATTEY what the assumptions, your tax rate is
mandated by law to be no larger than 24% of the "full and fair cash value” of the
taxable property of Sudbury as of January 1, 1981, If the taxable base goes up,
then obviously 2%% of a larger number allows more dollars to be raised by taxation
- but it will never be more than 24 % of that taxable base. If more monies beocome
available, the Town could vote to not spend all that was available. In that case,
the tax rate would be less than 25%% of the taxable base (i.e., it would be less
than $25 per thousand dollars of valuation).

fear in mind that the tax levy for 1982-1983, according to Proposition 2z,
will be iimited to an inecrease of 2% of the 1981-82 tax levy. 1f additional
monies are available for FY81-82 it would be prudent for the Town to think through
what amounts would best serve the Town by restoring some services.

The final decision on where to spend monies is up to the Town Meeting.

Change line iltem appropriations -- ask questions -- challenge the assumptions
and philosophies of the Finance Committee! We acted as a nine-member board
hoping to serve the interests of the Town. We need your inputs -- especially

this year -~ since we have limited resources to appiy due to the mandates of
Proposition 24. We stand ready and willing to serve you.

Respectfully submitted,
FINANCE COMMITTEE

Joseph J. Slomski, Chairman
Michael J. Cronin, Jr.
Bernard J. Hennessy
Frederic T. iHersey

Stefanie W, Reponen

Susan F. Smith

Ronald A. Stephan

David A. Wallace

William D. Wood



PROPOSITION 2%

Total Property at estimated $444,000,000 x .025 = $11,100,000,
Hypothetical

Account 1980-81 Budget* Budget Under Prop. 2%
110 Schools 5,427,166.00 4,960,430
130 LSRHS 3,54%,286.72 4,469,677
140 MMRVT 257,756.00 235,589
120 Community Use 20,000.00 18, 280
) Total Schools 9,248 ,178.77 5,683,976
200  Debt Service 336,695 307,734
310 Fire Department 688,010 628,846
320 Police Department 673,833 615,883
340 Building Inspector 143,384 131,510
350 Dog Officer 20,380 18,627
360 Conservation 8,526 7,793
370 Board of Appeals 4,200 3,839
385 Sign Review Board 650 594
300 Total Protection 1,539,489 1,407,092
400 Highway 853,688 780,271
501 Selectmen 83,882 76,668
502 Engineering 138,566 126,649
503 Law 38,129 34,850
504 Assessors 40,305 37,296
505 Tax Colliector 41,275 37,725
506 Town Clerk 67,100 61,329
507 Treasurer 32,743 29,927
508 Finance Committee 2,400 2,194
509 Moderator 175 160
51¢ Permanent Building Committee 1,250 1,143
511 Personmel Beard 2,395 2,189
512 Plamning Board 6,800 6,215
513 Ancient Documents Committce 1,800 1,645
514 Historic Districts Commission 220 201
515 Historical Commission 1,025 937
518 Council on Aging 15,050 13,756
519 Talent Search 100 9l
520 Committee on Town Adwinistration 100 91
521 Accounting 65,630 60,032
500 Total General Government 539,495 493,098
600 Library 195,585 178,765
700 Park § Recreation 131,264 119,975
800 Health 138,623 126,701
900 Veterans 13,156 12,025
950 Unclassified 978,386 873,218
Budget Totai 13,974,560 13,987,860
Judgements 760
Unempleyment Compensation 200,000
Assessments 609,220 727,748
Articles 460,215%% 210,972
Overlay 401,393 200,532
Cherry Sheet Offsets 196.807 196,807

Total Other

Gross Appropriation

Less

L/8 Receipts 1,346,980
Cherry Sheet 1,918,287 1,018,287
Government Receipts 207,800 220,038
Motor Vehicle Lxecise 554,000 396,900
Revenue Sharing 169,000 160,000
Other Offsets 376,715 376,715

Total Offsets 3,216,780 4,418,920

1,758,395

15,732,055

1,537,705

15,518,920

TOTAL

12,516,153

11,100,000

n

Without salary adjustments, except all schools,

** Does not include borrewing or budget adjustments,



ESTIMATED SUDBURY 1981-82 TAX RATE

INCREASE % OF % OF
198¢-81 1981-82 OR INCREASE OR  TOTAL
DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION  RECOMMENDED DECREASE  DECRLEASE BUDGET
SCHOOLS '
Sudbury $5,427,166 $4,960,000 $§ 467,166 ~ 8.6 39.0
LSRHS 3,543,257 3,123,000 420,257 - 11.9 24.5
MMRVTHS 257,756 235,589 22,167 - 8.6 1.9
Community Use 20,000 12,000 8,000 -~ 40.0 0.1
Sub-total - Schools 9,248,179 8,330,589 917,590 - 9.9 655
PROTECTION 1,539,48% 1,439,016 100,473 - 6.5 11.3
HIGHWAY 853,688 779,287 74,381 - 8.7 6.1
UNCLASSIFIED 853,386 945,218 + 91,832 + 10.8 7.4
GOVERNMENT 539,495 484,820 54,675 - 10.1 3.8
DEBT 336,695 247,070 89,625 - 26.6 1.9
LIBRARY 195,585 178,765 16,820 -~ 8.6 1.4
PARK § RECREATION 131,264 119,975 11,289 - 8.6 1.6
HEALTH 138,623 121,866 16,757 - 12.1 1.0
VETERANS 13,156 9,732 3,424 - 26.0 0.1
SALARY ADJUSTMENT 125,000 68,000 57,000 ~ 45.6 0.5
Sub-total - Government 4,726,381 4,363,759 332,622 - 7.0 34.5
TOTAL BUDGET 13,874,560 12,724,348 1,250,212 - 8.9 100.0
Unemployment Comp. 20,000 100,000
Estimate of State and
County Assessments 699,220 727,748
Special Articles 440,215 180,850
Estimate of Overlay &
Qverlay Deficit 401,393 200,533
Judgments 760 --
Cherry Sheet Offsets 196,807 196,807
Gross Estimated
Appropriation 15,732,955 14,130,286
Less Cherry Sheet
Receipts 1,918,287 1,918,287
Less Gov. Receipts 207,800 219,709
Less Revenue Sharing 160,000 160,000
Less Misc. Receipts 376,715 73,318
Less Motor Veh. Excise 554,000 400,000
Less Conserv., Fund -- 100,000
Less Qverlay Surplus -- 50,000
Less Free Cash -— 226,000
Total Offsets 3,216,802 3,147,314
TOTAL TO BE RAISED
BY TAXATION 12,516,153 10,982,972

Tax Rate (1980-81)*

$26.40 Residential
$39.60 Commercial/Industrial

Estimated Tax Rate (1981-82)*

$25.00

¥ Rased on 4449, 318,888 Assessed Valuation

($439,319 = $1 on the Tax Rate)



PROCEEDINGS [
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

April 6, 198/

The Moderater called the meeting to ovder at §:14 ¥.M. ar the Lincoln-
Sudbury Regional High School Auditorium. He declared that a quorum was present
und that this was the 344th session of the Annual Town Mecting in the Towa of
Sudbury.

Rev. Stanley 6. Russell of the Memorial Congregational Church was TCCOEN st
for the purpose of presenting an invocation, following which the Moderator led
the citizens in the pledge of allegiance to our flag.

The Moderator then introduced to the hall Mr. Jean-Guy Jules, a reporter and
photographer from Switzer Illustrated Magazine, who was in this country deing a
series on patriotism in the United States and who would be taking pictures of the
proceedings during the evening,

The Mederator announced that the amount of free cash, as certified Ly the
Town Accountant, was $873, 908.10

He stated that he had examined the call of the annual meeting and the
cfficer's return of service and had found them to be in order.

Upon a motion made by Mrs. Anne ¥. Donald, Chairman of the Board of Select-
men, it was

URANIMOUSEY VOTED: TO DISPENSE WITH THE READIRG OF THE CALL OF THE MEETING
ARD THE OFFICERS RETURN OF SERVICE AND TO WAIVE THE
READING OF THE SEPARAYE ARVICIES OF THE WARRANT,

ARTICLE 1. To see if the Town will vote to hear, consider and accept the
reports of the town boards, commissions, officers, and committees
as printed in the 1980 Town Report or as otherwise presented, or
act on anything relative thereto.

Hear
Reports

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Beard supports this article.

Finance Conmittee Report: Recommend approval.

Before asking for the motion under Article 1 of the warrant, the Moderator
commented as follows:

It is traditional to ask, in the nature of an honor and the town's re-
cognition of someone who has been of service to the town, that a person make
the motion under the first article. In this case, the town would like to honor
Mr. Joe Slomski. Mr, Slomski was until recently the Chairman of the Finance
Committec. His objective in life has been always to do competently and
theroughly those jobs and tasks that were assigned to him. In this goal, he
was eminently successful and, in fact, excelled as exempiified by his family
life and his business iife and the service that he gave to the town.

Two weeks ago, Joe reluctantly tendered his resignation as Chairman of the
Finance Committee. He was loath to walk away from his duties as Chairman so
close to the Town Meeting. But, he was persuaded by me and by others of the
necessity that he do that, so he could face the challenges to himself and to
his family of his very serious illness. 50, quite reluctantly and painfully,
he walked away from the Finanace Committee and tendered his resignation,

Two years ago, I appointed Joe to the Finance Committee. He enthusiasti-
cally accepted that challenge, did a superior job as a member of the Finance
Committee and then as its chairman. He was the foremost among the unsung heroes
of this town, those who work on boards and particularly the Finance Committee
that works so long and so hard. His service to the Town is appreciated and will
always be remembered by me and by those who served with him.

Joe is in the hospital and will not be able to make the motion himself.
So, on his behalf, Mrs. Anne Donald will do that.



April 6, 1981 7.

The Moderator then recognized Mrs. Donald who commented as follows:

It has been traditional for the motion under Article 1 to be made by someone
who has given valuable and long service to the Town of Sudbury. This year we
wonid like to offer the motion under Articie 1 in honor of Joseph J. Slomski,
inmediate past chairman and member of the Finance Committee from April 1978 to
March 1981, who resigned on March 12th due to serious illness.

Joe Slomski is a fine man, husband and father who gave much to the Town
in a short time., We wish him God's grace in the future.

Upon the motion made by Mrs. Donald, it was

UNANTHOUSLY VOTED: T0 ACCEFT THE REPORES OF THE TOWR BOARLS, COMMISSIONS,
OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES AS PRINTED TN THE 1980 ANNUAL TOWN REPORT
OR AS OFHERWISE PRESENTED, SUBJECT TO THE CORRECTION OF ERRORS,
IF ANY, WHEN FOUND.

The Moderator then recognized Mrs. Donald, who presented the following
resolution:

UNANTMOUSLY VOTED:

WHEREAS : PHE TOWE OF SUDBURY IS FIRST AND FOREMOST THE SUM OF ALL ITS
PECPLE; AND
WHEREAS : CONTRIBUTIONS AND CIVIC DUTY AND PUBLIC SERVICE HAVE BEEN

RENDERED BY SOME OF ITS CTTIZENS AND EMPLOYEES WHO HAVE
PASSED FROM AMONG US:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESCLVED: TRAT 'THE TOWN EXTEND ITS OEARTFELT SYMPATHY 70 THE FAMILIES
OF THESE PERSONS AND TAKE COGNTZANCE OF THEIR SERVICE AND
DEDICATION :
LESTER BALDWIN 1898-1980 SUDBURY RESIDENT

HTGHWAY DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEE: 1958 ~ 1967

ROLAND H. EATON — 1885-1980 LIFETIME SUDBURY RESIDENT
SULBURY VETERANS REHABILITATION COMMITTEE: 1344 - 1948

LILLIAN UEBETHACK 1988-1980
SUDRURY SCHCOOL TEACHER: 1972 - 1980

HENRY W. HARDY 1501-1880
POWN COUNSEL: 1865 - 1966

PAULINE MAHOWEY — 1808-1380 MOVED TC SUDBURY IW 1944
BOARD OF DIRECYORS, SUDBURY PUBLIC HEALTH RURSING
ASSOCTATION: 1855 - 1874
GEORGE D. SEALE  1904-1980 MOVED 70 SUDBURY IN 1904
COUNCTL ON AGING: 1§74 - 1377
AND BE ¥T FURIHER
RESOLVED: THAT THE TOWN OF SUDBURY, IN TORN MERTING ASSEMBLED, RECORD

FOR POSTERTTY IN THE MINUTES OF THIS MEETING, ITS RECOGNITION
AND APPRECTATION FOR THETR EFFORTS TQ OUR FOWN.

Board of Selectmen Report: {(Mrs. Donald)

Many people have questioned why the Selectmen ordered the Warrant with the bud-
get as Article 19 and all monied articles following. This was done so that action
could be taken on non-monied articles at this time and the monied articles post-
poned to a later date, if it seemed desirable.

A majority of the Board of Selectmen now believes this is the Dbest course of
action and recommends the date of June 15th. A motion to postpone monied articles
will be made at the appropriate time.



Aprit 6, 1982

Many otler towns are doing the same. We believe at this time that we do
not have encugh reliable information on the state cherry sheot receipts and
charges or the total assessed valuation as of January ist, 1981 for us to con-
tinue town meeting and act wpon all articles in the Warvant, If we still don't
have enough exact figures on June 15th, we can call a special town meeting in
the fall to readjust budget line items if that becomes necessary because of re-
duced or increased cherry sheet figures,

We are certain of the free cash amount, but only have estimates for property
valuations as of Januvary 1, 1981. The state cherry sheet assessments and reim-
bursemen:s are somewhat less reliable as we do not know what the legislature may
do to change the formula for local aid.

The Board of Selectmen believes it is wise for this town meeting to vote
funds to the extent possible under the present Proposition 2% legislation. We
encourage you, when the budgeted money articles are before you, to vote a total
clese to the maximum allowed under Proposition 2% because the amount we eventu-
ally vote for next fiscal year becomes the base for the following year. At
that time, 1982/1983, we will only be able to increase our tax levy by 25%% no
matter how much the total valuation of the town may increase. Therefore, we will
only be penalizing curselves and do a great injustice to our educatiocnal system
and town govermment if our base is lower than allowable.

1f double digit inflation continues, which seems inevitable, common decency
will demand salary increases while costs for supplies, fuel and services will go
up at the rate of inflation or more. The resulting deficit will have to be ab-
sorbed by the laying off of still more persomnel because town expenses are ex-
tremely labor-intensive. Bear in mind that for every three full-time positions
vacated, a fourth must be laid off to cover unemployment costs.

If this town meeting does not vote to adjourn to a date certain upen reaching
Article 19, we believe that the new budget amounts and monied articles that the
Finance Committee will recommend to you have been conscientiously reviewed and
carefully reduced in almost all cases. They will require cuts in people and
services at all levels of Sudbury town government and your tax rates and tax bills
will drop accordingly.

We camnot stress strongly enough the importance of taking great care in
making any changes in the recowmended amounts in the budget. This body must be
‘ully aware of the implications of each change, If you add $5,000.00 to one
budget, you will have to take it out of somewhere else. We must allow the Finance
Committee time to inform us of where such cuts must be made and what will be lost
thereby. We beg you not to make any fast motions of the question, but te permit
thorough discussion of ecach proposal It will be to the benefit of cach of us in
the long run.

Thank you.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Michael J. Cronin)

Last Saturday, the Finance Committec adopted a revised set of recommendations
which arve included in a handour showing a swmmary of all the recommendations in
the form of an estimated tax rate, and the revisions of the line items which ap-
pear in the budget article of the Warrant, Article 19,

My purpose tonight is to make sure everyone understands exactly how

Proposition 2% affects what we can do in this Town Meeting. This understanding

is as to how we deal with the budget and other monied articles. Proposition 2%
limits the amount that can be raised by taxation to 25% of the full and fair cash
value as of January lst, 1987. That means there are some absolute dollar limita-
tions to what the Town can spend.  The concept of a limitation is not so hard to
understand, but it gets a little complicated when trying to get exactly what that
number is. So that cveryone knows how that is done, I want to review that process,

We know that the limitatien is 2%% which is a tax rate of £25 per $1,000.00
of assessed value. In arithmetic terms, the amount to be raised by taxation is
the numerator and the total assessed value is the denominator. We know that the
answer must be 25 but we still must find the correct numerator and denominator
to give that result,



April 6, 1981

ESTIMATED SUDBURY 1981-82 TAX RATL

INCREASE % OF % OF
1981-82 OR INCREASE TOTAL
RECOMMENDED DECREASE OR DECREASE  BUDGET
SCHOOLS
Sudbury $5,277,000 $ 150,166 - 2.7 38.2
LSRHS 3,585,000 + 41,743+ 1.2 26.1
MMRVTHS 252,738 5,018 - 1.9 1.7
Community Use 12,000 8,000 - 40.0 0.1
Summer School 4,990 -—- -=
Sub-total -~ Schools 9,131,728 121,441 - 1.3
PROTECTION 1,620,816 + 81,327 o+ 5.3 11.6
HIGHWAY 828,297 25,391 - 3.0 6.0
UNCLASSTFIEDR 938,418 + 85,032 + 9.1 6.8
GOVERNMENT 523,474 16,0621 - 3.0 3.8
DEBT 247,070 9,625 -~ 2.9 1.8
LIBRARY 185,807 9,778 - 5.0 1.3
PARK AND RECREATION 125,938 5,326 - 4.1 1.0
HEALTH 121,866 16,757 -~ 12.0 1.0
VETERANS 9,732 3,424 - 26.0 0.1
SALARY ADJUSTMENT 68,000 57,000 -~ 45.6 0.5
Sub-total - Government 4,669,418 - 128,404 -~ 1.0 100.0
TOTAL BUDGET 13,801,146
Unemployment Compensation 100,000
Estimate of State § County
Assessmts. 733,554
Special Articles 315,762
Estimate of Overlay § Overlay
Deficit 200,533
Judgments -
Cherry Sheet Offsets 191,904

Gross Estimated Appropriation 15,342,899

Less Cherry Sheet Receipts 1,900,667
Less Government Receipts 219,709
Less Revenue Sharing 160,000
Less Misc. Receipts & Cffsets 119,630
Less Motor Vehicle Excise 400,000
Less Conservation Fund 100,000
Less Overlay Surplus 50,000
Less Free Cash 226,000
Total Offsets 3,176,012

TOTAL TO BE RAISED
BY TAXATION: 12,166,887

[stimated Tax Rate (1981-1982)% $24.03 ($488,090 = $1.00 on tax rate)

Classified: $23.26 Residential
$34,89 Commercial/Industrial

*Based on $488,490,472 Assessed Valuation

This chart is a revision of page vi in the Warrant, the cstimated Sudbury
1981 - 1982 tax rate. The first section of the estimated tax rate contains the
budgets appropriated by Town Meeting. These are contained in Article 19.

$13,801,146 is the total amount recommended by the Finance Committee for the
budgets of town departments and committees, Last year, that number was $173,000
more. That is just a little more than a 1%% decrease.



10.
April 6, 1981

Next, there are other appropriztions such as unemployment compénsation and
other monied articles. The largest mumber in this next group is the assessments,
the state, the county and the MBTA, Together with the total departmental oper-
ating budgets, these are the gross estimated appropriations, all the costs the
town will incur in the next year.

Against these appropriations there are various sources of funds to meet
these expenses. The most important of these are the so-called cherry sheet re-
ceipts, funds received from the Commonwealth under various programs and, in
addition, there are the town's receipts from the motor vehicle excise tax and
all the other fees the Town charges. Finally there are several offsets to
articles and budgets including the use of some amount of free cash.

The difference between gross appropriations and offset is the amount that
mast be raised by taxation. This is the levy against property in Sudbury. Last
year, that number was $12,516,000.00.

The first impact of Proposition 2% is that this number cannot exceed 2%%

of the full and fair value as of 1/1/81. So, the next question is "What is the
assessed value as of 1/1/817".

TAX RATE RECAPITULATION 1980 - 1981

(Y] (§:)) TAX RATES
CLASSIFICATION LEVY BY CLASS VALUATION BY CLASS (A)+(B) X 1000
Residential $ 9,761,748,48 $ 369,763,200 $ 26.4C
Commercial 1,553,875.37 39,239,277 39.60
Industrial 724,204 .80 18,288,000 39.60
Pers. Property 476,325.08 12,028,411 39.460
TOTAL ' $12,516,153.73 § 439,318,888
REAL PROPERTY TAX $12,039,828.65
PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX  §_ 476,325.08
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED CON PROPERTY $12,516,153.73

TAX RATE RECAPITULATICON 1981 - 1982
(HYPOTHETTCAL)

{A) {B) TAX RATES
CLASSTFICATION LEVY BY CLASS VALUATION BY CLASS (A)=(B) X 1000
Residential $ 9,725,833 $ 418,134,784 $ 23.26
Commercial 1,383,115 39,639,277 34.89
Industrial 638,168 18,288,000 34.89
Pers, Property 419,771 12,028,411 34,85
TOTAL $12,166,887 $ 488,090,472
REAL PROPERTY TAX at .025 = MAXIMUM PROPERTY TAX $12,202,261
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED ON PROPERTY $12,166,887.00

This is a part of the tax rate recapitulation sheet which appears in the
report the Board of Assessors must file with the Commonwealth in order te get
our tax rate certified, The most important aspect of this sheet is the total
valuation of all property in the town.

At the bottom of the chart, you can sce that the estimated total value
as of 1/1/81 will be $488,000,000. 2%% of this is $12,202,261. At this point,
it appears that the maximum levy $12,202,261 is $314,000 less than last year,
about a 25% decrease.



. 11,
April 6, 1881

There is another aspect te the tax recapitulation that must be discussed.
Sudbury adopted classification of property by type last year. The columns show
that the property is divided into residential, commercial, industrial and personal
property classifications. Furthermere, Sudbury clected to tax the classifications
at different rates. In effect, the other classifications are taxed at 150% of the
residential rate. This must be kept in mind as I tell you more ahout how the total
of $488,000,000 is caleculated,

So far, we are locking at estimated values as of 1/1/81. If you look at the
top part of the chart at last year's recapitulation, we will sce a total residen-
tial value of azbout $369,000,000. This must be compared to the §418,000,000
which is shown for this year, a $49,000,000 increase.

That $49,000,000 comes frem two separate changes. The first is the addition
of new construction. It is estimated that $4,000,000 of new construction
has been added to the residential tax base. The other $45,000,000 is the increase
in residential values based on an analysis of amms-length sales of residential
properties in the Town of Sudbury during 1981, This sales analysis has been
submitted to the Commonwealth and the Board of Assessors has determined that
it will suppert a 12% increase in the value of residential property.

Now, before anyone panics, this does not mean that residential taxes will
inerease 12%. As a matter of fact, if these estimated values are not changed
significantly, the amount of residential taxes paid will actually decrease by
a slight amount. This is because of the effect of classification,

I have intentionally gone into some detail for two reasons. TFirst, you must
understand that all the numbers we've discussed, all the numbers in the budgets
for town departments and committees, all the appropriations that we make, all
of the offsets against apprepriations, all of theestimates of property values -
all of these are interconnected so that if there is & major change in one
number, some other number must also change. The total levy cannot axceed 2%%
of assessed value.

The second reason 1 have gone into such detail is so everyome will know
that many of these important numbers are still estimates at this time. The
most crucial estimate is the total assessed value as of 1/1/81. The $480,000,000
is no blind guess since many people have invested a lot eof time in coming up
with the best number we can. However, it is still subject to weview by the
Commonwealth and therefere, it remains an estimate.

In addition, the chervy sheet receipts are $till an estimate. This is an
amount of $1,800,000.

Thercfore, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee to postpene
consideration of the budgets and menied articles until June. Such a motion
will be made when we get to Articlie 19,

The Moderator then explained the procedure for the Consent Calendar. He
reac the number of each article which had been placed on the Calendar. Articles
4, 14, and 15 were held and removed from the Calendar,

URANTMOUSLY VOTED: 10 TAKE ARTICLES 7, 10, 18, AND 21 OUT OF ORDER AND
POGETHER AT THIS TIME.

UNANTMOUSLY VOTED: IHW THE WORDS OF THE CONSENT CALENDAR MOTIONS AS PRINFED
TN THE WARRANT FOR ARTICLES 7, 10, 16, AND 21.

(See individual articles for reports and motions voted.)

The moderator then announced that he had submitted the next two articles,
2 and 3. MHe would make a motion under each article. Under the Bylaws, the
Moderator cannot regulate the proceedings of town meeting and engage in debate
at the same time. Therefore he asked Mr. Cossart of the Board of Selectmen to
act as Moderator for a few minutes until Articles 2 and 3 were taken care of.



12.
April 6, 198%

ARTICLE 2: To see if the Town will vote to amend Article IT of the Town of

- R Sudbury Bylaws {Government of Town Meetings) by deleting from

Section 4 thereof the words "Cushing's Manual'' and substituting

Art, 11, 4 the words '"the most recent edition of Town Meeting Time", so
that the section shall read:

Amend Bylaws

Government

of Town "Section 4. The powers and duties of the presiding officer,
Meetings - not especially provided for by law, or by these bylaws, shall

be determined by the rules and practices contained in the most

BT e
Rules recent edition of Town Meeting Time, so far as they are adapted
te the conditions and powers of the town.!;
or act on anything relative thereto,.
Submitted by the Moderator.
Moderator's Report: (Mr. J. Owen Todd)

I prepose that we substitute Cushing’s Manual with Town Meeting Time as the
guide for the Town Moderator regulating town meetings. Cushing's Manual was
written in 1925, whereas Town Meeting ‘Time was written in 1962. 1In the Town
Meeting Time flyleaf there appears the following: "Until now, town meetings
have been run according to the rules of procedure contained in works intended
primarily for other types of conventions, books such as Rebert's Rules of Order
and Cushing's Manual of Parliamentary Practice. While these manuals are of
deservedly good repute, they have proved to be inappropriate for an informal
type of assembly like 2 town meeting.

"The Massachusetts Moderators' Association, recognizing the need for a new
handbook of rules, commissioned Messrs. Johnson, Trustman and Wadsworth to pre-
pare a manual which would provide a clear and effective guide to all phases of
the town meeting. This is that handbook, [Town Meeting Time), historically
oriented to the idea of the town meeting and to the proper rules of best
achieving its aim.”

The Cushing's Mapual was written to outline rules of procedure for any type
of pariiamentary proceeding, legislative session, a corporate meeting, town
meetings, anything., Whereas, Town Meeting Time was written by three Town Moder-
ators specifically to serve as a guide for town meetings, specifically open town
meetings such as our own,

The language in Town Meeting Time is very clear, concige and easy to under-
stand whereas Cushing's Manual, I submit, is a difficult volume to understand.
Town Mecting Time 1s frequently taken out of the library whereas Cushing's
Mapual is very seldom taken out of the library. So, T think all of us would
benefit in knowing how the town meeting will be run, or should be run, or might
be zun, by reading Town Meeting Time and having it as our guide.

It is interesting that the Supreme Judicial Court last year in a decision
concerning town meeting, cited Town Meeting Time as precedent. Accordingly, I
would suggest, and hope that you would agree with me, that we do change our
Bylaws so that Town Meeting Time will serve as our guide rather than Cushing's
Manual which has been our guide until this time.

Finance Committeec Report: Recommend approval.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports this article.

Town Counsel Opinien: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Bylaw
amendment proposed in Article 2 in the Warrant for the 1981 Annual Town Meeting

is properly moved, seconded and adopted by a majerity vote in favor of the motion,
it will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws.

VOTED: TO AMEND ARTICLE IT OF THE TOWN OF SUDBURY BYLAWS (COVERNMENT OF
TOWN MEETINGS) BY DELETING FROM SECTION 4 THEREOF THE WORDS
"CUSHING 'S MANUAL" AND SUBSTITUTING THE WORDS "THE MOST RECENT
EDITION OF JOWN MEETING TIME", S0 THAT THE SECPTON SHALL READ:

SECTION 4. THE POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE PRESIDING OFFTCER, NOT
BEPECTALLY PROVIDED BY LAW, OR BY M™ESE BYLAWS, SHALL BE DETERMINED
BY THE RULES AND FRACTICES CONTAINED IR THE MOST FECENT EDITION OF
TOWR MEETING TIME, SO FAR AS THEY ARE ADAPTED 7O THE CONDITIONS AND
PONERS OF THE TOWN.




April 6, 1981

ARTICLE 3: To see if the Town will vote to amend Article IT of the Town
of Sudbury Bylaws (Government of Town Meetings) by deleting

Amend Bylaws the first sentence of Section 12 and substituting the following

sentence:
Art, 11, 12 \ , . .

"When a question is under debate, motions may be received to
Government. adjourn, to lay the matter on the table, to move the previous
of Town question, to postpone indefinitely, to postpone toc a certain
Moetings - time, to commit, and te amend; which several motions shall

have precedence in the order in which they are herein cnumerated,
and the first three shall be decided without debate, provided
that the moderator need not allow a vote on a motion for the
previous gquestion unless, in his opinion, there has been a
reasonable opportunity for debate on the question.';

Debate Time

or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Moderator.

Moderator's Report: (Mr. J. Owen Todd)

The change that is suggested here appears in the last clause of the sentence.
The Moderator would be empowered, when a question has been moved, to put off the
motion to move the question for a time to allow a little more debate to take
place.

Last year, there was a case decided by the Supreme Judicial Court, McKeen
vs. the Town of Canton, involving the motion of the question. A motion had
been moved to amend the Zoning Bylaws and seconded, There had been a presenta-
tion in favor of the article. Somebody was recognized and immediately moved the
question. There was a good deal of feeling on this issue both for and against
developing a residential area into an industrial park.

The moticon to move the question, or terminate debate, was carried. The
moderater did not allow any debate on it, saying that he was obligated by the
bylaws to terminate debate and not allow any debate on that question. That
action by the Moderator was challenged and was taken to court, the claim being
that the Mederator had acted improperly in not allowing debate and in permitting
a person to move the question without both sides having had an oppertunity to
speak.

Justice Wilkins said, '"No, the meeting is run by the town meeting and not
by the Moderator. Irrespective of whether the issues had been aired, there
being no bylaw of the town tc the contrary, the motion had te be moved and de-
bate could not be allowed."

Most Moderators have probably had an experience or a nightmare about some-
thing like that happening where proponents or opponents come in, move their
side of the guestion and present their arguments. Before the other side can
get an oppertunity to speak somebody moves the question., If it's a hot issue,
the hall may be packed with supporters or opponents and, bang, it goes
through. People who haven't followed the issue that closely as those who are
aligned on one side or the other den't get the opportunity to hear both sides
of the question because the question has been noved.

I had that happen to me a year or two ago in comnection with the Landham
Road issue. I said we would entertain some questions first before we got into
speeches, this being the third time we have entertained this Landham Road issue.
We heard about two guestions and somebody raised their hand. T recognized them
for a question but they moved the article. It couldn't be debated. A lot of
people wanted to speak but the motion to terminate debate was carried and we
had to vote right then.and there. ’

I was criticized for that, some pecple feeling that the democratic aspect
of the town meeting had been put in jeopardy and that the Moderator should not
have permitted that to happen. But, as Justice Wilkins points ocut, there is
no alternative. It must be voted on. There can be no debate.

I have been asked from time to time if it presents a danger having the
Moderator allow some debate even though the question has been moved. 1 think
you'd appreciate that a Moderator likes to move a meeting along. If he or she
feels that there is no more interest in debating the issue, the Moderator is
very much interested in getting the motion moved along. So, he would not be
inclined to preoleong debate if this amendment were passed.



14,
April G, 1981

If there were no interest on the part of those present in further debating
the issuc that would become clear. I1f the Moderator were intevested in wore
debate and nobedy eise was, the motien would be moved again.

My purpose and aim in moving this amendment is that there be the power
on the part of the Moderator to prevent an injustice should that rare situa-
tion develop during the course of the town meeting that a meeting were packed
and a motion and presentation were made in favor of it.  And, before the
other side got an opportunity to speak, somebody, maybe by pre-design, moved
the question and bang it was all over.

It is to prevent that instance that I recommended this amendment giving
the power of discretion to the Moderator to allow debate to continue for a
reasonable time until both sides of an issue were heard.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend approval.

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Bylaw
amendment proposed in Article 3 in the Warrant for the 1981 Annual Town
Meeting is properly moved, seconded and adopted by a majority vote in favor
of the motion, it wiil become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws,

Mr. Robert K. Coe then moved that this motion be amended by striking the
last section begimning with the words "provided that! through the end of the
motion and substituting therefor the following words: "Provided that the
Moderator may rule a motion for the previcus question to be out of order tf in
his opinton there has not beem a reasonable opportunily for debate on the
question, "

In support of his amendment, Mr. Coe stated as foilows: The main motion
calls for the vote on the motion of the question to be deferred. 1 suggest
that that gives the Moderator the opportunity to defer it for as long as he
sees fit. T think that it is much more sensible to say that the motion for
the question is out of order Lefore it is time for it. Then let the motion
come up again if it's needed.

1£ debate continues and if nobody offers the motion again, then debate
should continue indefinitely.

Mr. Coe's motion was defeated.

VOTED: O AMEND ARTICLE IT OF THE TOWW OF SUDBURY BYLAWS (GOVERNMENT
OF TOWN MEETINGS) BY DELETING THE FIRST SENTENCE OF SECTION 12
AND SUBSTITUTING THE FOLLOWING SENTENCE:

WHER A QUESTION I8 UNDER DEDAYE, MOTIONS MAY BE RECEIVED
70 ADJOURN, TO LAY THE MATTER ON THE PABLE, T0 MOVE THE PRE-
VIOUS QUESTION, 'O POSTPONE INDEFINITELY, 10 POSTPONE 70 A
TTME CERTAIN, PO COMMIT, AND 70 AMEND: WHICH SEVERAL MOTIONS
SHALL HAVE PRECEDERCE IN THE ORDER IN WHICH THEY ARE HEREIN
ENUMERATED, AND THE FTRST THREE SHALL BE DECIDED WITHOUT
DEBATE, PROVIDED PHAT THE MODERATOR NERD NOT ALLOW A vorE O A
MOFTON FOR THE PREVIOUS QUESTION UNLESS, IN HIS OPINION, THERE
HAS BEEN A REASONABLE OPPORTUNITY FOR DEBATE OF THE QUESTION.

ARTICLE 4.  Te sse if the Town will vote to authorize the Town Treasurer,
with the appreval of the Selectmen, to borrow money from time

Temporary to time in anticipation of revenue of the financial year be-

Borrowing ginning July 1, 1981 in accerdance with the provisions of General

Laws, Chapter 44, Section 4, and acts in amendment thereof, and
to issue a note or notes therefor, payable within one year, and
to renew any note or notes as may be given for a period of less
than one year in accordance with General Laws, Chapter 44,
Section 17; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report:

This article provides for short-term borrowing in anticipation of tax
revenue receipts,



April 6, 1981

Board of Sclectmen Position: The Beard supports this article.

Finance Committee Report:

VOTED:

ARTICLE 5,

Recommend approval.

I IWE WORDS OF THE ARTYCLE

Te see if the Town will vote to amend the {lassification Plan and

Salary Plan, Schedules A § B in Article XI of the Town Bylaws, as

Personnel set forth helow:

By law

Class. §
Salary Plans

Art. X1 1981 - 1982
SCHEDULE A - CLASSIFICATION PLAN
AND
SCHEDULE B - SALARY PLAN
HRS PER

CLASSIFICATION WEEK MINIMUM STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 MAX TMUM
CLERICAL - ANNUALLY RATED

Clerk 1 35§ 8,528 § 8,869 § 9,224 % 9,594 § 9,929
Clerk 11 35 9,381 9,757 10,146 10,552 10,921
Account Clerk 35 9,381 G,757 10,146 10,552 10,921
Administrative Aide 35 9,381 9,757 10,146 10,552 10,921
Clerk Stenographer 35 10,037 10,438 10,857 11,281 11,684
Sr. Account Clerk 35 10,037 10,438 10,857 11,291 11,684
Secretary 35 10,640 11,064 11,508 11,968 12,385
Office Supervisor 35 11,597 12,060 12,544 13,045 13,502
Account Office Supervisor 35 11,597 12,060 12,544 13,045 13,502
Assistant Town Clerk 35 12,061 12,544 132,047 13,568 14,043
Administrative Secretary 35 12,061 12,544 13,047 13,568 14,043
Assistant Town Treasurer 35 12,061 12,544 13,047 13,568 14,043
FIRE DEPARTMENT
ANNUALLY RATED

Fire Chief INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXTIMUM $32,500

Fire Captain 42 $18,6%8  §19,131 $19,574 520,007 $20,478

Firefighter 42 15,200 15,552 15,913 16,265 16,048

Firefighter/EMT ) 42 15,200 15,552 15,913 16,265 16,0648

SINGLE RATED

Call Firefighter

Fire Prevention Officer
Fire Alarm Superintendent
Master Mechanic

Fire Dept. Training Officer

POLICE DEPARTMENT
ANNUALLY RATED
Police Chief

Sergeant 37 1/3
Patrolman 37 173
Civilian Dispatcher 37 /3
Reserve Patrolman 37 173

Provisional Patroiman
SINGLE RATEE
TAdministrative Assistant

Fingerprint Officer

Juvenile Officer

Safety Officer

Detective

Police Matron

$73.26 per year and §7.05 per hour
$600 per year
$600 per year
$60C per year
3600 per year

INDIVIDUALLY RATED -

$18,887  $19,325 §19,778% $20,224
15,739 16,104 16,482 16,855
14,709
15,739
12,708 13,495

$1,000 per year
§ 600 per year
$ 600 per vear
§ 600 per year
§ 600 per year
$ 5.93 per hour

MAXIMUM £32,500

320,626
17,188



April 6, 1981

16.

HRS PER
CLASSIFICATION WEEK  MINIMUM STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 MAXIMUM
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
ANNUALLY RATED
Foreman - Highway 40 $15,179  $15,501 315,825 $16,171 $16,494
Foreman - Tree & Cemetery 40 15,179 15,501 15,825 16,171 16,494
HOURLY RATED
Mechanic 40 6.62 6.87 7.12 7.3% 7.61
Heavy Equipment Operator 40 6,18 6.40 6.61 6.77 7.01
Tree Surgecn 40 6.18 6.40 6.61 6,77 7.01
Truck and/or Light
Equipment Operator 40 5.79 5.96 6.14 6.33 6.47
Tree Climber 40 5.79 5.96 G.14 6.33 6.47
Laborer (Heavy) 40 5.44 5.57 5.75 5.90 6.07
Laborer {Light) 40 4,88 5.01 5.16 5.30 5.47
Temporary Laborer 40 3.76 3.89 4.03 4.16 4.35
LIBRARY
ANNUALLY RATED
“hsst. Library Director 35 $12,902  $13,442 $14,093 $14,806 §$15,550
Children's Librarian 35 12,902 13,442 14,093 14,806 15,550
Staff-Asst. Child. Lib. 35 10,821 11,300 11,804 12,461 1Z,984
Staff-Reference Lib. 35 10,821 11,300 11,804 12,461 12,984
Staff-Lataloger 35 10,821 11,300 11,804 12,461 12,934
Librarian Assistant 35 9,641 9,944 10,364 10,584 10,905
HOURLY RATED
Library Page 3.18 3.31 3.42
PARK AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT
ANNUALLY RATED
Recreation Director, Part-time $ 6,333 $ 6,587 § 6,915 § 7,275 § 7,638
Maintenance Asst./Equip. Oper. 11,501 12,002 12,478 15,003 13,455
HOURLY RATED
Laborer {Heavy) 5.23 5.38 5.59 5.76 5.95
Laborer (Light) 4.59 4.74 4,91 5.07 5.26
SEASONALLY RATED
Swimming Director 1,754 1,824 1,914 2,013 2,111
Piayground Supervisor 1,352 1,407 1,477 1,552 1,631
Arts and Crafts Supervisor 1,352 1,407 1,477 1,552 1,631
Swimming Instructor $4.53 to §5.29%
Playground Instructor $4.03 to $4.65
Temporary Laborer $3.60 to $4.22
Assistant Swim Instructor $3.60 to $4.22
Monitors (Tennis § Skating) $3.60 to $4.22

TOWN ADMINISTRATLON
ANNUALLY RATED
Executive Secretary

Town Accountant/Dir, of Fin.Adm.

Building Services Coord.
Dog Officer
HOURLY RATED
Custodian
Jr. Engineering Aide
Student Engineering Aide
SINGLE RATED SCHEDULE
Director, Sr. Citizen Ctr.
Veteran's Agent & Director
Animal Inspector

Custodian of Voting Machines

Census Taker

Eiection Warden

Election Clerk

Deputy Election Warden
Deputy Election Clerk
Election Officers & Tellers
Plumbing Inspector

INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM $38,520

INDIVIDUALLY RATED - RANGE $21,100 - $28,280
$15,097 $15,4062

$14,366
10,669

4.91
5.33
4.06

$5,564 per
$2,067 per
§ 910 per
5.28 per
4.25 per
4.25 per
4.25 per
4,25 per
4.25 per
4.04 per
0

= 5 B 0 B0 00 B

$14,730
1G,992

year
year
year
hour
hour
hour
hour
hour
hour
hour

11,378

5.29

5.54

4,38

11,664

5.47
5.74

4.56

$15,848
11,987

5.69
5.99
4.74



17.
April 6, 1981

CLASSIFICATICN STEP 1  STEP 2 STEP 3 STEP 4 STEP 5 STEP 6

SUDBURY SUPLERVISORY ASSOCTATION*
Library Director $18,356 $18,807 319,474 820,058 §$20,660 §$21,280
Director of Health 21,542 22,188 22,854 23,540 24,246 24,973
Town Engineer 25,190 25,946 26,724 27,526 28,352 29,203
Supervisor of Parks 16,853 17,358 17,879 18,415 18,967 19,536
Asst. Highway Surveyor 19,020 19,591 20,179 20,785 21,408 22,050
Highway Operations Asst. 14,624 15,063 15,815 15,980 16,459 16,953
Building Inspector 20,954 21,583 22,231 22,899 23,585 24,293

ENGINEERING ASSOCTATION*
E~-1 Engineering Aide [ $ 9,819 $10,114 $10,417 $1C¢,730 $11,052 $11,384
E-2 Engineering Aide II 11,292 11,631 11,980 12,339 12,709 13,091
E-3 Engineering Aide III 12,986 13,376 13,777 14,190 14,616 15,054
E-4 Jr. Civil Engineer 14,934 15,382 15,843 16,319 16,808 17,312
E-5 Civil Engincer 16,801 17,305 17,824 18,359 18,910 19,477
E-6 Sr. Civil Engineer 18,901 19,468 20,052 20,654 21,274 21,912
-7 Asst. Town [ngineer 21,264 21,902 22,559 23,236 23,933 24,0651

*COLLECTIVE BARGAINING FOR FY1982 NOT COMPLETED.

Overtime for non-unionized employees shall be paid at the rate of
time and one-half in excess of 40 hours in any work week, when such
additional work time is directed by the department supervisor. The
overtime rate of time and one-half shall be computed upon the
employee's base salary, which base salary shall not include longev~
ity, career incentive, overtime or any other benefit.

Longevity shall be paid to all permanent town employees, except in-
dividually rated positions, having served continuously as an em-
ployee of the town as follows: after six (6) years, an additional
two percent (2%); after ten (10) years, an additional one percent
(i1%); and after fifteen (15) years, an additional one percent (1%).

Positions set forth in the Salary § Classification Plan, Schedules
A & B, which are currently in a certified or recognized collective
bargaining unit shall only be subject to the Salary § Classification
Plan, Schedules A § B portion of the Personnel Bylaws, and only to
the extent that it is not inconsistent with a valid current
collective bargaining agreement.';

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Personnel Board.

Personnel Board Report: (Mr. Henry P. Sorett)

This article, though it contains lots of numbers, is not a money article.
It is also a lot shorter than prior years. The reason it's a lot shorter is the
discretion the town has over salaries is much less than in pricr years because we
have almost everything governed by unions.

The Fire and Police salaries, for example are set by collective bargaining
and we really have no control over them. Similariy, the salary of the Police
Chief is set by statute.

What we have done with those salaries that are within the discretion of the
town has been to recommend an increase of 7% per year as a cost of living, so
that the last two years we've gone up 7% or an aggregate of 14%, if you approve
this warrant article. That is approximately what we have given cur unionized
employees although there are some variations.

The Personnel Beard believes that town employees ought to keep pace with
inflation and that's really ail we've done,

There are several exceptions to the 7% increase. The position of Civilian
Dispatcher in the Police Department does not get a 7% increase. -The reasen is
that that position, according to all the plans that have been presented to us,
is not going to exist, Tt is not going to be funded.

There are several other positions, the custodian of voting machines, census
takers,election wardens, election clerks and their deputies and the election
officers and tellers are not being given a 7% increase at the request of the



18.
April 6, 1981

Town Clerk. Those people work an average of two days a year and generally
as an honorarium,

The Personnel Board is then going to suggest to the town that the cost
of living increases as recommended be adopted. This doesn't mean that all
of these jobs are going to exist because when we get to the money articles,
the town may elect to fund or not to fund those positions.

Town Counsel Opinion: Tt is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Bylaw
amendment proposed in Article 5 in the Warvant for the 1981 Annual Town
Meeting. is properly moved, seconded and adopted by a majority vote in favor
of the motion, it will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws.

Mr. John C. Powers moved that we postpone consideration of this article
until after the final action taken wnder Avticle 18 in fthe VYarrant.

In support of his motion, Mr. Powers stated as follows: This is the
first town meeting in many years that I know of that the voters came inte
the hall on the first night knowing that the major reason they came here, the
budget, was not going to be available to them. This year, because of circum-
stances which have been alluded to by the Selectmen and by the Finance Com-
mittee, the budget has heen deferred in the Warrant to Article 19, whenever
that may come.

We are told by the Selectmen that the budget and money articles, when we
get to the end of Article 18, are going to be moved to sometime in June. I've
listened very carefully te the reasons given by the Fincom and the Board of
Selectmen, T've read the papers like anyone else and T think it is safe to say
that there is a feeling on the part of both those boards that there are grave
uncertainties as to the effects of 2%, grave uncertainties as to the dollar
amount which this town meeting can expend under 2%. Whether they desire to
expend it all or not is another matter. They don't have, in fact, the final
numbers with sufficient accuracy so that we can address the problem,

1 bow with great deference to both the Board of Selectnien and the Finance
Committee until we come to this article, which somehow Mr. Sorett tells us is
a non-monied article. This is a rather interesting comment. I fail to see how
an article which sets salaries is a non-monied article. I can't quite follow
the sophisticated rhythms of those conjectures.

For example,we are told about the clerical employees and well, it's just
another 7% raise. 7% is 7% more than something that isn't voted now, Pre-
sumably 7%, if it is the right number, will have an effect specifically on
what happens downstream when we come to the budget and find out how much money
we've got to spend, For example, it is very clear that many of the budgets
have been put in as bare bones budgets by variocus boards, departments and
elected officials. If you increase salaries, you are going to have to know how
much money is avallable,

If you gaily go and vote another 7% here, you may find that what you're
doing is forcing a loss of personnel in various boards that maybe cannot effec-
tively work without them. The tolerance is very, very close.

I've listened for a month now to a discussion in the paper about the extra
million dollars we have found. I don't know who figured the language for that,
but the bottom line is that they still haven't found it. T don't know whether
it's going to be there and nobody else does either. What those tolerances are
remain unclear and they will remain unclear until this hall has the advantage
of the best information available to it. 1 do not see how if is not a money
question, for example, to vote an authorization for my good friend, Mr. Thompson,
for example, under the Individually Rated which raises the salary from §$32,550
to $38,550 without the thought that, just perhaps, that might be interpreted as
authority to go ahead and do that.

Now, these are all worthy people, both the appointed management people and
the clerical people. They are people of industry, intelligence, good will and
good heart. But if the taxpayers of this town are going to have to wait in
breathless anticipation to find out how much money they might be asked to spend
for government under 2%, T suggest that the empleoyees of the town could wait
along with us in breathless anticipation until such time as the budget arrives
so we can do it all at once when we know where we're going.



Aprii 6, 1981

That is the reasen for the motion to postpone this in the hopes that, should
the motion pass when we get there, the Board of Selectmen would include this
particular article along with whatever motion they are going to make under
Article 19 so we could hear them all of a piece. I think it would benefit every-
body. 1 think the information would be better. Nothing at all is lost in the
meantime because no vote we take here ultimately will become final until this
meeting adjourns. Nothing is lost except the opportunity te the public to
observe it and to vote on it with the best information available.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Michael J. Crenin}

I'm still not certain this is a monied article. This is a salary and
classification plan. It puts forth those rates at which people would be com-
pensated were the positions to be filled., That's one part of the consideration
I think.

The other part of the consideration is that there is a line in the 950
account, Unclassified, which provides for a good part of the money that would

be used to provide these raises.

The Finance Committee would say it is not a monied article and would recom-
mend approval.

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr. Wililiam J. Cossart)

I1'd also be opposed to the motion to postpone because this clearly is not
a monied article and it should not be misconstrued as such. We have very con-
scienticusly removed all monied articles and put them at the end of the warrant.

This article does not tell us how many policemen, how many firemen, how
many highway department persomnel we will have. It deesn't even say whether or
not we'll even have them. So, no way are we advocating any authority.

On the other hand it's quite important that we handle as much of this town
meeting as we possibly can handle. Therefore, I would urge you to defeat the
motion to postpone.

The Board of Selectmen supports the article.

Personnel Board Report: (on motion to postpone) (Mr. Sorett)

What we are doing here is setting theprice of a can of peas and not making
a decision whether or not te buy any. Our town employees are going to have to
figure out, if they are still working for this town, whether or not they can
afford that can of peas. A lot of our town employees have unionized in ovder to
force the town into difficult positions, It's been the intent of the Personnel
Board to cause the non-union cmployees to be treated asfairly as we treat our
unionized employees. For that reason, six months ago, we had meetings with the
Selectmen and the Fincem with regard to the rate of increase for the next fiscal
year. That 7% figure was communicated to all the boards so that they were able
to use that in their budgeting process.

After discussion, Mr. Powers' motion to postpone was defected.

ot Bttt ety

After further discussion, it was
VOTED: TRHE ARTICLE AS STATED IN THE WARRANT.
ARTICLE 6. To see if the Town will vote to amend Article X1 of the Town of

Sudbury Bylaws, referred to as the '"Personnel Administration Plan',
Personnel as follows:

Q?Z;n' A, Amend Article XI, Personnel Administration Plan, Section 8 (11}
by adding the following language:
Art. XI

"{A} No employee shall receive a step increase within grade
unless that employee's supervisor or department head certifies
to the Personnel Board op theform provided by the Persommel
Board, that the employee's performance meets the standard for
the job.

{B) WNo employee shall receive a promotien in grade unless that
employee's supervisor or department head certifies that the
employee is qualified for the increased grade position and that
the employee's performance is above average in meeting the



20.
April 6, 1981

standards for their present position and unless the-
board approves such promotion.';

B. By adding a new Section 8 (12), as follows:
"Section 12. Grievance Procedure

Any complaint, dispute or controversy of any kind which arises
between one or more employees, not covered by a collective bar-
gaining agreement, and the Town or its agents, shall be processed
through a grievance procedure. A grievance must be presented in
writing within twenty-one (21) days of the time of the occurrence
of the complaint, dispute or controversy or when the empioyee
should reascnably have had notice thereof and must be processed
according to this provision,

Step 1. PEmployee shall immediately submit the grievance in
writing to the department head., The department head shall
then meet with the employee within seven (7) days and shall
decide the grievance within seven (7) days after said meeting.
If the meeting is not held or a decision not rendered within
the time provided, the grievance shall be deemed to have been
denied as of the last day for the decision.

Step 2. If the employee is aggrieved by the department head's
decision, the employee may appeal that decision to the Per-
sonnel Beard in writing within seven (7) days. The Board shall
have thirty (30) days to pass on this grievance. Within seven
(7) days of the employee's appezl, the department head shail
then submit a justification, in writing, as deemed appropriate.
If the Board does not act within thirty {30) days, the grie-
vance shall be deemed to have been denied as of the last day
for the decision.

Step 3. If either or both parties are aggrieved by the Per-
sonnel Board's decision and ruling, the aggrieved party or
parties may within seven (7) days, appeal to the Selectmen in
writing. Both parties may then submit written justification
te the Selectmen within seven (7) days. The Selectmen shall
then have thirty (30) days to hear and rule on the grievance,
The Selectmen's ruling and decision shall be final and binding.

Time limitations may be waived or extended by mutual agreement
in writing by both parties. Days as set forth herein, mean
calendar days provided, however, that if the last day is not a
regular town business day, the last day shall be the next regu-
lar town business day.';

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Personnel Board.

Personnel Board Report: {Mr. Henry P. Sorett)

This is the second Persomnel Board article. Tt does two different things.

Item (A) changes somewhat the existing procedure and clarifies it. Right
now, it is not clear whether or not an individual can receive a step increase
if they are doing a poor or mediocre job. The Personncl Board believes that ne
employee should receive one of these chronological increases unless that in-
dividual's supervisor certifies to the Board, on a form which we provide, that
the individual is doing an adequate job. We want to give the supervisor the
authority to tell an employee that he hasn't done it right, to wait 90 or 120
days and give an individual an opportunity to come around. That's a discretion
that ought to belong to the supervisor,

Part of (B} deals with promotions so that an individual would go to a dif-
ferent job classification. We think that if an individual is to be promoted
from one job to another, that individual must be above average, Promotions in
grade as opposed to step increases, frequently involve substantially more money.
The Personnel Board has, for the past two years, been getting these employee
appraisals across the town. This has given us the opportunity to see how
empioyees in different departments stack up. When someone comes to us and asks
us for a promotion, we believe that we ought to have the discretion in the Per-
sonnel Board to weigh that employee against employees across the town. The



21.
April 6, 1981

discretion belongs to the Personnel Board and weuld not be unlimited, and that
brings me to Section B {of the Article).

Right now all of the town's union empioyces have a form of grievance
structure, with the exception of the supervisory association and they are still
in collective bargaining. Under that grievance procedure there is a long com-
plicated process which starts with the supervisor and ends up with final and
binding arbitration. An arbitrator's decision is then enforceable by a court
of law.

The job performance rights of our union and non-union employees are therefor
disparate. The Personnel Board is the location for the first adversary hearing
in the union grievance contracts. We have heard in the last two years, approxi-
mately a dozen of them, resolving all but two or three amicably.

What the grievance process does is to provide a forum for the town's em-
ployees to work ocut their differences with management. It gives them the oppor-
tunity to sit down in a formal envirenment, air their positions and have a
rational discussion.

Since I have been Chairman of the Persomnel Board, we have run these hear-
ings allowing each side a presentation and questions back and forth at hearings.
The results have been fairlysatisfactory to all concerned. In every instance
I have been Chairman, the participants in this process, even if they didn't
agree with our decision, left the room feeling they had a full and fair oppor-
tunity to discuss all aspects.

Now the grievance right which the Personnel Board proposes to give the
non-union employees is both broader and narrower simultaneously than those given
to the union employees. The non‘union employees would not have the right to go
to an arbitrator. They would not have the right to have the arbitrators deci-
sion enforced in a court of law.

The procedure which we propose causes a stage one where the employee goes
to taik to the supervisor. If that doesn't succeed, the employee can then pro-
ceed to the Personnel Board. If that is not resolved satisfactory to either
party, then the aggrieved party can then go to the Board of Selectmen.

The Personnel Board felt that the Board of Selectmen would be the appre-
priate final place of resolution for these grievances because the Board of
Selectmen is that elected body with the broadest discretion and the broadest
scope.

In that sense, since there is no right to ge to an arbitrator and to court
enforcement, the rights provided to the non-unien employees under this article
are narrower.

It is broader in the sensec that an employee who would be the beneficliary
of these rights could raise any issue. If the issue had to do with something
frivolous, it probably would be dealt with in a frivolous way. But, if the
issue were substantive we would have an awful lot of opportunity teo discuss it.

In union contracts, the scope of what is arbitrable, is narrowly defined.
When it is grievable it is narrowly defined because of the power of the arbitra-
tor. The fear of both parties is that an arbitrator would be given too much
discretion, too much power, to wreck too much havoc. So union contracts define
arbitrator's power rather narrowly.

Where the final place of resolution of dispute, under this article would
be the Board of Selectmen, there is no need for that kind of narrow definition.

Now let's assume an employee was denied prometion feeling that he or she
was entitled to a promotion. As this article is set up, an employee aggrieved
by a decision that he not be promoted could grieve that and have that issue
determined ultimately by the Board of Selectmen,

What we are trying to do as a theme throughout the Personnel Board articles
is to incorporate principles of fairness in employee-employer relations
throughout the town so that our non-unicn employees are given rough parity.



22.
April 6, 1981

Finance Committee Report: ‘The Finance Committee recommends approval of this
article.

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Bylaw
amendment proposed in Article 6 in the Warrant for the 1981 Annual Town Meeting
is properly moved, scconded and adopted by a majority vote in favor of the mo-
tion, it will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws.

VOTED: [HE ARTICLE AS PRINTED IN THE WARRANT,

ARTICLE 7.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum of money
to pay any one or more of the following unpaid bills, incurred in
Unpaid FY81 for which there were insufficient funds, totaling $874.10:

Bilis $807.10 To pay Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High School (0ffice

of Cultural Affairs);
37.00 To pay police paid detail (Office of Cultural Affairs};

30.00 To pay Tremaine Parsons (Cffice of Cultural Affairs);
or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Town Accountant

Town Accountant Repert:  Inveices that are submitted for payment after the close
of the accounts at the end of a fiscal year or payables for which there are in-

sufficient funds (and which were not submitted for a Reserve Fund transfer) can

only be paid by a vote of the Town Meeting, a Special Act of the legislature or

a court judgment.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board.supports this article.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: (CONSENT CALERDAR) THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE $874.10
FOR THE PAYMENT OF UNPAID BILLS IRCURRED, WHICH MAY BE LECALLY UN-
ENPORCEABLE DUE TC THE INSUFFICIENCY OF THE APPROFRIATTON IN THE
YEAR IN WHICH THE BILL WAS INCURRED OR RECEIPT AFTER THE CLOSE OF
THE FISCAL YEAR, AS FOLLOWS:

LINCOLN-SUDBURY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL $807.10
POLICE PATD DETATL 37.00
TREMATNE PARSONS 30.00

SAITD SUMS 70 BE RALISKD BY TAXATION,

ARTICLE 8, To see if the Town will vote to amend Article IX, Section IV of the
Zoning Bylaw by adding thereto a new subsection "D' entitled,
Amend "Cluster Development™, as follows:
Bylaws

"D. Cluster Development

Art, IX 1. Objectives

v A.  The Planning Board may grant a special permit for any tract of
land ten (10) acres or greater within a residential zoning
district for the purpose of allowing a cluster development of

Cluster residential building lots. The objectives of cluster develop-

ment shall be:

Sec,

Pevelopment

Provision (1) 7o preservehistorical or prehistorical resources, open
space for conservation, agriculture, outdoor recreation
or park purposes;

{2) To promote more efficient use of land in harmony with its
natural features;

(3) To protect natural aquifer recharge systems;

(4) To reduce the length of proposed utilities and streets
thereby promoting more efficient municipal services;

(5) To promote better siting of bLuilding lots.



25,
April 6, 1981

. Standards

The nuwmber of lots permitted within any cluster development
shall not exceed the number of buildable lots that could be
obtained through conventional development of the tract under
the requirements of the zoning district in which the tract is
located. Buildable lot is defined as any lot meeting the
dimensional requirements of the zoning district in which it
is located, having adequate area for locating buildings, and
having been certified by the Board of Health as to suitabil-
ity for sub-surface sewerage disposal.

A1l dimensional regulations within a cluster development
shall comply with the provisions of Article IX, Section IV,
Subsection B of the Zoming Bylaw, except as follows:

n The Minimum area of building lots shall be as follows:

Single Residence "A" = 25,000 sq. feet
Singie Residence "C" - 30,000 sq. feet

In instances where a tract overiaps Residence Zones

A and C, the preliminary standard subdivision plan

must respect these boundaries. The minimum lot size

in the cluster development will be determined by maiti-
plying the number of lots in Residence Zome A by 25,000
square feet, and multiplying the lots in Residence Zone
C by 30,000 square feet, adding the two arcas and di-
viding by the total number of lots.

(] Lot frontage shall have an average width of cne-half
that required in the residential district in which the
cluster development is located, as follows:

Single Residence "A" = 90 feet
Single Residence "C" = 105 feet

The minimum lot frontage permitted in either residence
zone shall be 50 feet.

(3} Minimum side yard reguirements will be 15 feet in Resi-
dence Zone A

To provide a buffer between a cluster development and sur-
yrounding properties, no structure shall he located within S0
feet of the overall perimeter boundary.

A minimum of 35% of the land area of the tract, exclusive of
land set aside for street purposes, shall remain unsubdivided
and shall be designated as common open land. Such land shall
have a shape, character and dimension suitable to assure its
use for conservation, recreation or park purposes. If not
contiguous, no portion of the common open tand shall be small-
or than one acre. Provision shall be made so that the common
1and be readily accessible to all lots within the cluster de-
velopment that do mot abut the common land. A pedestrian
casement of 10 feet minimum width is required leading fxom
common open land parcels and a public or private way within
the cluster development, or between such parcels, one of which
must abut & way. A maximum of 20% of the common land may be
devoted to paved areas and structures used for or accessory to
outdoor recreation and consistent with the objectives of this
subsection. Such structures or paved areas may not be con-
structed on fleod plain, wetliand, slopes in excess of 10%
grade, or ledge outcroppings.

The common open land, and such other facilities as way be held
in common, shall bhe conveyed to one of the following, as de-
termined by the applicant subject to the approval of the Plan-
ning Board and subject to the following guidelines:

(1) A corporation or trust comprising a homeowners associa-
tion whose membership includes ali the owners of lots or

units contained in the tract. The developer shall include

in the deed to purchasers of individual lots beneficial
rights in said open land, and shall grant a conservation
restriction to the Town of Sudbury over such land pur-

suant to M.G.L. Chapter 184, §. 31-33, to insure that such



April 6, 1981 24,

land be kept in an open or natural state and ngt be built
upon for residential use or developed for accessory uses
such as parking or roadways. This restriction shall be
enforceable by the town throughits Conservation Commission
in any proceeding suthorized by 8. 32 of Ch. 184 of M.G.L.,
including future amendments thereto and corresponding pro-
visions of future laws. In order to ensure that the asso-
ciation will properly maintain the land deeded to it under
this section, the developer shall cause to be recorded at
the Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds a Declara-
tion of Covenants and Restrictions which shall, at a mini-

mum,

(A

(B)

(<)

]

provide for the following:

Mandatory membership in an established homecowners
association, as a requirement of ownership of any
lot in the tract;

Provisions for maintenance assessments of all lots in
order to ensure that the open land is maintained in a
condition suitable for the uses approved and in con-
formance with all state and local laws. Failure to
pay such assessment shall create a lien on the proper-
ty assessed, enforceable by either the homeowners
association or the owner of any lot;

Provision which, so far as possible under the existing
law, will ensure that the restrictions placed on the
use of the open land will not terminate by operation
of law;

In instances where the common open land is not being
maintained properly, and deemed to be in vielation of
the town bylaws, or a threat to public health, safety
and welfare by appropriate boards or officials acting
in accordance with federal, state or local laws, the
Town of Sudbury, after due notice, may enter the common
open land and perform the necessary maintenance and
assess the owners appropriately. Such restriction
shall contain the above right of entrance and mainten-
ance and shall be in a form and substance as the Plan-
ning Board shall prescribe and may contain such addi-
tional restrictions on development and use of the com-
mon land as the Planning Board may deem appropriate.

(2) A nonprofit organization, the principal purpose of which is
the conservation of open space. The developer or charity

shall

grant a conservation restriction as set out in (1)

above.

(3 The Conservation Commission of the town for park or open
space use, subject to the approval of the Selectmen with a
trust clause insuring that it be wmaintained as open space.

No lot shown on a plan for which a special permit for cluster
development is granted may be further subdivided and a notation
to this effect shall be shown on the plan and on each deed con-

ding lots on said plan,

wells are not permitted as a water source within a

E.

veying buil
G. Individual

ciuster development.
3. Procedure for Approval
A,

The applicant seeking a special permit for a cluster development
shall submit two plans to the Planning Board., The first plan

shall show

development of the tract under the provisions of the

zoning bylaw without regard to this subsection. Such plan shall

conform to
regulations

provisions described in section IV, B of the rules and
governing the subdivision of land for a preliminary

subdivision plan. Such plan shall be accompanied by & report from
the Board of Health stating which lots on said plan meet soil
standards that appear suitable for sub-surface sewerage disposal.

The second

plan shall show development of the tract as a cluster

development under the provision of the zoning bylaw inciuding this

subsection.

The submission and approval of such plan shall meet



s

April 6, 1681 25.

all requirements sect forth in the Planning Board's rules and
regulations governing cluster develcpment and any amendments
thereto. In addition to the information required on the above,
the plan shall aiso show ropographical lines, soil types, wooded
areas, ledge outcroppings, wetlamds and floodplains. The plan
shall detail the landscaping and proposed use of the common open
1and, including any proposed structures thereon. To the maximum
extent possible, all proposed instruments to be recorded with the
pian, including the perpetual conservation restrictien draft,
shall be submitted to the planning Board at the time of applica-
tion for a special permit under this subsection.

Within 60 days of submission of the preliminary cluster plan the
Planning Beard shall approve, conditionally approve, or disapprove
said plan. Application procedures for filing the cluster defini-
tive pian are described in the planning board's rules and regula-
tions governing cluster development.

The Planning Board shall not grant a special permit for 2 cluster
development unless it determines that because of soil, drainage,
traffic or other conditions the granting of such permit would be
consistent with the objectives of this subsection and would not
be detrimental to the town OT neighborhood in which the proposed

development is located.

The Planning Board may, for the purposes of reviewing certain
cluster subdivision plans, appoint a design review committee
numbering three professionals in the fields of land planning,
landscape architecture, engineering, or other areas the Planning
Board may deem necessary to act in a review capacity during the
approval process of the cluster subdivisions.

If a special permit is granted under this subsection, the Plan-
ning Board shall impose as a condition that the common land
shail be conveyed, free of any mortgage interest or security
interest or made subject to a perpetual restriction of the type
described above in paragraph 2, L, (1) prier to amy construc-
tion or alteration of the land. The applicant shall provide
satisfactory assurance of said conveyance and recording in the
form of copies of the recorded instruments bearing the
recording stamp.

The provisions of this bylaw are severable from each other, and
if any of said provisions shall be held unconstituticnal ar in-
valid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining pro-
visions shall remain in full force and effect; if any provision
of these regulations is held by such court to be invalidly ap-
plied to any particular case, all other applications of such
provision to other cascs shail not be affected thereby.

Amendments

Following the granting of a special permit under this subsec-

‘tion, the Planning Beard may amend the plan in accordance with

its cluster development rules and regulations, solely t0 change
lot lines provided, however, that no such amendment shall:

(1) Grant any reduction in the size or change in tocation of

the common open land as provided in the permit;

(2) Grant any change in the layout of the ways as provided in
the permit;

(3) Increase the number of lots as provided in the permit; or

(4} Decrease the dimensicnal requirements of any lot below
those permitted by this bylaw.'";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Planning Board.



26.
April 6, 1%81

Mr. Robert F, Dionisi, Jr. of the Planning Board moved that the town
amend Arvticle IX, Section IV of the foming Bylaw by adding thereto a new sub-
seotion D", entitled "Cluster Zoning", s printed in the words of Avticie §
in the Warrant for this meeling.

Planning Board Report: (Mr. Robert I7, Dionisi, Jr,)

I would like first to point out that each member of the Planning Board in
the course of the year expends something in the vicinity of 200 hours on Plamning
Board matters. Tonight, we've allocated approximately 15 minutes to explain and
reason the substance of a bylaw which we feel has a significant effect both on
the character of Sudbury and the quality of its ample water supply. I will there-
fore be brief but hopefully not at the expense of being infarmative.

To begin with, the subdivision of land in Sudbury is governed by state stat-
ute, that section of Chapter 41 known as the Subdivision Control Law. That stat-
ute, of course, is subject to modifications and definitions which are presented
in the Bylaw. Ultimately, the owner of a parcel of land, whether he be a large
scale developer seeking to develop 40 lots or more or a small owner of property
pevhaps sceking te subdivide the back three acres, still has the right to develop
his property,

The major distinction between this proposed Bylaw and the heretofore sub-
division control law is simply this; that this Bylaw provides for permission, not
a right, to develop according to this Bylaw., It is granted by the Planning Board
after determinations are made that such & subdivision meets all the objectives of
the Bylaw and that the town will benefit thereby. In other words, the Planning
Board shall not grant a special permit for cluster development uniess it deter-
mines that because of soil, drainage, traffic or other conditions, the granting
of such a permit would be consistent with the objectives of this subsection and
would not be detrimental to the town or neighborhood in which the propesed devel-
opment is located,

Let me point out also that there are no density bonuses in connection with
this type of development. The procedure is such that two subdivision plans must
first be submitted to the Planning Board. The first plan is under the conven-
tional subdivision contrel process as defined in Chapter 41 aleng with a report
from the Board of Health stating which lots in this standard subdivision meet
the soil standards that are suitable for subsurface sewage drainage,

The second plan would be the pian under the cluster zoning amendment., No
bonuses are allowed. If 15 lots are all & developer can get under the standard
plan, then 15 lots are all that he can get under the cluster zoning amendment
te the Bylaw.

There has been a change in respect to this Bylaw as affects density regula-
tions. In Residential District A, the minimum square footage per lot has a mini-
mum of 25,000 square feet. In Single Residence District €, the minimum square
footage would be 30,000 square feet. In Single Residence District A, the aver-
age frontage is reduced to 90 feet and the Single Residence District ¢, the
average frontage is reduced to 105 feet.

In addition, there would alsc be a 50 foot buffer between the cluster
development and any sbutting subdivisions. Within that 50 foot buffer, no
structure would be erected whatsoever,

there is an additional requirement under the proposed Bylaw and that re-
quirement is that the minimum of 35% of the entire tract, exclusive of streets,
shall remain unsubdivided and shall be designated as common open land.

The Bylaw provides for this common open land to be owned in one of three
forms of ownership. The first ownership as suggested is that it be owned by
the Conservation Commission subject, of course, to the approval of the Select-
men.  The second form of ownership would be a non-profit organization whose
sole purpose is to own and conserve land. ‘the third vehicle for ownership would
be the homeowners association, consisting of all the owners of the lots within
that particular subdivision.

There would be vestrictions with respect to the specific owners association
calling for, amongst other things, mandatory membership, a means for assessment
and maintenance. There would also be authority given to the Town of Sudbury to
pelice the common open land in the event that the homeowners asscciation cannot



27,
April 6, 1981

do it. The Town of Sudbury would be given powers in the restrictive documents
put on record, to assess the members of the association or the owners of the
subdivision for whatever cost to police the common open land. There would be
what is know as a Conservation Restriction put on this common open land, under
Chapter 184, section 34 which would permanently restrict the land from being
further developed. It would remain undisturbed in perpetuity.

These restrictions are enforceable by the Conservation Commission through
the courts and the Conservation Commission would also have injunctive powers to
restrain any type of building.

That briefly, is an overview of what the cluster zoning amendment is.

I would like now to give the reasons for the cluster zoning as perceived
from the Planning Board perspective. This article is the same article that was
submitted at the 1979 Town Meeting. It was defeated by a few percentage points.

Two years later, the Board feels that, although the same reasons exist for
Ciuster Zoning, they have become more pronounced with the heightened water crisis
in the area. Sudbury is known te have an ample water suppiy. However, the qual-
ity of that water supply has come in question of late with increasing amounts of
sodium and chloride having been found.

By now, we are all aware of the 1977 report of Dr. Ward S. Motts. His
study of Sudbury's ground water led to the conclusion '"that the present zoning
in Sudbury results in the building of contamination stresses in the aquifer and
the surface water supplies". He further reported that the greatest protection
the town of Sudbury has for natural aquifer recharge area is cluster zoning.

Now, the statement affects the question of how cluster zoning can affect
these aquifer recharge areas. Firstly, Dr. Motts lists as the chief contribu-
tor of water pollution, that is what he calls stress producing activities, sew-
erage effluent. Cluster zoning impacts this particular issue by allowing homes
with their accompanying systems to be placed in that area of the tract of land
which is most suitable for the handling of sewerage effluent. Conversely,
icaving the area which is marginal in the common open land area.

The second major contributor to water pollution as Dr. Motts has revealed,
is highway de-icing, the use of salts on the road. Cluster zoning will allow
the roads to be shorter and thus eliminate extensive de-icing. In addition, this
reduction in the network of roads reduces the cost of maintenance. I might point
out that maintenance costs of a road over the course of 25 years equals one half
the cost of building the road without a facter for inflation,

Above and beyond that, road maintenance also produces some solvents that
seem to find their way into the aquifer systems. Tn addition to the reduction
of water pollutants, the reduction of reads, there is also an economic factor
with, of course, less snow plowing having to take place. Currently there are
many studies being conducted to determine the effect of other towns'and communi-
ties' needs for water and how these needs will affect our water supply. Suffice
to say that if we have to purchase water or to receive it through skimming tech-
nigues, it will cost at least four times more than the acquisition of water
through the ground water supply or wells as we have today. So, it will be costly
aot only in terms of money but in terms of convenience and aesthetics.

1 might point out that in some areas of the country, Denver, Colorado for
instance, where they have to receive their water supply through other means, the
average household monthly bill for water is $70 per month. I think in Sudbury,
is it approximately $6 or $7 per month.

This is not a frivelous issue, believe me. If you think it is frivolous,
it won't be if our water bills should reach that level,

In addition to the other objectives outlined in this article, the Planning
Board perceives a real compellingneed for the protection of water quality and
urges the passing of this article as a step toward protecting our precious water

supply.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Ronald A. Stephan)

The Finance Committee recommends approval.



28,
April 6, 1981

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr. William J. Cossart)

The Board of Selectmen unanimously supported this article when the Planning
Board first brought it forward. We urged them last year to bring it back again
and they elected not te. 1In fact, this year we continue to unanimously support
it.

Conservation Commission Report: (Mr. Richard 0. Bell)

The Conservation Commission supports cluster zoning under Article 8. Cluster
zoning will allow the preservation of open space. Because of present budgetary
constraints, mechanisms other than outright purchase must be used to save the
fast disappearing open spaces. This type of zoning is an excellent way to do
this,

Also the protection of wetlands and their values can be enhanced by this
article. Land that is mere suitable for development can be built upon and land
that's marginal but still could be buildable under present zoning, can be left
alone. Particularly important as the Planming Board has stressed is the protec-
tion of present and potential well sites in Sudbury.

The Sudbury Conservation Commission supports this article,

Board of Health Report: (Mrs. Karen D. Rasile)

The Board of Health unanimously supports the cluster zoning proposal as
written.

After discussion, Mr, Dionisi's moticn was defegted.
In favor - 11%; opposed - 86. (Total - 201) (2/3rds vote required)

VOTED IO ADJOURN UNTIL TOMORROW NIGHT AT 8 P.M.

The meeting adjourned at 11:27 P.M.

(Attendance: 345)



29.

PROCEEDINGS
ADJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
April 7, 1981

The Mederator called the meeting te oxder at 8:20 P.M. at the Lincoln-
Sudbury Regional High School Auditorium, He declared that a quorum was present,

ARTICLE 9., To see if the Town will vote to amend the agreement between the
Town and the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional School District, as follows:

Amend L-5 In Article 9, "Preparation and Submission of Budgets', by
Regional deleting paragraph 12 in its entirety and substituting therefor
Agreement -  a new paragraph 12, as follows:

Art. § " . N ol , .
Budgets Such apportioned amounts shall then be adjusted in respect

of the operating expenses (exclusive of such excess tuition
payments) of the secend fiscal period preceding the period
for which such budget is being prepared so that the operating
expenses for such second preceding fiscal period shall finally
be apportioned to the member towns on the basis of actual mem-
bership of pupils attending the Regional District School on
October 1 of the fiscal period for which such apportionments
were made.";

or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional District Schocl Committee.

Regional School Committee Report:

Presently the Regional School District uses an elaborate wethod to deter-
mine the distribution of prior and second prior year adjustments of income to
the towns. 'The last audit of the Regional School District by the District's
outside auditors recommended a more simplified approach.

This amendment simplifies these procedures by the District Treasurer and
also changes the basis of calculations for determining apportionments to the towns.

NOTE: Given below is paragraph 12 of Article 9§ as it presently reads:

"Such apportioned amounts shall then be adjusted in respect of the oper-
ating expenses (exclusive of such excess tuition payments} of the second calen-
dar year preceding the year for which such budget is being prepared to the cnd
that the operating expenses of such second preceding calendar year shall final-
Iy be apportioned to the member Towns on the basis of average membership. The
amount of such further adjustments for each member town shall be the difference
between that Town's share of such operating expenses (a) according to the ap-
portionment factor previously used to apportion such operating expenses and (b)
according to its apportionment factor based on the average membership of Region-
al School District for said year. If (a) is greater than (b) the amount of the
difference shall be subtracted from the share of the budget previousiy appor-
tioned to such member Town; if {a) is less than (b) the amount of the differ-
ence shall be added to the amount of the budget previously apportioned to such
member Town. For the purpose of this Section 'membership'! shall be as defined
in Section 4 and 'average membership! shali be computed as prescribed by Sec-
tion § of Chapter 72 of Massachusetts General Laws {Ter. Ed.) for the combined
periods of such calendar year which are included in any regular academic year."

Finance Committee Report: Recommend approval,

Upon a motion made by Mr. Romald L. Blecher of the Lincoin-Sudbury Regional
Schoel Committee, it was

VOTED: INDEFINITE POSTPONEMENT,



30.
April 7, 1981

ARTICLE 10. To see if the Town will vote to accept and approve an amendment to
the agreement establishing the Minuteman Regional Vocational Tech-

ﬁ?:gﬂeman nical School District ("Minuteman') as proposed by the Minuteman
Regional School Committee by vote adopted on October 7, 1980, as set forth
Agreement - below and incorporated herein by reference;

Election

“Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement Establishing the
Minuteman Regional Vocational Technical School
District

The agreement among the towns cof Acton, Ariington, Belmont
Bolton, Boxborough, Carlisle, Concord, Lancaster, Lexington, Lin-
¢oln, Needham, Stow, Sudbury, Wayland and Weston entitled 'Agree-
ment with Respect to the Establishment of a Technical and Vocation-
al Regional School District' as heretofore amended (the 'Agree-
ment') is hereby further amended as follows:

A. Subsection I (C) of the agreement is amended by deleting
second sentence thereof, as inserted by amendment No. 2, and sub-
stituting in its place the following sentence:

The Moderator of each town that shall be admitted to the
District pursuant to section VIII of this Agreement shall,
prior to the date on which such admission takes effect, ap-
peint one member to serve on the Committee beginning on
such date for a term of three years, or for such shorter
term as may be necessary to retain symmetry of terms on the
Committee as a whole.

8. Subsection I (C) of the agreement is further amended by
deleting the last sentence therecf and substituting in its place
the following sentence:

The term of each member of the Committee shall commence on
July 1 of the year in which he or she is appointed.

GC. Subsection I (E) of the agreement is amended by deleting
said subsection and substituting in its place the following sub-
section:

(E) Annually, on a date specified in the by-laws of the
District, the Committee shall organize and choose by
ballot a chairman and a vice-chairman from among its
own membership

. Transition and Effective Date of Amendment No, 3
Amendment No. 3 to the agreement, proposed by vote of the Commit-
tee adopted on October 7, 1980, shall take full effect on January
1 of the year following the year in which it has been accepted by
all the member towns and the terms of all the members of the
Committee in office on such January 1 shall be extended to expire
at the commencement of the term of their successors in the year
in which their teryms would otherwise expire pursuant to the Agree-
ment as amended by amendment No. 3.";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report:

The amendment provides in substance (1) that the term of office of each
member of the Minuteman School Committee shall commence on July 1 of the year
in which he or she is appointed, commencing with the year following the effective
date of the amendment, rather than April 1 as is presently provided in the Agree-
ment and {2} that the ammual meeting of the Committee for the election of officers
shall be held in each year on a date specified in the District by-laws. A copy of
the present District agreement is available for inspection at the office of the
Town Clerk.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports this article.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend approval.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: (CONSENT CALENDAR) IN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE.



31,
April 7, 1981

ARTICLE 11, To see if the Town wiil vote to increase Limited Industrial District
#1 by adding thereto the property belonging to G. Burton Mullen and

Amend the Boston § Maine Railroad {currently in Business District #5) and
Bylaws to delete the same from Business District #5 as follows:

Art. IX Starting at a point on Union Avenue at the junction of iand of
Enlarge Boston § Maine Railroad and the scutherly boundary of Coatings

Engineering Corporation, westerly along the boundary of Coatings
Engineering Corporation to the junction with the boundary of

Petition Limited Industrial District #1, thence southerly by land of the
Conselidated Railroad Corporation to the boundary of land of First
Federal Savings Association of Lowell, thence easterly by land of
First Federal Association of Lowell to land now or formerly of

Peter and Mary A. Piona, Trustees, thence northerly by land of said
Piona, owners unknown and Charies and May M. Calereso to the junction
of land now or formerly of the Boston § Maine Railroad with land of
Mullen, thence casterly along the southern boundary of said Railroad
land to the junction of said Railroad iand and Union Avenue, thence
nertherly by said Union Avenue to the point of beginning;

LID #1

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition.

Petitioners Report:

The requested zoning change is necessary to allow Mullen Lumber to utilize
the railroad facilities of COMRAIL, as all freight activity on the Boston § Maine
(Central Massachusetts Railroad) has been terminated.

Town Counsel Opinion:

It is the opinion of Town Ceunsel that, if the Zoning Bylaw change set forth
in Article 11 in the Warrant for the 1981 Annual Town Meeting is properly moved
and seconded, report is given by the Planning Board as required by law, and the
motion is adopted by a two-thirds vote in favor of the motion, the proposed
change will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Zoning Bylaw after approval

by the Attorney General.
‘
q.*b
-’\.
~
L4
’

~ CRUMBLE STA.
N4 N~
‘55 4 Q‘q,
Qg) ~ P4 ~
N AN
Q % S L & \eo
< &/ 4Ty N
N A 0 mEn ¥ E
O & 11 NS
o & A O
G A T %
AL o/ e 2
é\ Q & - MULLE <2,
\> -] “_:' - LUMBER "'oj
o/ 1IN BAYBANK
Séo '_' E= / MIDDLESEX
POST
X 411 E!F OFFICE
ZONE f i/
-l S L ) NORTHERN
LINE e FARMS
ARTICLE I

BUSINESS /DISTRICT™ 5 #) union 7ok, ) ARES IR SE

FIRST  BARBER b
FEDERAL ;SHACK
SAVINGS MOBIL

3 O %1"_2])00

BOSTON POST ROAD

COLONIAL
AUTO




32.
April 7, 1981

Upon a motion made by Mr. John C. Powers, representing the petitioners, it

was
UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: INDEPINITE POSTPONEMENT.

ARTICLE 12, To see if the Town will vote to accept section 65 of Chapter 44
of the General Laws, allowing vacation pay te be made in advance

Accept G.L. or act on anything relative thereto

Ch. 44, s. 65 :

Vacation Submitted by the Board of Selectmen

Pay

Advance

Board of Selectmen Report: Seetion 65 of Chapter 44 of the General Laws reads
as follows:

“In any city which accepts this section by vote of the city council,
with the approval of the mayor, and in any town which accepts this section at
a town meeting, advances of pay may be made to any officer or employee thereof
in advance of his regular vacation to the extent of the pay to which he is
about to be entitled during such vacation period under such regulations as the
city or town treasurer may prescribe.

In order to avoid financial hardship or inconvenience to town employees,
it is often desirable to honor request for payment of vacation pay in advance.
Acceptance of this section would allow this to be done in accordance with regu-
lations determined by the treasurer.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports this article.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend approval.

VOTED: IN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE.

ARTICLE 13. To see if the Town will vote to amend Article V, Public Safety,
of the Town of Sudbury Bylaws, by adding a new section to rTead
Amend Bylaws as follows:

"Section 25. Storage of Inflammabie Fluids.

Art. V
A.l, Applications for a license under Section 13 of Chap-
Public ter 148, General Laws, for the storage of petroleun
Safety - products or of any articles named in section 9 of said
chapter shall be accompanied by an application fee de-
Inflammables termined from time to time by the Board of Selectmen
Storage to cover the cost of the publication and mailing of

notice for the pubiic hearing on the application. In
addition, the following fees shall apply t¢ such
license:

License $40.00
Annual Registration $20.00

2. Licenses granted under section A.l, shall expire on
their fifteenth anniversary, unless a shorter period
is specified in the license.

B.1. Underground steel tanks for the storage of inflammable
fluids having a capacity of 1,100 gallons or wmore shall
not be used within four feet of the high water table or
within 100 feet of a surface body of water. In all
other locations, such tanks shall be subject to the
following requirements.

2. Tanks shall be externally corrosion resistant by one of
the following manufacturer's methods:

{2) Epoxy coating and sacrificial cathodes:
(b) Fiberglass reinforced resin bonded to tank;

and shall be constructed in accordance with design
criteria approved by the Fire Chief.



33,
April 7, 1981

3. Tanks intended for the storage of alcchol, gasahol
or other articles capable of causing internal corrosion
shall be internally coated by the manufacturer for
corrosion resistance.

4. All tanks as a condition of the license shall be
tested by the owner 15 years after installation and
every 5 years thereafter. The Chief of the Fire De-
partment shall be provided with certification of the
results of the test by a person or firm qualified to
perform such testing. Prior to testing, the individ-
ual or firm performing the test shall notify the Fire
Chief of the date, time and place of such test at
least seven days prior to the test to allow the Fire
Chief or his designee to be present.

5. Tanks which do not conform to this bylaw and which
were installed prior to January 1, 1968, shall be re-
moved and properly disposed of by the owner on or be-
fore December 31, 1982; and if installed after Decem-
ber 31, 1967, shail be so removed on or before the
fifteenth anniversary of installation. If the instal-
lation date is unknown, the Chief of the Fire Depart-
ment may require such tank tested or uncovered for in-
spection, or both, by the owner.

€.1. Underground tanks for the storage of inflammable flu-
ids shall be installed in accordance with the manu-
facturer's instructions and shall not be covered until
inspected by the Chief of the Fire Department or his
designee.

2. Leaking tanks shall be emptied within 24 hours of leak
detection and repaired or removed within 14 days.

3. Every spill, leak or loss of contents shall be reported
in writing to the Chief of the Fire Department immedi-
ately.

4. Heating fuel service companies and suppliers shall
notify the tank owner and the Chief of the Fire Depart-
ment of any significant and unaccounted-for increase in
consumption which may indicate a leak in the tank or
system. If such increase is discovered by the owner,
he shali notify the Chief.";

or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Board of Selectmen,

Mrs. Donald mowved to camend Ariiecle V, Public Safeiy, of the Town of Sudbury
Bylaws by adding a new ssgction 25 as set forth in Article 13 of the Warrant for
this Town Meeting emeept that the word "eathodes! in B.&. (a) shall be changed
to "anodes".

Board of Selectmen Report: The above article regulating the installation and
use of underground tanks for storage of inflammables has been submitted because
of environmental concerns~-chiefly, the protection of the Town's water supply--
and has the full endorsement of the Fire Chief. This bylaw stipulates a licen-
sing period of 15 years, sets forth the licensing fee as reguired by State law,
requires that underground storage tanks having a capacity of 1100 galions or
more be corrosion resistant, requires periodic inspection and testing, and re-
quires the eventual removal of non-conforming tanks.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports this article.

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Bylaw
amendment proposed in Article 13 in the Warrant for the 1981 Annual Town Meeting
is properly moved, seconded and adopted by a majority vote in favor of the mo-
tion, it wilil become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws.




34.
April 7, 1981

Fire Chief's Report: (Josizh F, Frost)

This article regulates the installation and use of underground tanks for
the storage of inflammables in the Town of Sudbury. The primary reason for this
is to protect the Town's water supply. [ would like to point out at this time
that we have had in several instances a considerable amount of gasoline travel
a considerable distance. When you think of the water table that is on Route 20,
the number of tanks in the ground that are on Route 20 and their nearness to our
water supply, you can visualize that we would have some serious problems.

In Uxbridge, a tank that had 3,000 gailons of gasoline in it had sprung a
leak. It went a mile and a half and eventually entered the Town's sewer system
in the centey of the town. Gasoline and substances of that type will move very
rapidly and for long distances.

It is unfortunate that we have to have these rules and regulations I admit,
but sometimes it's better that we protect ourselves in the beginning than to
have to go through the trauma of trying to rectify something that's almost im-
possible to rectify.

I, as the enforcing officer, realize that there is an expense involved in
this and that there are some problems for people who have these tanks. I think
for the most part that people who have these tanks realize what they are working
with and realize what the state has done in regards to what they can do to a small
business if a leak does occur. They realize the importance of this type of bylaw
that will give us some contrel over the tanks that are in the ground.

I urge your support of this article.

Finance Committee Report: {Mr. David Wood)

The Finance Committee recommends approval.

After discussion, upon a motion by Mr. Cossart of the Board of Selectmen,
it was

VOTED: THAT WE COMMIT PHIS ARPICLE 10 CHIEF FROST FCR FURTHER STUDY
AND THAY THE CHIEF WITH THE ASSISTANCE OF FOUR OTHER MEMBERS
CF THE TOWH FORM A COMMITTEE TO STUDY AND BRING THE FUEL TARK
STORAGE ARTICLE BACX TO THNE REXT TOWN MEETING, SPECTAL OR AN-
NUAL.

ARTICLE 14, To see if the Town will vote to amend Article IX, Zening Bylaw
of the Town of Sudbury, Section I, by striking out present sub-
section B in its entirety and substituting therefor the follow-
Art. IX, I, B - ing:

"B, Basic Requirements

Amend Bylaws

Basic

Requirements 1. No parcel of land in any district shall be used for
L any purpose other than that for which the District

Mun1c1pal is established by this bylaw and as provided herein.

Exemptions Allowed uses shall be subject to conditions and re-

strictions contained herein.
2, Nothing contained herein shall regulate or restrict:

A) The interior area of a single family residential
building.

B) The use of land or structures for municipal or
religious purposes; or for educational purposes
on land owned by or leased to the Town, the Sud-
bury Water District or the Lincoin-Sudbury Region-
al School District,

C} The use of land or structures by a non-profit ed-
ucational corporation; provided, however, that the
use of land by the Town, the Lincoln-Sudbury Re-
gional Scheel District, the Sudbury Water District
or religious sects or denominations as referred to
in (B) and (C) above may be subject to reasonable
regulations concerning the bulk and height of
structures, set back, side yard, lot area, open
space, parking and building coverage requirements
as may be provided herein.



. 35,
April 7, 1981

3. The use of land in any district by the Sudbury Housing
puthority for housing for elderly persons of low income
shall be exempt from all provisions of this bylaw when
-and as authorized by a two-thirds vote of the town.

4, The use, construction, alteration, height and area of
buildings and the use of premises in all zoning dis-
tricts in the town, except as provided in paragraphs
2 and 3, shall be regulated and restricted by this by~
taw. No lot, building or structure, shall be changed
in shape, size or use so as to violate the provisions
of this bylaw.";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Mr. Cossart moved in the words of Artiele 14 as presented in the Warrant for
this Towm Meeting with the adjustment that the words afier the semi-colon in 2.C)
apply to both B) and £} and that the words "oy nomprofit educational corporations”
pe added after the word "denominations' inm the paragraph after B. &. ().

Board of Selectmen Report: This article will clarify municipal exemptions and
bring subsection B into conformity with Ch. 40A, Zoning Act as amended in 1975
and 1977.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports this article.

NOTE: Printed below is subsection B of Section I as it presently reads:

"B, BASIC REQUIREMENTS

No parcel of land im any district shall be used for any purpose other
than that for which the district is established by this bylaw and the uses
shall be subject to the other restrictions required by this bylaw except
for any municipal purposes or exemption from other restrictions when and
as authorized by a vote of the Town. The use of land in any district by
the Sudbury Housing Authority for housing for elderly persons of low in-
come shall be exempt from all of the provisions of this zoning bylaw when
and as authorized by a two-thirds vote of the Town. The use, construction,
alteration, height and area of buildings and the use of premises in the a-
forementioned districts shall be regulated and restricted as hereinafter
provided. No lat, nor the building or structure, shall be changed in size,
or use so as to violate the provisions of this bylaw."

Mr. Cossart further reported to the meeting for the Board of Selectmen as
follows: This article was originally on the Consent Calendar but, on advice
from Town Counsel, we removed it from the Calendar so that we could make a tech-
nical correction.

Item B. 2. C) had been amended in order that the wording following subsec-
tion C now pertains to both subsections B} and C) and that the editorial comment
‘of‘the paragraph C) now applies to paragraphs B) and c).

Also the words "or nonprofit educational corporations' have been added.

As printed in the warrant, the purpose of this article is to clarify munici-
pal exemptions and to bring subsection B. in for conformity with Chapter 40A,
the Zoning Act, as amended in 1975 and 1877,

Finance Committee Report: The Finance Conmittee recommends approval.

Planning Board Report: (Mr. William R, Firth) The Planning Board recommends
approval,

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Zoning Bylaw
change set forth in Article 34 in the Warrant for the 1981 Annual Town Meeting is
properly moved and seconded, report is given by the Planning Board as required by
law, and the motion is adopted by a two-thirds vote in favor of the motion, the
proposed change will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Zoning Bylaw after
approval by the Attorney General.

After discussion, Mr. Cossart's motion was defeated.



‘36.
April 7, 1981

ARTICLE 15. To see if the Town will vote to amend Article XV, Building Code,
of the Town of Sudbury Bylaws by striking the sentence contained
Amend Bylaws therein and subsituting the following:

Art. XV - "This article is replaced by the State Building Code, which
Buildin is incorperated herein by reference, adopted under Chapter
Cade/Fegs 802 of the Acts of 1972, and the following sections:

Section 1. Building Permit Fees. The fee to be paid upon
issuance of ecach building permit shall be two doliars and
twenty five cents ($2.25) for each $1,000.00 or portion
thereof of the estimated cost of the construction, alter-
ation, removal or demolition, plus four dollars (4.00).
No fee shall be charged for the issuance of any building
permit to the town or for work upon any building owned by
by the town.

Section 2, Building Inspection Fees. MNo fee shall be
charged for the periocdic inspection and certification of
buildings and structures of parts thereof owned by the
town.";

or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Board of Selectmen

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr. William J. Cossart)

The reason this article was held from the Consent Calendar was to recommend
an increased building fee from that printed in the Warrant. The only change in
the motion is that the buildingfee of $2.25 is amended to $4.00.

The Selectmen are recommending this increased building fee after surveying
a mumber of surrounding towns whose fees rvange from $3.00 to $5.00. The Town
adopted the State Building Code, Chapter 802 of the Acts of 1971 under Article 22
of the 1975 Town Meeting. When this was done, no provision was wade for addressing
the question of the amount of local fees. The previous Town Building Code allowed
the Selectmen to establish them from time to time, however.

Now, any change in the building permit fee schedulemust be as prescribed by
municipal ordinance or bylaw in Sudbury's case. We believe this is a reasonable
increase in the building permit fees per thousand dollars and recommend your sup-
port of this article.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Bernard J. Hennessy)

The Finance Committee recommends approval of this articie.

Town Counsel Qpinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Bylaw
amendment proposed in Article 15 in the Warrant for the 1981 Annual Town Meeting
is properly moved, seconded and adopted by a majority vote in favor of the motion,
it will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws.

VOIED: IN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE 15 AS PRESENTED IN THE WARRANT FOR
THE ANNUAL TOWN MEEYING WITH ONE CORRECTION: THAT THE FEE $2.25
AS PRINTED IN THE WARRANT BE CORRECTED TO READ $4.00.

ARTICLE 16. To see if the Town will vote to amend Section V, Special Regulations,

777 Subsection A, Site Plan Approval, of the Town of Sudbury Zoming By-
Amend Bylaws law, Article IX, by deleting the first sentence of the first para-
graph and substituting therefor the following:

Art. IX,V,A

"No business or industrial building shall hereafter be erected or
Spec. Regs. externally enlarged, and no business or industrial use shall
Temp, hereafter be established or expanded in ground area except in
Trailers conformity with a site plan bearing an endorsement of approval

by the Board of Selectmen; provided, however, that the temporary
use of trailers for storage or office purposes may be allowed in
accordance with the terms of a special permit issued by said
board, which permit shall be valid for one year from the date of
issuance.';



37.
April 7, 1981

Article 16. and by deleting the first sentence of the second paragraph and
cont. substituting therefor the following:

"The Selectmen shall adept reasonable Tules and regulations
governing the submission, form and procedures for site plan
approval and speclal permits for trailers and shall make them
readily available to the public,";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.
Board of Selectmen Report: These bylaw amendments simply add provisions for
the temporary parking of trailers on business/industrial properties, thus

avoiding hardship te an applicant who now must go through the whole site plan
process for such approval under the current bylaw.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports this article.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend approval.

Planning Board Report: The Piaming Board recommends approval of this article,

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Zoning By-
Taw change set forth in Article 16 in the Warrant for the 1681 Annual Town
Meeting is properiy meoved and seconded, report is given by the Planning Board
as required by law, and the motion is adopted by a two-thirds vote in favor of
the motion, the proposed change will become a valiid amendment to the Sudbury
Zoning Bylaw after approval by the Attorney General.

UNANTMOUSLY VOTED: (CONSENT CALENDAR) IN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE.

ARTICLE 17. To see if the Town will vote to amend Section 3 of Article V,
Public Safety, of the Town of Sudbury Bylaws by adding the
amend Bylaws  following paragraph to said section:

"payment of fine. The Dog Officer may, subject to Sections
3 and 7 of Article ITI of these bylaws, receive payment of the
Public foregoing fine prior to seeking a complaint therefor under
General Laws Chapter 140, Section 173A.";

Art, V, 3 -

Safety,
Dog Fines or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.
Board of Selectmen Report: Fines for violation of a dog control bylaw may be

Teccived through district court procedures, but this procedure can be time-con-
suming both for the Dog Officer as well as the dog owner. We are recommending
the adoption of an alternative procedure; such adoption is allowed under General
Laws Chapter 140, section 173A. The alternative procedure proposed in the above
bylaw amendment will allow the fines to be paid through the Dog Officer, rather
than to be collected through the courts, thus saving administrative costs and
possible court appearance for the dog owner.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports this article.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr.William D. Wood)

The Finance Committee recommends approval.

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Bylaw
amendment proposed in Article 17 in the Warrant for the 1981 Annual Town Meeting
is properly moved, seconded and adopted by a majority vote in favor of the meotion,
it will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws.

VOTED:  IN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE.



ARTICLE 18.

Accept

G.L.c 40,
5.46G

$4000
Non-RBid
Contract
Limit

X 38.
April 7, 1981

To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of Chapter 40,
Section 4G of the General Laws, which provisions read as follows:

YSECTIGN 4G. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section
Four B, in any city or town which accepts the provisions of this
section, unless otherwise provided by by-law or special law in
town and districts, no contracts for the purchase of equipment,
supplies or materials, the actual or estimated cost of which
amounts to four thousand dollars or more, except in cases of
special emergency invelving the health or safety of the people
or their property, shall be awarded unless propeosals for the
same have been invited by advertisement in at least one news-
paper, if any, published in the town or district, otherwise in
at least one newspaper of general circulation in the town or
district, such publication to be at least one week before the
time specified for the opening of said proposals. Such adver-
tisement shall state the time and place for opening the propo-
sals in answer to said advertisement, and shall reserve to the
town or district the right to reject any or all such proposals.
All such proposals shall be opened in public. No bill or con-
tract shall be split ox divided for the purpose of evading any
provisions of this section. Materials purchased by any town,
under specifications of the Department of Public Works, and at
prices established by said Department of Public Works, pursuant
to advertising and bidding for such purpose, in connection with
work to be performed under the provisions of Chapter Eighty-one
or Chapter Ninety, shall not be subject to the requirements of
this Section. The provisions of this Section shall apply to
Regional School Districts. The provisions of this section shall
not be construed to prevent the purchase of supplies for munici-
pally operated hospitals without advertised public bids under
group purchasing contracts with any agency which has been certi~
fied for this purpose by the Director of Accounts in the Bureau
of Accounts, provided that such contracts are filed with the
Town Accountant ox City Auditor.

The name and address of every person whose contract or
contracts with the Town involve a cumulative cost in excess of
four thousand dollars during the fiscal year of said town shaill
shall be posted in the office of the Town Clerk by the Town
Accountant of said town.

The provisions of this section shall be deemed to have
been complied with on all purchases made under the provisions
of Sections Twenty-twe A and Twenty-two B of Chapter Seven when
one municipality acting on behalf of other municipalities com-
plies with the provisions of this Section, or when purchases
are made from a vendor holding a contract with the Commenwealth
for the item or items being purchased.

Whoever viclates any provision of this section shall be
punished by 2 fine of not more than ten thousand dollars or by
imprisonment in the state prison for not more than three years
or in & jail or house of correction for not more than twe and
one-half years, or by both such fine and impriscnment; and in
the event of final conviction, said person shall be incapable
of holding any office of honor, trust or profit under the
Commonwealth or under any county, district or municipal agency.;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen and the Highway Surveyor.

Board of Selectmen and Highway Surveyor Report:

Currently, the Town is required by statute to advertise for bid any purchase
of goods in excess of $2,000. Infiation has driven many items over the §2,000
limit, with the result that much more municipal purchasing must now go out for bid.
This process is time-consuming and expensive for both the Town and the bidder, and
many prospective bidders are unwilling to take the time and incur the expense for

a small centract.



39,
April 7, 1981

The Article provides for the Town to accept a section of the General Laws
which raises the $2,000 limit to $4,000. In addition, the section requires the
names of persons doing more than $4,000 per year worth of business with the Town
(rather than $2,000) to be posted. Penalties are also set for noncompliance.

Board of Selectmen Position:  The Board supports this article.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr.Beznard J. Hennessy)

The Finance Committee recommends approval of this article.
VOTED: PO ACCEPT THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 40, SECTION 4G OF THE GENERAL
LAWS.

The Moderator thes recognized Mr. Cronin, Chairman of the Finance Committee
who moved to postpone consideration of Articles 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 32,
33, 84, 35, 36, &7, and 38 until the next session.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Michael J. Cronin)

The Finance Committee is ready to consider all budgets and monied articles.
We can, if that is necessary.

However, it is our recommendation that we postpone consideration of these
matters as the more prudent course of action. We all know that postponement will
be inconvenient. It's inconvenient to everyone on the stage, to all attendees,
and especially inconvenient to the departments heads and committee chairmen who
don't know what their budget is going to be for next year. Finally, another meeting
will add some additional expense.

Nonetheless, the Finance Committee strongly recommends that we postpone to
the next session., There is a distinct risk of voting the wrong numbers if we vote
them now. The tax rate is the result of a division of the amount to be raised by
taxation as the numerater by the full and fair cash value as of January 1, 1981,
the denominator.

The budget of about $13,800,000 is included in Article 18. There are othexr
appropriations. The appropriation for unemployment compensation is $100,000.
Other special articles total $315,000.

The numbers for assessments, overlay and cherry sheet offsets are estimates
at this time.

We have received a letter from the Department of Revenue saying what the es-
timated cherry sheet receipts to the Town of Sudbury are for this year. However,
the Department cautions that the number should not be used in determining the tax
rate. The basis of the cherry sheet receipts that the Department of Revenue used
was the budget that the Governor proposed. Most people will be very surprised if
there aren't some changes in that budget.

$12,166,000 is what the levy would be based on all of the numbers, the
appropriation, assessments, and offsets. That is the numerator in determining the
tax rate.

The denominator is the total valuation of $488,000,000 based upon an estimate
of what the residential value will be as of January 1, 1581,

At the moment, we cannot be absolutely certain of what the numerator can be
or of what the denominator can be. We know that the answer cannot be more than
$25.00 on the tax rate.

Also, all of these nuwbers are interdependent. If one number changes all of
the others have to adjust so that the answer continues to be $25.00.

I should point ocut that the Town does have an ample amount of free cash so that
if there are variations in these numbers, we can accomodate that variation by using
some free cash. However, it takes a vote of town meeting to appropriate free cash
and we wouldn't know how much to appropriate if we tried to do it this week.



40,
April 7, 1981

We know that seme of the numbers will be wrong so that it is likely that we
are going to have te meet again anyway. If we don't meet in June as it might be
proposed, we probably would have to meet again in the fall. If we do meet in June,
it is likely that we will know particularly one of the most important numbers, the
full and fair cash value as of January 1, 1981. Also, we could be closer to know-
ing exactly what the cherry sheets might be or when that number will be final.

Beard of Selectmen Majority Report: (Mrs. Donald)

A majority of the Board of Selectmen believes that postponing appropriation
votes to Junc is the wisest course. The state cherry sheet receipts and charges
are subject to the whims of the legislature and the strength of its leadership.
Included under its control are the budgets of the MBTA and Middlesex County with
the resultant assessments to the town. These large sums of money are a long way
from being firm at this time. The same is true of the Governor's proposed budget
allocations for local aid,

it is, of course, possible, even probable that they will not all be firm by
June 15th. However, we will have had the opportunity to hear what the legislature
is saying on the subject and maybe they will have completed action on parts of it.
This should give us a better handle on the situation,

By June 15th also, the Assessors may have received confirmation of their
figures on the assessed valuation as of January ist, 1981 from the State Depart-
ment of Revenue thus giving us one more certainty in what is now a sea of guess-
timates.

If none of this happens, we will just have to go ahead and vote the budget
and articles on the information we have but at least we will have given ourselves
the chance to know as much as possible about the situation,

The Selectmen are unanimous in their opinion that the town meeting should use
to the fullest monies that are allowed by Proposition 2%. The future welfare of
the citizens of Sudbury can be seriously affected by failure te take into account
the long range effects of this law.

I urge your approval of the motion to postpone money matters to June 15th.

Board of Selectmen Minority Report: (Mr. Cossart)

Like every good issue, there are two sides to it, I am a minority of the
Board of Selectmen in my position. I speak in opposition to adjourning this town
meeting to a date certain because I believe we have enough data and reliable esti-
mates to proceed right along tonight,

We are here tonight with a quorum present and in my personal opinion, to post-
pene this town meeting to June 15th or any other date just to have better figures
isn't necessary. My purpose in presenting this pesition to you is to give you the
opposite point of view from the majority of the Board of Selectmen and also the
majority of the Finance Committee so that you might evaluate some of the other
factors before you make this decision,

The question to seriously consider is, "Arve we going to have better figures
on June 15th in order to comply with Proposition 2% legislation?", That's really
what it all comes down to. Will we.have better information on the 15th of June?

The Selectmen have always been unanimous that we should appropriate up to or
near the maximum allowed under Proposition 2% to avoid severe impacts in the second,
third and fourth years. However, I would like to state four factors in support of
my position not to postpone this town meeting.

First, we are currently in receipt of cherry sheet estimates which are right
on target, that is 1%% within our original estimates. T believe it is the consen-
sus of most of us that a final cherry sheet will not be available on June 15th., We
do have a special cherry sheet that has been issued to try to carry us over this
problem.

Secondly, the estimated property valuation as of January 1st, 1981 given us by
the Finance Committec was based upon sales during 1980. Analysis was done to
arrive at the valuation by the Board of Assessors and further evaluated by the
Executive Secretary, Town Accountant and Treasurer. An analysis of 1980 sales will
be the same sales in June or whenever it is done. It's the same sales that will
be evaluated. Those are not going to change either.



April 7, 1981

The same people have verified an ostimated 12 percent inflation figure after
looking at the actual 1980 sales. It's important to realize that this 12% factor
is where we get into the midst of it. It is essential that we forecast what kind
of a property rate increase we have. The 12% seems to be a reasonable number and
there has been some verification of it from a couple of different directions

Suppose the 12% was a severe overstatement and it was to drop all the way to
5%, what would the effect be on the tax rate? It means that the tax rate would be
23.33 instead of 23.24. This cutragecus reduction in the estimated inflation ef-
fects the tax rate by 9 cents.

The latest information we have from the Chairman of the Board of Assessors is
that on June 15th, we will have firmer figures but no guarantee of final figuxes.
Again, it seems to be the same pattern.

The question here is at what point in time are these estimated figures accep-
table. Based upon all data and information T'm privy to as a Selectman, 1 believe
they are acceptable mow.

Thirdly, new construction which makes up a part of our valuation as of Janu-
ary 1st, 1981, is known today. T consider these figures of approximately 4 million
dollars in new construction, which equated to an additional $100,000 for budgeting
purposes, is firm. To further support my previous statements is the physical fact
of what new construction existed as of January lst of 1981. It is also a fact
today, as announced by the Moderator at the opening of town meeting, that our free
cash figure is $873,908. This figure cannot be changed once certified by the
Town Accountant for this town meeting.

In my opinion, nothing will be dramaticaily different on June 15th and there~
fore 1 recommend that we proceed with Article 19 and act upon those recommendations
that will be presented by the Finance Committee. If you agree with this kind of
thinking, you should vote o',

Upon the request of Mr. Joseph A, Klein, the Moderator clarified the motion
to postpone as follows:

The intent of this motion is that the monied articles not be considered until
June 15th but that the non-monied articles that remain on the warrant be considered.
At this point, there has been no motion or vote to adjourn the meeting until June
15th. Therefore, they do not want to move to defer action on the monied articles
until June 15th since if the motion to adjourn until June 15th were not carried,
we would have these articles deferred to June 15th with no meeting to be held at
that time.

1f we finish all the other business on the warrant tonight, at the next ses-
sion there would be a motion to adjourn the meeting to June 15th. Then the next
session would be June 15th.

If we don't finish the business tonight, they would have to take this motion
up again and move whenever we finish business.

This was determined to be the safest way to deal with these things without
committing consideration of these monied articles into a void. We want to have a
date first, so we take it from session to session.

Lincoln-Sudbury Regional School District School Committee Report:
(Mr. Alan 1f. Grathwohl)

The Regional School Committee supports the passing over of Article 19 and the
remaining monied articles until the month of June. As a fiscal entity in our own
right, we recognize and value the positions of the Finance Cowmittee and a major-
ity of the Beard of Selectmen im their support of this motion. We also will be
able to furnish town meeting with a more accurate view of our state aid income
and the Regional's miscellaneous income and adjustments at the later date.

We urge your support for the passage of the Selectmen's motion.

VOTED: TO POSTPONE CONSIDERATION OF ARTICLES 19, 30, 22, 28, 24, 25, 26,
32, 38, 34, 35, 36, 37, AND 38 UNFIL I'HE NEXT SESSION.

ARTICLE 27. Secretarial Pool - Withdrawn



42,
April 7, 1981

ARTICLE 28, To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appro-
priate from available funds, §52,000, or any other sum, to be

Sanitary expended under the jurisdiction of the Highway Surveyor for costs

Landfill and charges associated with the acquisition and placement of mater-
ials and supplies required for the operation of the Sanitary Land-
£i11;

or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Highway Surveyor.

Highway Surveyor Report: Over the past ten vears, all cover material used at our
Sanitary Landfill was excavated on site. It was material that was part of the
original land purchase. Our Project Engineer has estimated that the remaining
cover material currently stockpiled on site will only last approximately five more
months at the current usage rate. Therefore, the funds requested in this article
will allow us to operate our Sanitary Landfill in accordance with our State-
approved plans for another year.

Mr. Rebert A. Noyes, Highway Surveyor, further reported to the meeting as
foilows:

The transfer of funds requested under this article will allew us to operate
our Sanitary landfill in accordance with our state approved plans.

LANDFILL ARTICLE

FY-1982
IMPERVIOUS COVER (fourth year) $ 6,378.75
IMPERVIOUS COVER (fifth year) $ 6,532.00
LOAM  (area #5 Perimeter) $14,075.00
PIPE $ 6,405.00
DOZER RENTAL $ 6,500.00
FUEL  (trucking cover material) $ 6,285.00
FERTILIZER $  450.00
GRASS SEED $ 600,00
MULCH §  200.00
CALCEIUM CHLORIDE $  389.00
GRAVEL (access area) 533 yd.S $ 2,000.00

$49,818.75

This chart lists the items needed to comply with that plan.

Finance Committee Report: The requirements of the State must be met in maintain-
ing the Sanitary Landfill. The monies for purchasing and applying the required
materials are avallable from other Highway articles of prior Town Meetings.
Recommend approval.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports this article.

After discussion, Mr, Eric F.Mencyo moved to posipone this article witil
the next session of the town meeting.

In support of his wmotion, Mr. Menoyo stated as follows: The reason T would
like to postpone this article is that we are taking one item out of the whole
budget process. We are shifting priorities that the town meeting has voted on as
late as last June (Mossman Road Walkway, Article IT of the 1980 Special Town
Meeting) without examining the entire priorities of the monied articles. It seems
to be an entirely inappropriate exercise without viewing the town's budgetary
process as a whole.



43,
April 7, 1981

After further discussion, Mr. Menoyo's motion was defeated.

The question of a quorum being present in the hall was then raised, After
having the hall counted, the Moderator announced that 204 voters were present and
the meeting continued.

VOTED:

ARTICLE 29,

Purchase
Development
Rights -

Agricultural
Land

PO APPROERIATE THE SUM OF §4%,818.75 T0 BE EXPENDEL UNDER THE
JURISDICTION OF THE HIGHWAY SURVEYOR, FOR THE COSTS AND CHARGES
ASSOCTATED WITH THE ACQUISITION AND PLACEMENT OF MATERTALS AND
SUPPLIES REQUIRED FOR THE CPERATICN OF THE SANITARY LANDFILL,
SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY THE TRANSFER OF $24,899.61 FROM ARTICLE
11 OF THE 1980 SPECIAL TOWN MEETTNG, §15,867.98 FROM ARTICLE 18
oF THE 1079 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING, $1,391.59 FROM ARTICLE 15 OF
THE 1878 ANNUAL TOWN MEETIRG, $367.05 FROM ARTICLE 17 OF THE
1980 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING, $30.10 FROM ARTICLE 1 OF THE 1978
SPECTAL TOWN MEETING, &7,080.31 FROM ARTICLE 37 OF THE 1579
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING, AND $202.13 FROM ARTICLE 38 OF THE 1879
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING.

To sec if the Town will vote to authorize the Conservation Commis-
sion to expend $100,000, or any other sum, from the Conservation
Fund to purchase on behalf of the town an interest in the Devel-
opment Rights in one or more of the parcels listed below contain-
ing a total of 198 acres, more oY jess, of agricultural land at the
rate of $500 per acre, under the provisions of Chapter 780 of the
Acts of 1977, "The Agricuitural Preservation Restriction Act",
which land is shown on "Compiled Plan of Land in Sudbury, Massa-
chusetts Showing Development Rights to be Acquired Under the
"Agricultural Preservation Restriction Act'', dated January 5,
1680, by the Town of Sudbury Engineering Department, on file with
the Town Clerk's office, as follows:

parcel 1: Approximately 84 acres of land bounded by North Road
to the North, by Davis Farm Conservation Land on the
southwest, and parcel 2 (below) on the east;

Parcel 2: Approximately 17 acres of land bounded by North Road
on the north, property of Sudbury Water District on
the east, parcel 1 (above) o the west, and Pantry
Brook Fish and Wildiife Management Area on the south-
east,

Parcel 3: Approximately 12 acres of land bounded on the north
by Narth Road, on the east and south by parcel 1
(above), and on the west by Town of Sudbury Park §
Recreation land;

Parcel 4: Approximately 24 acres of land bounded by Concord Road
on the south and Pantry Road to the west, and by Olde
Towne Estates Subdivision (Deacon Lane)} on the north,
and by property of Heppenstall on the east;

Parcel 5: Approximately 23 acres of iand bounded on the west by
the Penn Central Railroad, on the nerth by Haynes Road,
w;ﬁenwﬂwmtby?muwad,mxweswﬁw%tby
Concord Read, and on the south by property of Waite;

Parcel 6: Approximately 39 acres of land bounded on the south by
Lincoln Road, on the west by property of Fay and proper-
ty of Barton, on the north and east by Pantry Brook
State Fish and Game Management Area and property of
Neate;

Such expenditure only to be made upon the joining of the Massachusetts
Department of Food and Agriculture in the purchase of the remainder
of the Development Rights in one ox more of the aforementioned par-
cels and the granting by the agricultural landowner of certain public
rights of access for passive recreation only, said rights to be
determined by muiual conmsent of the owner, the Conservation Commis-
sion and the Massachusetts Department of Tood and Agriculture;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Conservation Commission.



April 7, 1981 44

Ms. H. Rebecca Ritchie, of the Conservation Commission moved in Fhe words
of the article emcept that the date of January 5th, 1980 be amended to vead
Jonuary 5, 1981,

At Ms. Ritchie's request, the Moderator asked for and received consent of
the Hall that Mr. Steven Verrill of Concord answer questions as necessary, Mr.
Verrill is the farmer whose APR applications encompasses parcels 1 through 5 as
they are listed in the Warrant.

Conservation Commission Report: (Ms. Ritchie)

Since the early 1960's when it was first adopted by town meeting, the town
has maintained an account in the Consezrvation Commission budget known as the
Conservation Fund. By means of annual appropriations monies are voted into this
fund for the purpose of the preservation of the natural resources of the town
and for that specific purpose alone. The $100,000 we are requesting in this ar-
ticle comes from this Fund and not from an appropriation.

We come to you tonight, the Conservation Commission and the farmers involved,
as it has always been the Commission's practice to first obtain town meeting ap-
proval before spending any sum over $10,000 out of the Conservation Fund. We are
not required to do this by law, but we have always and will always do so.

Please bear in mind that town meeting's last contribution to the Fund was in
1978, Therefore this $100,000 represents, in large part, interest which has ac-
crued on the Fund as it was invested by the Town Treasurer. It hasn't had an im-
pact on your taxes for some time.

This request for transfer has no impact on basic services such as police, fire,
the rumber of teachers in the schools or on your tax rate this year nor since 1978.

We are all too painfully aware T am afraid, of the skyrocketing land values
in this town. The steady price increases and the corresponding tax burdens on
land owners that is to say, all of us, ave the major impetus for our proposal in
this article and in Article 30. The Agricultural Prescrvation Restrictien Program
which enables development rights purchase, which is what we propose here, offers
advantages other than low cost open space preservation.

The lands that we so acquire an interest in, will remain on the tax rolls.
They contiaue to be in private ownership and management, reducing the town's
management and policing costs. They are restricted forever to farming uses. . We
will also ask in the restriction for public rights of access for passive recrea-
tion, hiking, horseback riding and skiing so long as those recreational activities
do not derogate from the farming purposes of the restriction.

Last and most importantly, this preservation cnables the continuation of food
productions by two area dairies, one of whom alone produces 1,000 glasses of milk
a day.

CONSERVATION and PARK § RECREATION

LAND PURCHASE
ENUMERATING STATE AND FEDERAL AID

Acquisition REIMBURSEMENT
Name Acres Date Cost Federal State
Park and Rec.
Featherland Park 35.33 1960 $ 28,950 e -—
7.58 1870 17,500 - =
Raymond Land 150%
Feeley Park 20.92
Conservation 75% 1960 150,000
Selectmen 547%
Haskell Land 28,77 1973 180,000 $90,215.74 -
Nine parcels total of 27% Gifts

Davis 30 1977



45.
April 7, 1981

Acquisition REIMBURSEMENT

Name Acres Date Cost Federal  State
Congervation
Lincoin Meadows (N) 48.7 1965 $42,500 - § 21,250
Lincoln Meadow (8) 28.9 1871 35,000 o 17,500
Hop Brook Marsh 80.3 1967 58,500 ——— 29,250
Wash Brook Marsh 29.6 1971 5,000 - 2,500
Crystal Lake 2.4 1966 2,051 - 1,025
Mineway Brock Marsh 30.2 1973 26,900 e 13,450
Four parcels total of 20.6 Gifts - -
Approx. total of 5.0 Tax title - -—=
Davis Farm 52 1973 132,000 62,300
8.68 1978 18,000 - e
Nobscot 78 1973 285,000 124,500

Totals: 384.68 acres 16 yrs. §604,851 subtract reim, = $480,451

Article 29: 198 acres for $100,000, State pays remainder of cost
approximately $500,000 State cost.

Article 30: 35 acres for $100,000. Total 46 acres for $400,000 with
State contributions of $100,000 and farmer and developer
purchases paying remainder.

Total State contributions: §600,000 approximately.
Total Town contributions: $210,000
Total Acreage preserved: 243 acres

Past purchases and their costs are shown on this chart. The last columm
shows the state Seif-help Program reimbursements we received for previous con-
servation land purchases. The Department of Conservation Services administers
state seif-help monies which normally provide up to 50% reimbursement for our
purchase costs. That department tells us, in November of this year, that there
were no self-heip funds available to towns such as Sudbury this year nor quite
possibly in years to come. The loss of this assistance highlights another very
important advantage of the APR Program which is the cost sharing by the State
Department of Agriculture,

If this article passes, the town will contribute oniy 10 to 20 percent of
the total development rights purchase cost and the state will pick up the re-
mainder.

That is quite a difference, between 10-20%, cven though it is a development
rights purchase, and 50%.

Iven though the Department of Feod and Agriculture expends 80% more money
than we do in the purchase of development rights, we are co-holders with equi-
valent rights with the state. In other words, even though our centribution is
smaller, our rights are equivalent.

The APR Program will soen enter its third year and we have good executive
and legislative support. This isn't a new concept. New Jersey has had a similar
program for some time.



46.
April 7, 1881

AGRICULTURAL PRESERVATION RESTRICTIONS: STATE-WIDE FOR TWO YEARS
FARMS WHOSE DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS HAVE BEEN BOUGHT BY THE STATE AND TOWNS

COUNTY TOWN FARM TYPE TOTAL ACREAGES
Middlesex Matick Vegetable & Fruit 107
Norfolk. Bellingham Vegetable 97
Worcester Holden Forage 79
Worcester Spencer Dairy 155
Worcester Uxbridge Forage 40

Essex lfaverhill Dairy 246

Lssex Salisbury Vegetable 18
Plymouth Lakeville Dairy 180
Flymouth Norwell Dairy 71
Hampden Southwick Vegetable & Forage 57
Bristol No. Attleboro Forage 34

Dukes Chitmark Forage 98
Hampshire Amherst Dairy & Forage 137
Hampshire Cummington Forage 115

** Seyeral other restrictions are pending 1,444 acres state-wide

approx. 10 million cost

This chart shows the Massachusetts programs activities to date. One of the
most recent restrictions was Lookout Farm in Natick which was the first for Mid-
dlesex County.

The APR Program is entirely voluntary. The farmer applies simultaneously to
the State Department of Food and Agriculture and to the town through its Comser-
vation Commission. lLocally, the application is reviewed by the Selectmen, the
Planning Board and the Conservation Commission and any other interssted town board.

Article 29 represents two applications from two separate farmer operations.
We received them in the fall and they were approved by the local beards.

What are we really buying if we aren't buying the land outright? We are
buying the development rights., In buying them we are in effect cancelliing them,
erasing them in perpetuity.

Some rights still remain, the right to farm the land remains and is held pri-
vately by the landowner. The agricultural rights are specifically defined. They
are defined by a deed restriction which is attached to the title in perpetuity and
rides with it as a covenant.



47.
April 7, 1981

AGRICULTURAL PRESERVATTION RESTRICTION

Legal agreement between Qwner and Commonwezlth (Commissioner of TFood and
Agriculture) and Town (Conservation Commission) made for the purpose of
retaining land, as described in restriction, predominantly in agricultural
farming or forest use.

Binds owner, heirs, administrators, executors, Successors
or assigns

Allows with approval

Construction for agricultural uses, including related
commercial use;

- Construction of dwellings for owner's or emplovees' family
living use;

- Excavation, dredging, or removal of loam, peat, gravel, seil,
rock, etc,

Retains customary rights of ownership
. Enforced by injunction or other legal proceeding
Held in perpetuity

Released only as provided under General Laws

This chart lists some of the agricultural rights as defined in the law. In
addition, the Conservation Commission will also require as is written in the arti-
cle, that the restriction include provision for public access for passive recrea-
tion so long as those uses are compatible with the farming operation.

Please note that certain usages are only permitted on this restriction by
prioer approval of the co-holders of the restriction, the town and the state.
Building, for example. You can construct buildings on agriculturally restricted
land, but only for certain purposes for housing family and employees and only by
prior approval of the town and the state.

What kind of uses are we talking about when we say agricultural? They are
clearly defined under a sister statute that has been in use for sometime in
Sudbury called Chapter 61A, the Agricultural Assessment Act,

DEFINITION OF AGRICULTURAL OR HORTICULTURAL USE

As per Ch. 6l1A Agricultural Assessment Act, and Ch. 780, Agricultural
Preservation Restriction Act

Land Used For:

Raising animals such as: dairy cattle, beef cattle,
sheep, horses, swine, poultry, furbearing animals,
bees or the products thereof for sale.

Product preparation or marketing

Housing agricultural products or workers

Raising of plants oy plant products for sale such as:
Fruits, vegetables, or other foods for people or animals,
sod, ornamental trees, shrubs, or plants, greenhouse or
nursery products, or forestry operations or products
thereof as certified by the State Forester.

Such operations must produce gross annual sales of:
£500 or greater for the first five acres and $5 per
acre for each acre over five acres and 504 for each
acre of woodland or wetland not used for any other
purpOose.

This chart shows some major peints of that definition. This act is the one
we are working with to define agricultural uses. Currently three out of the six
parcels are under Ch, 61A and the other three qualify to be.



48 .

April 7, 1981

ATURIRR
\\\\\\\\\‘\\\ ARTICLE 29 DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS PURCHASE
LEVTRAARH

This chart shows where these parcels are located. As you can see they have
considerable relationship to existing public open space, federal, state and town.
Parcels 1, 2, and 3 front along Route 117 from the Davis Farm, Conservation and
Park and Recreation land, all the way east to the Concord line and the town well.

At the corner of where Pantry Road leaves Concord Road, you have two corn
fields., 1 am sure you zre all familiar with parcels 4 and 5. They are across the
street from each other. Parcel six is down Lincoln Road and is adjacent to Lincoln
Meadows Conservation Land.

Ms. Ritchie then showed colored slides of the 6 parcels described in Article
29 and gave a brief narration while they were being shown.

lHow is the price of these total 198 acres determined? It is a pretty simple
equation. You take the full and fair market value and subtract from it the farm's
values as determined under Ch. 61A guidelines and state guidelines. That differ-
ence then becomes the price of the development rights.

The Department of Food and Agriculture is currently proceeding with appraisals
for these six parcels. Our expenditure of the Conservation Fund money, if you ap-
prove the transfer we request, is still contingent upon state approval of these
parcels.



49.
April 7, 1981

We will not join in the purchase of development rignts by ourselves. We go
in with the state and only with the state.

We have inciuded a provision in the article for $500 per acre, so that any
funds not spent under this article will rovert to the Conservation Fund and be
applied to future projects of this nature. We hope that you now share our view,
that the APR Program is effective and timely for the taxpaper, the consumer for
recreation and for the retention of the town's character.

Ms. Ritchie then turaed the microphone over to Mr. Verrill so that he might
give a few observations from the farmer's point of view. Mr. Verrill is applying
for purchase of develepment rights on parcels 1 through 5.

Mr, Verrill: TFor several centuries agricultural production in this country is
generally at a steadily increasing production resulting from more acres continu-
ously being cleared and from the discovery and develepment of fertilizers, herbi-
cides and plant breeding and lots of inexpensive energy. Weil, the land has been
cleared. Substantial inmcreases in yields per acres cannot be depended upon. We
cannot count on rapid increases in agricultural production in the near future.

The acres of good farm land in this country and in the world are finite and
decreasing. The population is not. Our population is growing at a rate that ex-
ceeds our ability to produce food.

Once agricultural land is developed, it is lost forever. This is the reason
for an APR Program, to retain productive land forever. I believe in this concept
to the extent of applying for an agricultural prescrvation restriction on all of
my farms in Concerd and Sudbury with the intent of buying the agricultural rights
on much of the land I have been leasing. This will guarantee me land to farm and
will guarantee to the community farm land that is open space and more. It will
continve to vield taxes as well as food and will not require maintenance by the
Town,

At a time when our sources of feod are moving farther and farther away and
transportation is getting more expensive and less certain, 1 believe passage of
this article will benefit virtually everyone.

Finance Committse Report: (Mr. Ronald A. Stephan) The Finance Committee reccommends
approval of this article.

Board of Selectmen Report: Recommend approval.

After some discussion, it was

VOTED: IN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE EXCEPT THAT THE DATE JANUARY 5, 1580
BE AMENDED 70 READ JANUARY §, 1981.

vOrED:  TO ADJOURN TO TOMORROW WIGHT AT 8 O'CLOCK.

The meeting adjourned at 11:08 P.M.

(Attendance: 337)



50.
PROCEEDINGS

ADJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

April 8, 1981

The Moderator called the meeting to order at 8:14 P.M. at the Lincoln-
Sudbury Regional High School Auditorium. He declared that a quorum was present.

He announced that a notice had been filed to reconsider the action taken
under Articie 28 and that such reconsideration would be the first order of bus-
iness at the next session.

Mrs. Stefanie W. Reponen of the Finance Committee moved to postpone son-
stderation of articles 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 32, 33, 34, 35, 38, 37,
and 38 wntil the next session,

Finance Committee Majority Report: (Mrs. Reponen)

As the Finance Committee has explained on the two previous evenings, it
strongly urges you to vote for this motion. We feel that we should wait until
more definite numbers are known so that town meeting can decide how much money
te spend and how much money not to spend. The most important thing we want to
know is what is the maximum levy limit for the town of Sudbury. We do not know
that today. We will not know it tomorrow, but we hope to know it by June 15th,

Board of Sclectmen Report: (Mrs. Donald)

The things I said last night still hold. As far as I am concerned they have
been strengthened by the reports in the newspapers of what Speaker of the House
McGee said that he will see to it that action is taken on 24%. We do not know
what those actions are going to be but I think we would be well advised to wait
and find out.

In response to & question from the floor, it was determined that Articie 21
was passed on the Consent Calendar. Therefore, it was stricken from the list of
articles contained in the motion.

Finance Committee Minority Report: (Mr. Bernard J. Hennessy)

There is a minority on the Finance Commnittee and I'm it. I think you all
ought to know that, I have strong feelings. We spent many hours in the develop-
ing of budget for this town to vote on and consider. 1 firmly believe that the
numbers are not geing to change drastically from now until June. I urge you very
strongly, please to defeat this motion.

VOTED: TO POSTPONE CONSIDERADTION OF ARTICLES 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 5&, 26,
38, 33, 34, 35, 38, 37, AND 38 UNTIL THE NEXT SESSION.

(For action under these articles see Proceedings of June 15, 16, 17 and 22.)

ARTICLE 30. To see if the Town will vote to authorize and empower the Select-
men, upon the written request of the Conservatien Commission, un-

Acquisition der the provisions of General Laws, Chapter 40, Section 8C, as

Barton Land amended, to acquire in fee simple, by purchase, by purchase with

life tenancy, or by a taking by eminent domain, for comservation
and agricultural purposes:

Approximately 46 acres of land situated on the southerly side
of Marlboro Road, the southerly side of Haynes Road and the
westerly side of the Penn Central Railroad, shown on compiled
assessor's plans DOY and E09, Parcel 600, copies of which are
on file in the Town Clerk's office, which plans are incorpora-
ted herein by reference.

and to approve transfer from the conversation fund of $11¢,000
therefor; and to appropriate therefor $400,000, or any other sum
szid sum of $400,000 to be raised by bond issue; with all land
acquired hereunder to be under the management and control of the
Conservation Commission;

or act on anything relative thercto.



51.
April 38, 1981

{$10,000 of Fund transfer for engineering and appraisal fees)

Submitted by the Conservation Commission.

After making the motion under the article, Ms. H. Rebecca Ritchie asked
that two non-residents be allowed to respond to questions. The Moderator cb-
tained consent of the hall that Mr. Davis Cherington, Exccutive Director of
the Mass. Farm and Gnservation Lands Trust, and Mz, Warrem F. Flint, Jr. of
Matlock Associates, a planner, both of whom had been working with the Conser-
vation Commission on this article, be allowed to be present and respond to
questions.

Conservation Commission Report: (Ms. Ritchie)

As you can see by the motion, we have dropped our request for a $400,000
hond issue appropriation. We still hope to raise a similar amount but will do
so by a different means,

I am sure the reasons for dropping the bond request are all too obvious,
Proposition 24's impact on basic services, especially schoels, pelice and fire,
and its impact on the municipal bonding market has cast a pall of uncertainty
which in effect, stalls bond purchases. The Town of Concord succeeded just re-
cently in selling a large bond but it happens to have one of the three highest
bonding rates in the state.

On the other side of the coin, 37 Massachusetts communities have just re-
cently lost their bonding ratings from Moody's. Sudbury, I am happy to say, is
not in this last position. We have a good rating.

However, this kind of atmosphere is still a difficult one in which to pro-
ceed and certainly on which to rely for any financial need. Furthexmore, bond-
ing priority currently exists in Sudbury - our expanded police station which is
now in progress and which was voted by last year's town meeting.

Why then did we submit a request for a bond? At the time we wrote the
original article, we had no other alternatives before us. We still felt con-
strained to bring this particular parcel before you for your consideration be-
cause the Barton iands were, and continue to be, under court order to be sold
on or before June,

The parcel in question is that arvea denoted by the small circles on the map
(see Article 29, page 48 for map.)

Ms. Ritchie then showed a series of slides of the parcel of land.

This piece of land runs out behind the big yellow barn on Marlboro Road
along the course of Pantry Brook. It is a pretty ciassic example of what we
all like to call Sudbury's rural character. Theareais constantly being painted
and photographed and is well known beyond the town for its beauty. Unfortunately
for all of us, it came on the market this year, and when it did it came on at a
heavenly price,

What then can we do to preserve this land without adding to the Town's
financial burden? In discussing Article 29 which we voted on last night, with
the Commissioner of Food and Agriculture this winter, it was recommended by him
that the Commission appreach the Massachusetts Farm and Conservation Lands Trust
with our problem. The Trust is a private, non-profit land preservation organi-
zation formed by the Trustees of Reservations to enable swift and flexible open
space conservation. Neither the Conservationm Commission nor the Department of
Food and Agriculture has the financial credit nor the legal right to use it even
if we did have it, to act as swiftly as can the Trust. The Trust can act on our
behalf,

Wwhen a valuable piece of agricultural land comes on the market and sale for
development is imminent, the Trust can move swiftly to buy the property using
bank lines of credit and a revolving fund established cspecially for this type
of land.

The Conservation Commission's approval process before Town Meeting and the
reviews required at the state level for the Department of Food and Agriculture
can thus continue apace while the Trust collaborates on a financing plan and acts
upon it. 'The Trust buys and holds property until the town and the state can ac-
guire and attain the required approvals to fund the purchase then from the Trust.



52,
April 8, 1981

TOWN STATE

MASS. DEPT. FOOD & AGRIC.
PURCHASE DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS

APPROXIMATELY 20 ACRES
COST OF THE LAND §

TRUST AS AGENT TO COURT

XN

SALE TO DEVELOPER
QF 11 ACRES

CONSERVATION FUND
PURCHASE AGRICULTURAL LAND,
APPROXIMATELY 16 ACRES

SALE TO FARMER OF
RESTRICTED FARMLAND
APPROX. 20 ACRES

This chart shows the funding we propose for preservation of 35 out of the
total of 46 acres in the parcel. Unfortunately, the high court-ordered cost of
this Iand net only prevents us from buying all 46 acres, but also forces us into
the sale of 11 acres to development to meet nearly half of the total purchase price.

Neither the Conservation Commission, nor the Trust, nor the Department of Food §
Agriculture desires to see any development on this 46 acres, but we are left with
no alternative by the bonding market and by the high cost of the parcel. In addi-
tion, the Commission is not, nor ever could legally be in what some may call here
tonight, the development business. The funding plan for this articie, which in-
cludes sale for development of 11 acres, is not caused by our great interest in
house lots, Anyone who has come before the Conservation Commission with a Wetlands
Protection Act filing, can attest to how difficult we can be on that subject,

In this article we are asking just as we did in Article 29, for a transfer of
Conservation Fund monies. Thus, please bear in mind that the $110,000 that we're
asking for here is a transfer and not an appropriation. This $110,000 was pre-
viously set aside by past town meetings specifically for land conservation purposes,

Let's review in detail the total funding picture, as shown in Chart 1, The
Trust in the center of the chart, buys the land from the Court Commissioner who is
acting on behalf of the family. The four funding sources, shown in the chart around
the Trust, then buy the land from the Trust. Two purchasers are public, just as
they were for Article 29, the Department of Food and Agriculture and the Town of
Sudbury through the Conservation Commission. These two public sources join to-
gether to purchase the development rights to the 35 acres of agricultural land and
open space. They become co-holders as they were in Article 29 of an agricuitural
preservation restriction with the same provisions for public access for recreation
as for Article 29,

Please don't consider the acreage figures in Chart 1 as definitive because
at this point we are still negotiating on the purchase price. They are rough esti-
mates and it will be some time before we have final figures. In essence, we are
talking about preservation of 35 acres through purchase of development rights in
the same manner as we were for Article 29.

The other two out of the 4 funding sources are private.

The 35 acres of restricted agricultural land is then sold to a farmer and the
remaining 11 to 12 acres would be seld for development,

There has understandably been censiderable concern for the preservation of
this 11 to 12 acres of woodland slated for development. The Trust and the Conserva-
tion Commission are naturally very willing to pursue realistic preservation alter-
natives. Some of these might include the formation of a neighborhood home owners



53.
April 8, 1981

association which would co-purchase and co-hold some of the acreage. Abutters
could purchase some of it for buffers., A lecal Sudbury land trust could form
to purchase the land and deed it over to the town or another conservation group
with conservation restrictions, These possibilities are not limited.

The participation of the Massachusetts Farm and Conservation Land Trust makes
all of these possibilities something that we can do. The participation of the
Trust gives us a little more time to plan courses of action which are beneficial
to a number of interests.

Ms. Ritchie then showed a series of 5 slides to give some idea of the plan-
ning process which led to the funding strategy and the land use plan that the
Commission is proposing. The slides showed the types of land on the parcel by
categories, wetlands, prime agricultural soils, slopes and woodland. Alsc shown
were soil types taken from the town's most current soil data established by the
U. S. Geological survey and updated by our Planning Cffice. The soils were also
rated by types as to their ability to sustain septic systems and the areas of
flood hazard were indicated.

By progressing through these plans, we arrived at two gencral areas where
development could best take place. Along Marlboro Road near the barn, there
could be nine lots most casily and readily developed. They have frontage,
wouldn't have any road cests and the water line costs would be small.

There could be another six lots off the end of Woodmere Drive and although a
developer might have to put in a T shaped road and squeeze out nine lots to re-
coup some of his road costs, we've put in six because we feel this is a waxinum
for the area.

There could be a few more lots in the center.

This is not intended to be a definitive plan nor couid it be. 1t is the be-
ginning for planning and for negotiation, especially as the Trust begins the task
of determining some accurate values for this parcel in order to discuss this with
the court. Tt is entirely possibie that the six iots off the end of Wocdmere
Drive could become three large lots.

This is a new concept in land preservation for all of us, Please think it
through carefully as it is one which we will probably need if we are to centinue
any program of open space preservation at today's prices. The Conservation Com-
mission has watched helplessiy as 20 acre parcels sold for $225,000 the morning
they went on the market. We need new avenues of activity which will give us flex-
ibility and swift action.

Please weigh the issues tonight for now and for the future. The land is for
sale to the highest bidder by or before June. If it is not spld by then, it will
g0 to public auctiomn, a situation which could easily outstrip our funding resources.

1£ we return to the original articie and vote to sell a bond, what are our
chances that we will get the bond? Will we get it in time? Or, do we develop
eleven to twelve acres in order to save 357 Or, do we fight any development and
thus guarantee that all 46 acres will go to development.

Piease think it over carefully. Your vote tonight will effect more than just
this one article,

Finance Committee Report: The Finance Committee recommends approval.

After some discussion, Mrs. Patricia A. Bellows moved to amend by adding
at the end of the main motion "ALL potemiial building lots contained in the article
fronting on Old Mariboro or Haynes Road chall be required to provide a walkway cone
structed according to specifications in Part M, Section VI of the Planning Board
Rules and Regulations governing subdivisions prior to the issuance of eertificates
of vecupancy and walkways within a subdivision shall not be waivered’.

Mrs. Bellows's amendment was voted.

After further discussion, it was



54,
April 8, 1981

VOTED: 10 AUTHORIZE AND EMPOWER THE SELECTMEN, UPON THE WRITTEN REQUEST OF
THE CONSERVATION COMMISSION, UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE GENERAL
LAWS, CHAPTER 40, SECTION 8C, AS AMENDED TQ ACQUIRE IN FEE SIMPLE,
BY PURCHASE WITH LIFE TENARCY, BY PURCHASE OF DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS,
FOR THE PURPOSES ENUMERATED UNDER GENERAL LAWS, CHAPTER 40, SEC-
TION 8C, 4 PORTION OF OR AN INTERREST IN:

APPRONIMATELY 46 ACRES SITUATED ON THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF
MARLBORO ROAD, THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF HAYWES ROAD AND THE
WESTERLY SIDE OF THE PENN CENTRAL RAILROAD, SHOWN ON COMPILED
ASSESSORS PLANS DO§ AND EGS8, PARCEL 800, COPIES OF WHICH ARF

ON FILE IN THE TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE, WHICH PLANS ARE INCORPORATED
HEREIN BY REFERENCE,

AND O AFPROVE THE USE OF §110,000 FROM THE CONSERVAYION PUND FOR
SUCH PURPOSES: WITH ALL LAND ACQUIRED HEREUNDER TQ BE UNDER THE
MARAGEMENT ARD CONTROL OF THE CONSERVATION COMMISSION: ALL POTEN-
TIAL BUILDING LOTS CONTATKNED IN THE ARTICLE FRONTING ON OLD MARL-
BORO OR HAYNES ROAD SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A WALKWAY CON-
SPRUCTED ACCORDING T0 SPECIFICATIONS IN PART M, SECTION VI OF THE
PLARRING BOARD RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNIRG SUBDIVISIONS PRICH
PO THE ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF OCCUPANCY AND WALKNAYS WITHIN
A SUBDIVISION SHALL KOT BE WAIVERED,

ARTICLE 31. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, $4,000, or any other sum, to be expended under

School Roof the direction of the Permanent Building Committee, for the purpose of

Studies conducting a study to provide engineering recommendations for a five-
year program to maintain, repair or replace roofs for the Curtis,
Noyes, Haynes and Nixon Schools, said sum to be raised by transfer from
the Fairbank School Roof account established under Articlie 24 of the
1979 Annual Town Meeting;

or act on anything relative thereto

Submitted by the Permanent Building Committee

Permanent Building Committee Report: (Mr. Franklin B. Davis)

Article 31 is the 6th article having to do with school roofs to be contained
in warrants in the past three years. To appreciate the merit of this article, it
was felt that a brief history of the previous articles would be helpful.

At the 1979 Annual Town Mecting, an article was presented by the School Com-
mittee and passed by the town to appropriate $30,000 to repair the Fairbank School
roof. Subsequent to the passing of that article, it was determined that a $30,000
expenditure would not resolve the Fairbank roof problem. It was determined that an
in depth engineering study of the roof was required to enable the Town to make an
intelligent decision relative to the roof and/or the building.

As a result two articles were prepared for presentation at the 1980 Annual
Town Meeting. One article was presented and passed by the Town to provide funding
to do an engineering study of the Fairbank and Horse Pond Road School roofs, A
second article relative to a study for a long term maintenance program for the
remaining school roofs was prepared and contained in the warrant but that was in-
definitely postponed due to the uncertainty of the future use of the school build-
ings.

The results of the roofing study that was done on the Fairbank and Horse Pond
Schools were presented at the 1980 Special Town Meeting at which time the Town was
asked to appropriate the sum of $210,000 to repair and/or replace the Fairbank roof
and the sum of $205,000 to repair and/or replace the Horse Pond School roof.

At the time of the Specizl Town Meeting, the restructuring plans of the School
Committee, specifically the future use of the Fairbank School, were not yet avail-
able to the town. Considering these facts, the 1980 Special Town Meeting indefin-
itely postponed both articles.

Now that the school reorganization plans are complete, the time is right to
prepare an engineering evaluation so that a program to maintain, repair or replace
the remaining schoel roefs at Curtis, Noyes, Haynes and Nixon can be implemented.



) 55.
April &, 1981

It is for that study that the Permanent Building Committee requests a transfer of
$4,000 from the Fairbank School Roef Account established under Article 24 of the
1979 Annual Town Meeting, 1In so far as the article to be discussed tonight is
concerned, most of the school roofs arve approximately 20 years old. That is the
time when replacement or rTepair work on roofs normally becomes necessary. When
maintenance is not done on a regular basis or problems ignored, the town faces
major expenditures similar to the cost of repair or replacement of the Fairbank
and Horse Pond roofs.

The intention of the study is to prepare a program for the systematic main-
temance and/or replacement in part or im total of the school roofs. The study
will report the present condition of each of the roofs, outline those areas which
require immediate attention and areas which require future attention. It will
establish an annual maintenance program and outline the funding required. The
report will estimate the cost to do the necessary work over a five year period
and place a priority on those items.

As a result of this study, a requirement of a future expenditure of major
proportion will be known ahead of time. In light of the previous town problems
in this arez, the Permanent Building Committee and the School Committec feel
that the passing of this article would be a prudent move for the town.

Finance Committee Report: The Finance Comnmittee recommends approval.

Board of Selectmen Report: [(Mr. Murray)

The Board of Selectmen unanimously supports this article. Recommend approval.
My, Edward E. Kreitsek then proposed the following resolution:

Whereas The repair and maintenance of roofs should
include appropriate energy-conservation
treatment, which may involve substantial
costs

Be it

Resolved That the Permanent Building Committee be
informed of the will of this Town Meeting
that the study include, as part of its report
repair, maintenance, and energy-conservation
proposals to the extent that major structural
changes are not required.

In support of his resolution, Mr. Krietsek stated as follows: We had arti-
cles at previous town meetings that indicated $200,000 and $250,000 to repair roofs
at some of the schools. This is about half of the cost of building the building.
Some of those proposals had very ambitious and worthwhile energy-conservation
schemes which, however, required substantial structural changes.

At that time, it seemed to me that it would be more cost effective to come up
with a more moderate energy conservation approach not requiring structural changes.
I felt that the direction of this sort to the Permanent Building Committee, if it
is the will of the town meeting, would lead them to come back with their reports
with some options for the town; the ultimate in energy conservation requiring
structural changes but also to take a look along the way at what could be done in
energy conservation, repair and maintenance, that does not require structural
changes.

After asking for a show of hands of those in favor and those opposed to the
resolution, the Moderator declared that there is a gonsensus in faveor of the re-~
solution.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTEDR: IN THE WORDS OF THE ARITCLE CONTAINED TN THE ARNUAL
TOWR MEETING WARRANT.



ARTICLE 39.

Accept
G.L.. Ch, 44
s, 530 -

Creation of

56.
April 8, 1981

Te see if the Town will vete to accept the provisions of section
53D of Chapter 44 of the General Laws, which reads as follows

"Notwithstanding the provisions of Section Fifty-three, any
city or town which accepts the provisons of this section may es-
tablish in the town treasury a revolving fund which shall he

kept separate and apart from all other wmonies by the Treasurer

Revolving and in which shall be deposited the receipts received in con-

ngg goiec. nect?on with U{ecopduct of self—guppor?ing recreat@on and park

Programs services of said city or town. The principal and interest there-
) on shall be expended at the direction of the authority, commis-

Petition sion, board or official of such city or town with said responsi-

bility without further appropriation, but only with the written
approval of the mayor in cities, or city manager in Plan E

cities, or the selectmen in towns or in towns which have adopted
the town manager form of government the town manager and only

for the purpose of operating self-supporting recreation and park
services. The city auditor or town accountant shall submit an-
nually a report of said revolving fund to the mavor, city council,
city manager, board of selectmen or town manager for their review
and a copy of said report shall be submitted to the Director of
the Bureau of Accounts; provided that funds in said revelving
fund shall not be used to employ or pay the salary of any employee
or for the purchase of eguipment; provided further that said
revolving fund shall not exceed the sum of five thousand deollars
and any amount in excess of five thousand doliars shall be paid
into the city or town treasury as provided im Section Fifty-three.

A city or town which has accepted the provisions of this
section may, in like manner, revoke its acceptance.';

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition

Park and Recreation Commission Report. (Mr. Oscar W. Harrell)

This essentially establishes a revolving account for the Park and Recreation
Commission. We want to continue what we consider a tradition that has provided
for you high quality recreation. Therefore, we investigated and discovered other
communities that are using this process whereby they can continue to provide these
services adequately and very eofficiently,

As you know, with the decrease of our budget and also the increasing costs of
everything, we have had to make some of our programs self-supporting. Consequent-
ly we Jooked at this as the alternative, the most logical and practical way of
continuing these services for you.

It requires no funds, as you know, other than the funds that you the town
taxpayers have provided when you supported the swim program, the gymnastics pro-
gram and other similar kinds of programs. You have already contributed that
money. That money is now located and we can spend $5,000. In fact, we have been
instructed to spend up to $4,999.99. I would now defer to the Selectmen and to
the Finance Committec.

Finance Committee Report:

The Finance Committee unanimously supports this article. The only reason our
comments did not appear in the Warrant, is that when this was presented to us by
the Park and Recreation Commission, the warrant had already gone to print.

We recommend approval for variocus reasons. I don't think there's any ques-
tion that this fund is a legal fund. It meets the requirements of the Statute,
General Law Chapter 44, section 53D. These funds can only be used for a specific
purpose. They cannot be used to pay salaries or buy equipment, The fund can
never exceed $5,000. 1 don't think there is any potential for abuse.

Also, the Town Accountant monitors dispersals made out of the fund.

We think this fund is going to encourage programs of the Park and Recreation
Commission to become self-supporting, which is very important now at a time of
fiscal austerity because of Proposition 2. Park and Rec is going to have to be-
come more imaginative to find new ways to raise money and this really encourages
a pay as you go system.



April 8, 1981

T think it likely that when we come to vote budgets, it may be that certain
departments of the town are going to be given a higher priorty as far as what the
town votes. T suspect that Park and Rec won't be among the high prierity depart-
ments. For that reason, I feel this will give them a hedge. It will allow them
to hire people for the next fiscal year before the budget is actually approved.
Tt will give them some flexibility.

As you know, most of their programs occur on or just aftexr July 1st, and they
do have to do their hiring about this time. If they did have this fund they
could bargain in good faith with the providers of services knowing that they would
at least have the amcunt of the fund to expend for these services.

poard of Selectmen Report: (Mr. Murray)

The Selectmen unanimously support this article. It should be pointed out that
through the years, the Park and Recreation budget has never reflected the increase
in workload that they have taken on. They've always had a responsible budget and
they've been able to do 1t very very economically over the years. I think this
enables them at this time to continue some of the current programs at a pay-as-you-
go ¢ost, versus a direct cost to every taxpayer in the town. I urge suppert for
the passage of this article.

VOTED: WHAT WE ACCEPT THE PROVISIONS OF SECTTON 53D OF CHAPTER ¢4 OF
THE GENERAL LAWS.

VOTED: TO ADJOURN THE 1981 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING UNTIL JURE L5TH, 18981 AT
¢ P.M. TN THR LINCOLN SUDBURY REGIONAL RIGH SCHOOL AUDITORTUM.

The meeting was adjourned at 10:02 P.M.

{Attendance: 337)



58.
PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING

June 15, 1981

The Moderator called the meeting to order at 7:52 P.M. at the Lincoln-Sudbury
Regional High School Auditorium. He declared that a quorum was present.

He recognized Father Joseph F. Gough, Pastor Emeritus of Qur Lady of Fatima
Church, for the invocaticn. He then asked for a moment of silence in remembrance
of Joseph J. Slomski, former Chairman of the Finance Committee, who had passed
away récently.

The Moderator led the citizens in the pledge of sllegiance to our flag.

He announced that the amount of free cash as certified by the Town Accountant
was §873,908.10. He anncunced that he had examined the call of the Special Town
Meeting, the officer's return of service, and the Town Clerk's return of mailing
and had found them to be in order for conducting this meeting.

VOTED: T0 BRISPENSE WITH THE READING OF THE CALL OF THE MEETING, THE
OFFICER'S RETURN OF SERVICE AND PO WAIVE THE READING OF THE
SEPARATE ARTICLES OF THE WARRANT.

ARTICLE 1. To see if the Town will vote to transfer the care, custody, manage-
ment and control of the Fairbank Schoel, the Horse Pond Road School,

Transfer the Tsrael Loring School and the South Armex, or any of them, from
Excess the Sudbury School Committee to the Board of Selectmen for storage
School and civic purposes,

Buildings

or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Board of Selectmen

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr, John E. Murray)

The Sudbury School Committee has voted that these school buildings are not
needed for school purposes as of September 1981. The Selectmen appointed a Town
Facilities Committee [TEC) to look into and recommend the future use, if any, of
these school facilities. The TFC is recommending that the Board of Selectmen take
over control of these town buildings now to allow one single Town authority to co-
ordinate and negotiate for their future use. It is also imperative that one sin-
gle authority be responsible now for the maintenance, care and security of the
buildings, especially Fairbank, and Loring which will be vacated in late June,

The Sudbury School Committee supports this article.

Finance Committee Report: The Finance Committee recommends approval.

Town Facilities Committee Report: (Mr. Dan A. Woolley)

The Town Facilities Committee was formed in 1980 specifically to deal with
the questions of up-coming surplus schools. The membership of this committee
Tepresents the town committees which are going to be involved in the disposition
and/or re-use of town facilities once the determination was made by the School
Committee that such facilities are ne longer needed by the town.

As a part of the review process to figure cut what to do with these buildings
and to develop the criteria for evaluating any potential re-use, the Committee held
several meetings and put together the following basic criteria as it applies to
each building:

1) the impact on and the desirves of the affected neighborhood in which
the facilities are located.

2}  the physicial condition and adaptability of these buildings to any
use other than their present educational use.

3} future town needs either for schools or other municipal uses.
4) the known and/or perceived re-use demand.

5) the economic impact on the town, that is cost benefits of selling
and/or leasing these buildings.



SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
June 15, 1981

59,

We held a public meeting in early 1981 to solicit suggestions from town
residents and from potential users for any or all of these buildings. A number
of suggestions were received from municipal, civic, non-profit and other users.

The Committee held subsequent meetings to evaluate this information and up-
date it as it came along., In oxder to answer the question more specifically as to
what these buildings could be used for if they were not to be used for educational
facilities and to get some idea as to the complexity involved in getting from
present use to future use, two members of the Town Facilities Committee attended a
day long state sponsored seminar at Brandeis University on May 8th. A number of
state and town officials who have been through this process were there to give us
the benefit of their information, as well as a number of private architects, devel-
opers and other people involved in the re-use process.

There are several important factors that helped the Town Facilities Committee
to reach a decision regarding essentially whomwe felt was best qualified to operate
and dispose of these buildings. First of all is the scope of this preblem. Sud-
bury is not umique in facing the problem of excess school buildings. Approximately
350 school buildings will be declared surplus by various cities and towns this year
throughout the state.

The records to date indicate that 95% of the successful re-use projects have
been for multifamily housing and virtually all of that subsidized in cne form or
another. In 1981, there is virtually no federal or state money for this re-use
even if it would be considered. Private financing is almost as scarce and at
today's interest rates, private rental heusing is not feasible.

There was some thought as to commercial re-use which appears to be more finan-
cially feasible, but the basic building design, zoning and neighborhood concerns
have precluded this consideration in most cases across the state, not only in pos-
sible cases in Sudbury.

Municipal, civic or local non-profit use is considered a viable alternative in
many cases, but this is likely to be in a lease situation, and can be advantageous
.as an interim. However, in most cases, the users cannot afford to pay even a break-
even rental sufficient to offset all operating and management expenscs.

This group also advised consideration of the demolition of existing improve-
ments and the sale of the land to new users or developers only after exhausting
all other means of re-utilizing existing buildings.

The unanimous opinion of the state seminar members is that it is far better to
keep buildings open and operating even at a net cost to the town then to attempt to
mothball buildings. Damage to structure and systems from lack of heat and moisture
accumulation is quick and substantial, to say nothing of the vandalism problems.

It is also difficult to insure vacant buildings in a proper manner. These factors
were advised to be weighed in considering interim uses. There was also a warning
not to expect a major economic windfall from the sale or lease of any scheol or
municipal building.

Conversion, remodeling costs and compliance with new energy and building code
requirements detract significantly from the price a re-usexr can pay. Under present
state law, the maximum lease term allowed is ten years and this is not a long
enough time to write off major capital expense items such as new roofs and heating
systems,

In some Tespects the leasing of facilities even at marginal rates may be better
interim strategy than a fire sale or demolition. However, it was stressed many times
that each building and each neighborhood is different and the committee in charge of
deciding and carrying out the disposition process must deal carefully and in advance
with neighborhocds as they work on this problem.

Once again, the seminar did not recommend specifically who should be in charge
of the disposition process, whether it should be school committees, towns, cities
or whatever, but the summary of it was that it had to be an organized operation,

The seminar emphasized repeatedly, the towns must organize the re-use of the ef-
fort. Except for civic and non-profit uses, private developers and users will not
speculate time and money on a property unless and until they can see that the town
has done its own homework, that is, in each case property is zoned for the proposcd
use, there are building plans and soil and percolation data available if possible,
the permitting process is outlined and the details of proposed usc are clearly
spelied out and approval by either neighborhoods and/or the town is made in advance.



SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 60.
June 15, 1981

With 350 surplus schools and very little money available, the need to organize
the disposition effort appears to us to be obvious. People are not going to be
banging down our doors with great offers to do something with the school buildings.

The Town Facilities Committee is presently undertaking a physical survey of the
buildings and the reuse potential under existing zoning for each of the four
buildings mentioned. The study is being compieted by the Town Engineer's coffice.
Other town officials and committee members have been in communication with the
Massachusetts Firefighting Academy, presently our tenants in the Horse Pond School.
§till others have responded to inquiries from interested groups and these inter-
ested groups have been local town groups. There have been statewide groups that
have sent letters to every town official in the state asking if they have a school
available for use. There has been one proposal for an alternate school.

There has beer virtually no commercial proposals from either users or devel-
opers. All told, there have been approximately 12 inquiries or quasi-propesals
submitted to the Committee to be considered.

The legal authority to lease or sell school buildings presently rests with
the Scheol Committee. If this article is approved by the town meeting, this
authority will be transferred to the town. In the view of the Town Facilities
Committee, the organization and administration of the disposition efforts can
better be handled through the town and through a coordination of the various com-
mittees vesponsible for getting answers to questions for reusers.

T think it is safe to say that there is very little money in either the school
or the town budgets for operating expenses, utilities and insurance and other as-
sociated costs for these buildings. All that this suggests to us is, it is far
mere important to get this effort organized and going than the question of who
actually deoes the work. The School Committee, I believe, in going through these
has agreed with this.

It is not likely that we are going to see a biind proposal from somebody solv-
ing a1l our problems. We are going to have to organize the information. We are
going to have to talk to the neipghborhoods to find out what they want, expecially
if it happens to be any particular use other than that which is allowed by present
zoning.

The Tewn, through its Board of Selectmen and various town agencies, is better
equipped to deal with this type of action than is the School Committee. For this
reason, the Town Facilities Committee supports Article 1.

Mrs. Richard E. Thompson, Executive Secretary, then continued the report as
follows: The major purpose for calling an emergency special town meeting for this
article was based upon the recommendation of the Town Facilities Committee realiz-
ing that next week the Loring School is going to be vacated. The other reasons
are what Mr. Woolley was alluding to.

If Article 1 passes, the School Committee has already voted and intends to ré-
duce its budget by $35,000 for maintenance. There will be an amendment made under
the Building Department maintenance budget to inerease it by $35,000 for utilities
for the buildings plus, there witl be ancther amendment under the line item for the
Building Department budget to increase the custodial account by $15,000. Both the
Town Facilities Committee and the Finance Committee support these amendments.

The position is not realiy a custoedian. It is similar to a custodian but
the most important aspect of it would be to help provide security and maintenance,
The salary, for example of our town building coordinator as of July 1, would be
$15,800, with longevity, $16,400.

Hopefully, this will be a temporary permanent pesition, but I think the main-
tenance of security at Loring is the principle reason for this position. Tt will
be a split shift. However, these building: have to be secured and maintained on
a 24 hour, 7 day basis. Coordination, maintenance and security will also involve
the Fairbank and Horse Pond Schools and South Annex.

The School Committee, at the present time, plans to vacate the Flynn Buiilding,
Qur present maintenance staff is not adequate to do what they are presently sup-
posed to do. The Flynn Building is now by custodian maintained on the school pay-
rell. We will have to absorb that also in the town budget. From past experience
to do otherwise then to take care of these facilities, we will be paying tenfold.



SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
June 15, 1981

61,

We may be able to absorb part of this cost in the rental or leasing of these
facilities. But, if any of you are aware of the experience we have had over the
past 2 or 3 years with vandalism at these schools in the summer and otherwise,
you will Tealize it is imperative that we have somebody to maintain and secure them.

I hope that answers the financial aspects of theramifications of Article 1,
if it passes,

After discussion, it was

VOTED: THAT THE CARE, CUSYODY, MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL OF THE FATRBANK
SCHOOL, THE HORSE POND ROAD SCHOOL, THE ISRAEL LORING SCHOOL
AND THE SOUTH ARREX BE TRARSFERRED FROM THE SUDBURY SCHOOL
COMMITTEE T0 UHE BOARD OF SELECTMEN.

ARTICLE 2 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate

from available funds, the sum of $12,000, or any other sum, for the
School purchase and installation of traffic control devices on Haynes Road
Traffic for the Haynes School and on 0ld Sudbury Road for the Peter Noves
Controls Scheool,or at either ilocation alone.

or act on anything relative thereto,
Submitted by the Board of Selectmen

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr. William J. Cossart)

This past winter, the Sudbury School Committee had many meetings with several
parents as the plans were laid for the consclidation of the Sudbury school system.
At that time, the question was rightfully raised that there would be adequate pro-
vision for the safety of the children, especially where there would be small
children going to the Noyes School which previously had the fifth and sixth grades.
The same situation exists up at the Haynes Schocl because there would be an addi-
tional number of small children going to that school. This guestion had an under-
lying suggestion in it that if there was sufficient financial incentive to proceed
with the consolidation, it could be done in light of the need to provide adequate
safeguards.

We brought the Massachusetts Department of Public Works out to survey both
schools. They have come back to us and made specific recommendations that the
blinking 20 mile an hour speed control traffic lights be installed, two at the
Noyes School, one to the cast and one to the west, and another pair, north and
south of the Haynes School.



SPECIAL TOWN MEBTING
June 15, 1981

10 BeTweEn (@
% PolLe 40

LOT LINE

|
i
1
|

HapLEY Roap

Point A on the map denotes a metal sign indicating the school zone. Point B
would be the flashing signal one before and one after. After the motorist has
proceeded beyond the school, point € indicates the sign that you are now out of
the school zone. There is a similar arrangement for the Noves School.

Mr. Robert Coe moved to amend the main motion by striking the phrase "and/or”

and subgtituting therefor the word "end".

Mr, Coe's amendment was voled.



63.
SPECIAL TOWN MEETING

Jure 15, 1981

VOTED: TC APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $12,000 FOR THRE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION
OF TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES ON HAYNES ROAD FOR THE HAYNES SCHOOL AND
ON OLD SUDBURY ROAD FOR THE PETER NOYES SCHOOL; SAITD 3UM 10 BE
RATSED BY TAXATION.

VOTED: TOQ DISSOLVE THE SPECIAL TOWN MEETING.

The meeting was dissoived at §:35 P.M. {Attendance: 543)

A True Record, Attest:

Betsey M. Powers
Town Clerk



64,
PROCEEDINGS

ADJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
June 15, 1981
The Moderator called the meeting to order at 8:35 P.M. at the Lincoln-Sudbury
Regional High School Auditorium, immediately follewing the disseolution of the
Special Town Meeting. A quorum was still present.
He recognized Mr. Cronin, Chairman of the Finance Committee, for a report.

Finance Committee Report:

T wanted to help everybody catch up a little bit on where were were in April,

The initial budget is as it appeared on page v of the Annual Town Meeting
warrant. (See page 4.) That was the budget the Finance Committee had in find
in order te comply with Proposition 2%. That had a levy on the real estate of
$11,100,000.

When we started the hearings on those numbers, some of the budgets got a little
scary to us, Tor example, the Police Department came and told us that if they were
to comply with the proposed budget, it would mean a loss of six police officers.

By the same token, the Fire Department, when they came in, told us that it would
probably mean six firemen and that Station 3 on Novrth Road would probabiy be closed
most of the time,

It was at that time decided that we better look very, very carefully at 24% of
what, That is, what the full and fair cash value of the property in Sudbury is,
as of January 1, 1981 as opposed to January 1, 1980. The initial budget was based
on the Januaxy 1, 1980 figure that looked pretty drastic to say the least.

Qur patience has been rewarded a little bit because we have heard from the
state that a 12% increase in residential property is reasonable. The Board of
Assessors looked at that number. They have their own refinement, but at this
point in time, our best estimate of Z%% of full and fair cash value is someplace
in the neighboorhood of $12,000,000, the levy based on that property value would
be someplace in the neighborhood of $12,140,000 to $12,150,000.

In addition, from what is going on at the State House, it would appear that
the preliminary cherry sheet distribution looks like a pretty reasonable number,

I did want to take a minute tonight to make sure everybody understands the
basis of the recommendations of the Finance Committee and to understand what sort
of procedures we are going to have to follow if we are to comply with 2%,

After considering some other objectives, the Finance Commitiee quickly real-
ized that probably what we should do this year is to recommend a budget which was
in compliance with Proposition 2%. We believe we are recommending a budget that
is in compiiance with 2%. The Town still has some freedom to change those numbers.
The town meeting does not have to accept the Finance Committee numbers. But, if
they do change the numbers, theve are probably a number of things that might happen.

First, the town might vote to add te any particular appropriation and at the
same time subtract from another town budget. That idea is not very appealing and
as has been pointed out by other town officials, we have absolutely no interest in
pitting one board, department or committee against another at town meeting.

It is conceivable that some people might want to subtract from the Finance
Committee recommendations, or it is preobably more likely, we will hear a number of
motions to add to Finance Committee recommendations. That can be done and still
comply with Proposition 24,

We heard in April that free cash at that time was §873,000. That free cash
is available to offset any appropriations that the town makes against the real
estate tax levy. However, the Finance Committee has recommended that we not spend
ail that free cash,



65,
June 15, 1981

As you know, this is the first year of Propesition 2. We have another year
to go at least. The second year of 2%, as the legislature currently suggests, is
that we only increase the amount raised by the tax levy by 25% from what we raised
this year, Basedon the recommended figures, that means that next year, the Town
of Sudbury will be able to raise an additional $300,000 to be spent in support of
town services. That is far less than what we have averaged as an increase in any
of the last few years. If you icok at the last three years, it is more reasonable
to suggest that the town budget has been going up approximately a half a million
dollars a year.

In addition, this year in order to comply with 2%, there is certainly a sense
in the members of the Finance Committee, that there are a lot of things that have
been postponed which may not be very easily postponed year after year.

The Finance Committee is recommending that we use $276,000 of free cash.
That would leave approximately $600,000 in the kitty against next year's affect of
Proposition 2%.

Te sum up again, it's guite possible that the town meeting may vote more than
the Finance Committee's recommendations. In that case, those funds will have to
come from free cash and indeed, it may be robbing Peter to pay Paul. Next year’'s
affects of Proposition 2% may be even more difficult.

The Moderator then announced that the first order of business of this ad-
journed session of town meeting was to consider a motion to recomsider the vote
taken under Article 28 concerning the sanitary lendfill. The notice of reconsid-
eration had been filed with the Town Clerk by Mrs. Deidre C. Menoyo.

The Moderator recognized Mr. Eric F. Menoyo who moved that article 28 be
regonsidered.

In suppert of his motion, Mr. Menoyo stated as follows: T submit that the
manner of presentation of this article violated basic precepts of fairness and
should be reconsidered as a matter of principle. At the beginning of the 1981
Annual Town Meeting and at various times throughout the meeting, prior to the con-
sideraticn of Article 28, it was represented that the money articles would be post-
poned until this date. A vote of the Town Meeting prior to the consideration of
Article 28 accomplished this development.

When Article 28 was moved for consideration, the text of the motion was
flashed on the viewgraph. Please compare this text with the text of the article
in the Warrant. (See pages 42 § 43) The text was substantially altered to provide
transfer from various articles in previous town meetings and special town meetings.
Please note that even by reviewing the aitered text, it is not possible to deter-
mine the purpose for which these funds had been appropriated in previous town
meetings.

In the oral presentation in favor of Article 28, there was absolutely mo
reforence to the purpose from which these funds were being diverted. It was only
upon direct inquivy from the floor that the proponents of the article disclosed
that the diverted funds were in substantial part from previously approved walkway
projects. The $24,000 figure, the §$15,000 figure and the $1,300 fipure were all
recent walkway appropriations.

On this basis, the articie was approved late in the evening by a bare quorum
of town wmeeting.

You may recall that the funds were appropriated for the Mossman Road walkway
project by an overwhelming vote of the 1979 and 1980 special town meetings.

T don't quarrel with the necessity for our sanitary landfill. The article
in effect forces the town meeting to act on an arbitrary and illogical choice
between landfill and walkways. There is no natural correlation between the two
projects. The only real relationship is the fact that funds have been appropriated
for the purpose the proponents of Article 28 didn't much care about, and this fund
became a likely target for a raid. The proponents of Article 28 may have been
attempting to achieve by indirection what they knew they could not achieve by
direct assault.



66 .
June 15, 1981

The past histery of walkway funding would not have prepared us for the ele-
ment of surprise in the Annual Town Meeting. The pattern of the past was that the
walkway money was held for long periods of time before hope was abandoned that a
change of heart might occur.

As you know, the Mossman Road walkway has been substantially completed but
for a crucial one-eighth of a mile stretch below Farm Lane, We feel it would be
worth waiting for a possible change in that situation. However, we are not directed
at & specific walkway project. We are suggesting that even if this particular walk-
way were not completed, in the past walkway funds from one project have otherwise
been diverted for other walkway funding. There have been other walkway prejects
around including, for example, the Dutton Road walkway project.

Now, we understand that the powers-that-be were under some strain last April
toraise funds. Despite the general impression made at last April’s town meeting,
that this particular transfer of funding was necessitated by demands of Proposition
2%, the money could, in Ffact, be reinstated in the walkway funds without an adverse
inpact on the tax rate. The choice has never been as this article arbitrarily sug-
gested, to maintain the walkway fund or to maintain the dump .

Now, it appears that we have some leeway because we have not reached the 2
budget. Also, there is more than $800,000 which Mr. Cronin suggested available
from the town's free cash fund with more than $500,000 that has not been earmarked
for expenditure at this town meeting. It would be possible to use the $40,000
allecated from here from the free cash fund without seriously affecting our ability
to react to emergencies.

We would propese, if we vote the article for reconsideration, that we amend
the Article 28 so that all the monies originally voted for walkway projects would
be replaced by approximately $40,000 from free cash. With this proposal, we could
still fund the sanitary landfill and also salvage the money either for the walkway
originally voted or for another walkway.

1£ the proporents of Article 28 had fairly identified their purpose in the
warrant by disclesing the source of funds and presenting straightforward arguments
regarding the reallocation of funds from the walkway fund, the proponents of the
walkway would have had a fair opportunity to rebut. Apparently, the proponents of
Article 28 were not interested in providing prior notice or the epportunity for
preparation in open debate, Thus the tactics of surprise, the surprise that was
only disclosed by one curious question,

Please consider the implications of this. The project had been approved by
the voters of this town in 1979 and vatified by the 1980 Special Town Meeting in
June 1980. Less than one year later, the proponents of Article 28 attempted to
modify the will of the town without giving their opponents a fair chance to object.
Fair notice was not provided. The Warrant, in fact, the article itself did not
provide any indication of the true substance of this article. Without extraordinary
inquiry, the parties would have no notion of what was afoot.

in addition, the course of town meeting was such that persons interested in
money articies were luiled into a false sense of security by repeated statements
that money articles would be put over by two months. Thus, the purpose of the ar-
ticle was not only hidden, but the entire proceedings were clouded by the represen-
tation that the consideration of the monied articles was to be deferred.

I am not at this time, suggesting that what occurred last April by a vote of
a hall of 204 people was strictly illegal. Perhaps it was legal. Then again, per-
haps it was not legal, General Laws, Chapter 39, section i0 provides that no action
of a town meeting shall be valid unless the subject matter thereof is contained in
the Warrant. The town meeting Warrant must give substantial and intelligible notice
to the voters. They must indicate with substantial certainty, the nature of the
business to be acted upon.

At this time, it is up to this meeting to determine whether thenotice with re-
gard to Article 28 in a published Warrant gave the voters substantial certainty that
the business to be acted upon was the dismantling of previously appropriated walkway
projects. I believe all of us are capable of knowing what is and is not adequate
notice. Perhaps the action taken last April is void as a matter of law, but in any
event, what occurred last April was strictly unfair.



67,
June 15, 1981

If this session accepts the action of last April without a reconsideration,
you will be accepting an unfortunate precedent. In effect,the proponents of Arti-
cle 28, by virtue of their control of the text of the Warrant, will have overturned
the action of a previous town meeting. Whether this result was the product of
guile or carelessness, is not the issue. Whatever the intent or the motives, if
this precedent stands no action of town meeting has permanence. No action of town
meeting is free from the taint of obscure purposes and ambiguous notice.

I submit therefore, in order to restore candor and fundamental fairness to
Sudbury town meeting, Article 28 should be reconsidered.

Highway Surveyor Report: (Mr. Robert A. Noyes)

I would like to rebut several points.

There was a Finance Committee hearing held and at that hearing there were no
taxpayers present but the entire Finance Committee was there. Ali the items were
covered, specifically what items we wanted to transfer and how much the money was,
I know at other times we've transferred a lot of money from one account to another
with the approval of town meeting.

There are two other issues, the need for materials for the landfill and the
possibility that the easements which we have previocusly been denied might now be
granted or granted in the future.

Concerning easements, there are approximately 6 parcels of land remaining or
approximately 2,017 feet of walkway that wasn't constructed. My Assistant and I
have diligently tried many times to obtain the easements so the walkway could be
extended for the entire length of Mossman Read. Therefore, I feel the job is com-
plete for the reasonable future.

Regarding the materials, we have immediate need for purchasing materials
which was explained, I believe, not only during the town meeting, but also at the
Finance Committee hearing. Unless we come up and develop a suitable alternative
for our solid waste at the landfill, we will be left with a vermin-infested dump.

The funds have already been voted for the purchase of the material and sup-
plies., This is the way I chose to do it so that we wouldn't have a tax levy to
the town.

I don't consider that we should reconsider this at this time because the
easements are not obtainable and without the funds, our landfill will be currently
in viclation. Therefore, I urge you to vote against the reconsideration.

After some discussion, the motion for reconsideration was defeated.

In favor - 288; Opposed - 200, Toial 456. (2/8rds vote requived)

ARTICLE 19. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, the following sums, or any other sum or sums,

Budget for any or all Town expenses and purposes, including debt and inter-

est and ocut-of-state travel, to £ix the salaries of all elected of-
ficials and to provide for a Reserve Fund, all for the fiscal year
July 1, 1981 through June 30, 1982, inclusive, in accordance with
the following schedule, which is incorporated herein by reference;

or act on anything relative thereto,
Submitted by the Finance Committese

*  Transfer from Reserve Fund included in this figure
+  Inter-account transfer.

X Salary adjustment is included in salary account and
Account S50-1C1

#  These accounts will be adjusted from Account 950-10%
pending finalization of negotiated contracts and
approval of the Personnel Classification and Salary
Plans.



100 EDUCATION:

June 15, 19381

110  SUDBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

68,

1980-81 1980-81 1981-82 1981-82
Total Program fst. Actual Requested Recommended
{Pupils) {2380) (2377) (2225)
PROGRAM
00 Non-Program $ 200,133 $ 257,798 $ 235,241
35 Llementary 1,368,407 1,395,377 1,284,612
56 Kindergarten 126,235 92,422 113,316
57 Art 103,771 105,657 105,344
58 Music 131,022 121,755 131,908
59 Physical Id. 211,842 186,375 198,490
60 Commun. Arts. 139,812 132,408 142,148
61 Reading 83,544 88,323 76,701
62 Science 158,248 159,756 157,498
63 Health Ed. 21,400 20,400 23,685
64 Mathematics 172,207 150,791 168,917
65 Social Sci. 151,047 131,563 149,333
66 Typing 45,630 38,732 51,183
67 Foreign Lang. 08,246 56,459 69,833
68 Home Ec. 67,790 57,072 69,683
69 Indust, Arts, 84,872 73,554 85,398
71 Library 164,223 163,133 174,156
72 Guidance 152,91% 160,388 141,697
7% Health Serv. 92,755 93,755 77,603
76 Special Ed. 451,493 466,569 433,694
77 Tuition/Pup. 106,800 106,800 127,620
78 Pup. Personnel 29,065 26,135 30,289
80 Transport 305,382 290,382 295,892
82 Relocation 27,775 20,000
10 Custodial 129,551 155,556 142,525
20 Heat 235,000 223,065 158,179
20 Maint/Bldgs. 85,450 80,882 105,895
30 Maint/Equip. 42,105 51,829 27,278
30 Electricity 110,000 110,000 97,462
31 Gas 3,675 3,678 4,229
32 Water 4,625 1,925 1,925
33 Telephone 35,177 35,177 35,880
84 School Lunch 21,068 16,313 17,920
85 School Mgmt, 275,309 284,338 254,113
86 Central Mgmt. 123,291 141,825 130,502
87 S/F Funds 28,526 13,393
88 Reduction - 93,145
89 Salary Adj. 81,850
TOTAL $ 5,519,357 $ 5,519,357 $ 5,380,159Y

Budget Offsets:

PL 94-142
PL 89-313
METCO

TOTAL

55,616
0
36,575

$ 5,427,166

Federal Revenue Sharing

TOTAL

Cost per pupil

$2,280

55,616 53,915
0 5,005
36,575 36,575

$ 5,427,166

$ 5,284,664

636

$ 4,960,000

656

$ 5,284,028Y

$ 4,959,364

$2,375



69.
June 15, 1981

1980-81 198182 1981-82
Total Program Requested Recommended
Salaries $ 4,157,987 $ 4,049,892
Supp. & Serv 644,001 712,798
Energy Related 693,859 601,275
Equipment 23,420 16,154
TOTAL $ 5,519,357 $ 5,380,159  § 4,960,000%

Salary increases not included.

~
i

Finance Committee's recommendation inciudes salary increases.

120 Community Use of
Scheools § 20,000 $ 18,280 12,000

125  Summer School 5,040 (ATMBO,ART 5) 5,590 §5,590%%

(**To be raised by transfer from the Summer School Reserved for
Appropriation Acct.)

Finance Committee Report:

The Sudbury Schools are requesting an operating budget of $5,284,664, a de-
crease of $142,502 (2.6%) from its 1680-81 budget. The requested budget reflects
a cost per pupil of §2,375, of 4.2% more than this year's cost per pupil of §2,280.

The principal changes in the School Committec's requested 1981-82 budget com-
pared with its 1980-81 budget are as follows:

1980-81 1981-82 Increase (Decrease)
Budget Budget $ %
Salaries $4,180,987 $4,049,892 {1} $(131,095) { 3.1% )
Contracted services 621,791 657,858 36,067 { 5.8%)
Supplies, heat,
electric, etc. 611,433 590,310 (2) ( 21,123) ( 3.5%)
Texts 58,165 48,712 { 9,453) (16.2% )
Other 23,561 17,193 { 6,368) ( 27.0% )
Equipment {new and
replacement) 23,420 16,194 ( 7,226) { 30.9% )
Offsets (METCO and
PL 94-192) {92,191) {95,495) { 3,304) ( 3.3% )

$5,427,166  $§5,284,664 $(142,502) ( 2.6% )

(1) Includes only step increases for teaching staff. Salary
increases have not been reflected, since the collective
bargaining process has not yet been completed.

(2) Includes $35,000 to provide heat, electricity and water
to Fairbank, Loring and South Amnex which have been
declared excess by the School Committee.

in order to comply with the requirements of Proposition 21;, the Finance
Committee requested the School Committee to submit a budget of $4,960,000. This
would represent an expenditure per pupil of $2,230, still an increase of 25% over
three years (1978-79).

The impact in a nutshell of the School Committee's request and the recommen-
dation of the Finance Committee is as follows:



70,
June 15, 1981

1981-82
School Finance Committee
Comittee Recommendation
1980-81 Request Based on Prop. 2%
Number of Pupils 2,380 2,225 2,225
Teaching Staff 154.9 146.9 133.3
Teacher/Pupil Ratio 1/15.4 1/15.1 1/16.7

Operating budget:
Salaries $4,180,987 $4,049,892 $3,808,581
Contracted services,
supplies, heat,

electricity, etc, 1,256,785 1,265,361 1,194,386
Texts 58,165 48,712 48,712
Equipment (new and

replacement) 23,420 16,194 3,816
Offsets (92,191 (95,495) (95,495)
TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET $5,427,166 $5,284,664 34,960,000 (1)

Cost per pupil $2,280 $2,375 $2,230 (1)

(1) The exact amount of 1981-82 total town expenditures which
would be permitted under Proposition 2% is not known at this
writing. If, as is probable, additional funds become available
when the cherry sheets are finalized, the Finance Committee
may recommend an increase in the Sudbury Schools 1981-82
budget (See 1981 Finance Committee Report earlier in this
Warrant).

The combined operating budgets of the Sudbury Schools and Lincoln-Sudbury
Regional Migh School exceed $10,000,000. After deducting state reimbursements,
this represents a levy on the taxpayers of Sudbury of approximately $7,500,000,
nearly two-thirds of our real estate tax burden.

It is disappointing to the Finance Committee to see the lack of effective
dialogue and cooperation between the two Scheol Committees in effecting some long
overdue cost savings in areas such as:

1} Centralized administration

2} Curriculum coordination and centralization

3) Long-range {3 to 5 year) financial planning

4) Sharing of other services, such as athletic resources,
cooperative purchasing, etc.

S) Cooperation and coordination in such areas as busing, energy
conservation, use of excess/surplus physical facilities.

In this area of declining enrollment and Proposition 2i-induced reductions in
operating budgeis, there is no justification for umecessary duplication of services
and facilities. While we realize that there are some very real and practical
problems that must be addressed in this connection, we understand that there is a
willingness of the part of both School Committees to explore solutions to these
problems. We urge the two School Committecs to commence discussion leading to
meaningful steps to reduce and ultimately eliminate these duplicative and
overlapping functions and services.

Recommend approval of $4,960,000.

Finance Committee Report:

120 Community Use of Buildings:

Actual expenditures in 1979/80 were $12,060 which is the amount recommended by
the Finance Committee this year. Recommend approval.

After making a motion for §5,242,000 for the support of the Sudbury Public
Schools, Mr. Hersey further reported to the meeting for the Finance Committee
as follows: The Finance Committee is going to be uncharacteristically brief on
the Sudbury School budget this year., We have reviewed the budget, are comforta-
ble with it and support it.



71.
June 15, 1981

In the town Warrant for the past two years, we have recommended that the two
school committees make an effort to get together to see what can be done in the
way of shared services, possibilities for cost savings through centralization of
a variety of things, including administration, Within the past threc months, the
Lincoln-Sudbury Regional School Committee and the Sudbury School Committee have
formed a committee which they describe as a Committee on Shared Services whose
purpose, ameng other things is to foster a closer working relationship between
the two school committees in the core arcas where the two systems might effect
cost savings and/er curriculum enrichment through cooperative effort.

Gne of the first issues that this Committee is addressing is the issue of bus
transportation. Through their cooperative effort, it is anticipated that the two
school systems can reduce the total number of busses required in 1981 with result-
ing cost savings to both of the systems as well as to the town obviously.

We understand that the Committee on Shared Services intends to study other
areas in the coming months including centralized administration, curriculum coor-
dination and centralization, the sharing of other services such as athletic resour-
ces, cooperative purchasing and coordination in such areas as energy conservationm,
use of excess and surplus physical facilities and other matters.

The Finance Committee endorses the thrust of the efforts of the Committee on
Shared Services and is pleased with the progress that has been made to date. The
Finance Committee through two of its members who are liason to each of the two
school committees is monitoring the situation closely and stands ready te continue
to assist in whatever way it can. In this era of declining enrollment and Proposi-
tion 2%, induced reduction on operating budgets, this evidence of a spirit of co-
operation and harmony between the two school systems is certainly encouraging and
we hope the town will support the Committee on Shared Services in their efforts.

Sudbury School Committee Report: (Mr. Jonathan J. Sirota)

The Sudbury Finance Committeec has moved a budget for the Sudbury Public Schools
of §5,242,000. The Sudbury Scheol Committee asks your support for that budget.

The amount requested by the motion is less than the recommended budget by
$35,000, because of the passage of Article 1 of the Special Town Meeting. That
represents the amount the Sudbury Public Schools had provided in their budger for
minimal heating and lighting in the Fairbank and Loring schools and the South
Anmex building. In addition, there is a difference of $680 that fell ocut of confu-
sion over the Federal Revenue Sharing.

When we started our budget process in October of. last year, it was prior to the
passage of Proposition 2%. We went on to complete ouxr budget process which we had
started. The budget printed in the Warrant of $5,284,664 represents that effort
and the purpose of compieting it was to provide and then to define an educationally
sound plan which we, the Schocl Committee, could be satisfied with,

That budget was down moxe than $140,000 from the budget for the previous year.
Then the Finance Committee requested that we define a spending plan that fit with
their expectaticns of our prorata share of the financial resources which might be
available to the town. That amount is $4,960,000, It is the number printed in the
recommended column of the Warrant.

Since then, as indicated tonight, the Finance Committee has voted to support
this budget for the Sudbury Public Schools. This $5,242,000 budget is approximately
$185,000 less than our budget for this current school year now ending. The number
of students projected for next year is 15C less.

I£ one analyzes budgets on a cost per pupil basis, it can be seen that the cost
per pupil has increased by enly 3.1 per cent from $2,280 to $2,351.

In reviewing this budget, there are a couple of significant factors to under-
stand. First, at the end of this wonth, we will be completing the third year of a
three year contract with our teachers. We are currently in the process of negotia-
ting a new contract. Collective bargaining process has a significant impact on the
cost of staff. Specific provision has been made in this budget before you tonight
for anticipated salary increases. Modifications in programs and plans, including
staffing cuts, have already been made in order to make available the funds which we
anticipate would be necessary to meet the results of negotiations.



72.
June 15, 1981

The transfer of the custody of the excess buildings by the Special Town
Meeting earlier this evening has enabled us to reduce our budget by $35,000 al-
though that does not affect the overall expenditure to the town. It will show
up later.

At the time of last year's town meeting, it was announced that a task force
of interested citizens as well as staff and administration, was being formed to
examine the consolidation and reorganization of the schools. As a result, some
major changes are now being implemented including the restructuring of the grade
level groupings from the K through 4 systems with a 5/6 school and a 7/8 junior
high school to & K through 5 system with a 6 through 8 middle school. The number
of K through 5 buildings needed next year, and into the foreseceable future, has
been determined to be only two, Haynes and Peter Noyes providing the necessary
space. Curtis is being changed from a two grade junior high school inte a middle
school, serving the needs of grades 6 through 8.

The decisions surrounding the building consolidation and the excessing of the
buildings were both financial and educational in nature. There are both positive
educational and positive financial veasons for these moves, although the financial
impact from the changes i1s not as great as everyone would hope for, at least in
this upcoming year.

There are several basic reasons for this. First, we have already been sharing
an administrator for the two smaller school buildings, Nixon and Fairbank. But,
the reorganization and consolidation of facilities will result in one fewer admin-
istrators for next year. As a further result of building consolidation, we are
eliminating custodial positions and secretarial support., There will be more effec-
tive use of specialists such as art, music and physical education teachers. The
number of classroom teachers is much more easily planned for and class sizes wiil
be much wore even because of the larger student bodies in each of the buildings.

However, consolidation itself dees not result in a significant change in the
homeroom teaching staff. That is more closely tied to the mumber of students than
to the number of buildings.

We have been diligent in reducing the number of classroom teachers in keeping
with declining enroilments. This year, a large portion of the budget decrease is
directly due to the continuing decline in student enrollments, We have attempted
to decrease expenditures commensurate with enroliment decline without sacrificing
pregrams or educational qu#lity,

I would like to compare how the budget is allocated this year and last year.

SUDBUYRY PURLIC SCHOCLS

1980-81 1981-82

Salaries 4,157,987 (75.3%) 4,049,892 (75.9%)

(A" account)
Services and supplies 644,091 {11.7%) 641,018 (12.0%)
Energy § Utility Items

("B account) 693,859 (12.6%) 642,269 {12,0%)
Lquipment

("C™ account) 23,420 ( 0.4%) 4,996 (0.1%
Subtotal 5,519,357  (100% ) 5,338,175  (100% )
Offsets (92,191) (95,495)
TOTAL 5,427,166 5,242,680
Cost per Pupil 2,280 2,351

TABLE 1



June 15,

As you see from this chart,
in how the dollars are being spent.

75,
1981

there is not a major shift from 80/81 to 81/82

More than 75% is in the salary account and

the majority of the remainder is in supply,

rransportation and energy and main-

tenance accounts. Our expenditure for new and replacement equipment is very small.

The area which has the most impact is staffing.
SUDBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
1980-81 1981-82 DIFFERENCE
NUMBER OF:
Pupils 2380 2230 -150 -6.3%
Teachers 154.9 134 .4 ~20.5 -13.2%
Admin. 9.5 7.5 -2.0 -21.1%
Support Staff 54.6 43.5 -11.1 -20.1%
Employees 219.0 185.4 -33.6 -15.3%
Avg Class Size 25:1 2511 NONE
TABLE 2

This chart shows a projected decrease in students of 150 or 6.3%. We have re-
duced the teaching staff by 20.5 or 13.2%. We have reduced the number of adminis-
trative positions by 2 and suppoert staffing down by ii.1.

The total school employment is down 15.3% and we've accomplished this while
still keeping class sizes at am average 25 - 1. These reductions can be accom-
plished due to continued declining enrollment and consolidation and reorganization
of the schools,

SUDBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

1980-81 1981-82 DIFFERENCE
Principals 6.0 «1.0
Central Office 2.5 2.5 -~
S/F Funds 1. -- -1.0
TOTAL ADMIN 9.5 7.5 -2.0
TABLE 3

This chart shows a further breakdown of the administrative staffing. It
shows that the adminstrative staffing for next year can be reduced by two persons
because of the elimination of a pesition for obtaining federal and state funds,
and the elimination of ome principal due to the reduction in the number of
buildings.

Haynes school has had, and we plan to continue to have, ong adminstrator.
Curtis has had, and we plan to continue to have, two administrators. The Noyes
building, including the Fairbanks wing this past year has had one and a half ad-
ministrators and next year, because it is a transition year, we plan to have two.
On a continuing basis, but especially during next year, we will address the ques-
tion of futurc administrative staffing needs of all the schools and in central ad-
ministration.

As mentioned just previously, the Sudbury Public School Committee and the Lin-
coln-Sudbury Regional High School Committee have set up a joint subcommittee to
work together on issues of common concern. Both school committees have adopted a
resolution to work together to share services which can sensibly be shared. These
areas include a possibiiity eof sharing in special needs, computer services, trans-
portation, facilities and maintenance, health, wusic, business office and superin-
tendent's office. There is no assumption in this budget, cven the transportation
area previously mentioned, of benefits of that sharingbut we do hope to have same
of that in place in the near future.



74,
June 15, 1981

SUDBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

1980-1981 "1981-82 DIFFERENCE

Elementary Teachers 65.0 60.0 -5.0
Kindergarten 4.0 3.5 -0.5
Art, Music, Phys Bd (K-8) 19.8 13.1 -6.7
7 & 8th Core Subjects 23.2 22.4 ~0.,8
7 & 8th Minor Subjects 11.8 6.8 -5.0
Special Ed 17.9 15.6 -2.%
Other (Guidance, Remedial

Reading, Library,..) 13.2 13.0 -0.2
TOTAL 154.9 134.4 -20.5

TABLE 4

The first two lines of this chart show a reduction in elementary classroom
teachers and kindergarten teachers. This is a direct result of declining enroll-
ment with an assist from the consolidation of the elementary buildings. The other
changes indicated are principally from the reorganization and other changes adopted
by the School Committee. These include reductions in guidance and subject area
modifications at the seventh and eighth grade level in the so-called minor subjects.
It includes some increases.

The subject area modifications include the limiting of foreign language to
8th grade only and a reduction of the amount of available typing, industrial arts
and home economics.

This chart and other charts are presented in such a way that comparison can be
made aithough they may not represent logical groupings in the future. For example,
elementary classrooms as indicated on this chart for 1980/8% assumes grades one
through six which neatly includes all the buildings except Curtis. Elewentary
classrooms in 1981/82 again assumes grades one through six, but these refer to
teachers in all the buildings including some sixth grade teachers at Curtis. This
is done so that statistical comparisons can be made.

The Sudbury School Committee unanimously supports this budget and we request
your support for it as well,

UNANTMOUSLY YOTED: THAP THE TOWN APPROPRTATE THE SUM OF 85,242,000 FOR
SUPPORT OF THE SUDBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS, 70 BE EXPENDED UNDER THE
DIRECTION AND CONTROL OF THE SUDBURY SCHOOL COMMITIRE, SAID SUM
TO BE RAISED BY A TRANSFER OF 83,751 FROM THE SEECIAL REVENUE
SHARING ACCOUNT AND THE BALANCE TO BE RATSED BY FAXATION; AND APw
PROPRIAYE THE SUM OF $12,000 FOR ACCOUNT 120, COMMUNITY USE OF
SCHOOLS, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION; AND APPROPRIATE THE SUM
OF $5,900 FOR ACCOUNT 135, SUMMER SCHOOL, SAID SUM 70 BE RAISED BY
TRANSFER FROM THE SUMMER SCHOOL RESERVED FOR APPROPRTATION ACCOUNT.

ARTICLE 19: 100 EDUCATION: 130 LINCOLN-SUDBURY REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

1979-80 1980-81
Actual 1980-81 Estimated 1981-82
Expenditures Budget  Expenditures Budget
(Pupils) (1575) (4176) (1408}

1000 ADMINISTRATION TOTAL $ 157,558 § 165,668 § 165,850 $ 130,321
Principal 237,320 242,332 240,000 214,150
Regular Instruction 2,476,951 2,652,130 2,621,400 2,536,712
Library 73,554 79,984 81,200 78,649
Audio-Visual 38,235 45,277 46,200 43,049
Guidance 152,870 163,135 164,000 149,953
Special Needs 480,543 531,483 570,600 526,872

2000 INSTRUCTION TOTAL $2,459,473  $3]714,341  $3,775,400 $3,549,38%



75.

ARTICLE 19. (130) 1979-80 1980-81
{continued) Actual 1980-81 Estimated 1981-82
Expenditures Budget  Expenditures Budget
Attendance § Health $ 32,704 § 39,200 § 34,400 § 38,156
Regulay Transportation 205,388 199,118 208,500 188,940
Athletics § Student Act. 124,213 141,113 141,000 137,250

3000 OTHER SCHOOL SERVICES TOTAL § 362,305 § 376,440 § 383,900 $ 364,340
4000 PLANT & MAINTENANCE TOTAL § 660,649 $ 821,209 § 799,150 § 727,923

6000 BENEFITS, INSURANCE,

FIXED CHARGES TOTAL $ 249,100 $ 307,904 § 285,700 $ 327,852
Contingency 315 50,600
Salary Increases 245,000
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $4,885,085 45,388,877 §5,358,000 $5,395,027
6000 COMMUNITY USE OF SCHOOL $ 246§ 500§ 500 $ 500
7000 EQUIPMENT 09,885 80,830 60,000 62,483
8000 DEBT SERVICE $ 475,438 § 409,694 § 409,684 $ 394,738
TOTAL BUDGET $5,464,654 $5,879,001 $5,828,194 $5,852,748
fxpenditure per pupil $3,470 $3,984 $3,948 $4,157
GROSS BUDGET $5,879,901.00 $5,852,748.00
Less Reimbursements § Adjustments 1,693,783.35 1,561,126.24
TOTAL ASSESSMENT $4,186,117.65 $4,291,621.76
SUDBURY ASSESSMENT CERTIFIED (85.67%) $3,586,250.72 (86.54%) $3,714,054.03
Voted at Town Meeting $3,543,256.72
REGCOMMENDED $3,123,000,00

Finance Committee Report:

The Finance Committee believes that the level of spending over the last years
at lincoln-Sudbury has become insupportable and that Lincoln-Sudbury shculd be
held to an assessment to Sudbury of $3,123,000, which translates into a total
budget of approximately $5,150,000, a decrease of 11.66% from 1080-81.

The Lincoln-Sudbury Regional School Committee informs us that the impact will
be a reduction in programs and services and that teaching staff will have to be
reduced beyond the 4 (?) positions requiredby declining enrcllment.

fhe ¥insnce Committee further thinks that the probable increase (approx.

$160,000) in unemployment insurance costs will conmtinue to be borne by the District.

The cost of the shifts in student population and/or State aid should not be passed
on to the Town.

Recommend an amended assessment of $3,123,000,

The Moderator recognized Mrs. Stefanie W. Repenen of the Finance Committee who
yielded to the Lincoin-Sudbury Regional School District School Committee for the
motion under the article.

Mr. Alan H. Grathwehl moved that the Towm appropriate the swn of $3,882,297.13
for the support of the Linco n-Sudbury Regional High School, to be expended under
the direction and control of the Lineoln-Sudbury Regional School District Sehool
Committee, caid sum to be raised by tacation.



76,
June 15, 1981

At the request of Mr. Grathwohl, the Moderator obtained consent of the hall
for Marcia A. Roehr, District Treasurer, of Todd Pond Road, Lincoln, to be on the
ficor of this town mecting and to participate in the debate, if necessary,

Lincoln-Sudbury Regional District School Committee Report: (Mr. Grathwohi)

The Regional School Committee is presenting a budget tonight of $5,945,494 for
your consideration. This budget requires an assessment greater than that the
Finance Committee has recommended. It bears with it the unanimous approval of the
School Committee, but also carries with it for the First time, the understanding
that under Proposition 2%, the fiscal autonomy laws of the Commonwealth no longer
protect the Regional School Committee. If this town meeting, in its infinite wis-
dom, should vote the recommendation of the Finance Committee, the School Committee
will abide by the wishes of the town nmeeting.

This budget represents an increase of $116,000 over the budget voted by this
town meeting a year ago. The percentage increase is 1.9¢. The asscssmient in-
crease however, is $149,030. That is 4.2%. The basic reason for that percentage
increase is a pupil shift. When the Regional School Committee comes before you
this year and in the future, pupil shifts are something that Proposition 2% did not
take into consideration. In essence, you are being asked to pay more because your
percentage of the pupils is larger. The Finance Committee in reviewing the budget
has said that your fair share is somewhat lower. Next year, that situation will re-
verse and Lincoln will be facing what you are faced with tonight.

GENERAL OVERVIEW

~-Dividing the pie

SUDBURY - 62%

INCOME - 28%

LINCOLN

~Sudbury Assessment $3,692,287  62%
~Lincoln Assessment 575,649 10

-Income,0ffsets,
Adjustments 1,678,058  28%

TOTAL $5,945,9%94  100%

This year's total budget is divided into roughly three parts. Sudbury, with
our assessment of $3,692,000 will pay approximately 62% of the regional budget.
Lincoln's assessment, already voted in their March town meeting is 10%, Our income
effsets and adjustments total $1,678,058 for the grand total of the budget of 5
million 9,

For those of you who in this new age of calculators are going teo divide ?upil
costs by the number of students, I would like to say that some $803,000 of this
budget are budget expenses that do not occur in the town school budgets, at lea§t
in this town. We carry our debt service. We carry our snow and ice removal which
for your local schools is found in your Highway Budget. We carry our grounds peo-
ple who are found in your Park and Recreation budget, We have our own Treasurer,
our own legal counsel and se on. Those figures total over $800,000 of this budget.



77.
June 15, 1981

If you want to do your calculations, remove that and then divide and you will
have a comparable figure with the figure thatthe lecal schools presented to you
earlier.

GENERAL OVERVIEW

-Dividing the Pie

PROFESSIONAL SALARIES

DEPARTMENT

EXPENSES

OTHER
SALARIES
8% 19%
CAP.
EXP.

Another way of dividing this budget is how our salaries, department expenses
and capital expense, break out. 45% of our entire budget is our professional staff
salaries. Qur other salaries, custodians, para-professionals and secretaries, are
19% of our budget. Departmental expenses, include everything from supplies, postage,
telephone, heat, light, equal 28% of cur budget, and our capital expense
of debt service and improvement is nothing but 8%. I caution you that if I put up
the chart from last year, it would look slightly different. The capital expense was
greater and our departmental expense as a share of the budget was greater.

In presenting this budget to you tonight some of you might be slightly confused
because you have seen the Regional budget go up and up from our February figure to
where we arenow. I would recommend to you that there are significant reasons.

First, for the first time the School Committee is standing before you with scheduled
students, not estimated enrollment., It is also estimated enrollment from the fact
that some of them may not come, but it is a pretty good handle on what we can expect,
The 1,408 figure that showed in your Warrant in February is now estimated at 1,445
and may be growing higher.

Part of this is the fact that private school enroliment is saturated in this
Commonwealth, Private schools are more selective in what they take in this area.
There is probably but one private school right now that has reom for students, so
we are getting those back. We are projecting enrollment now equal to 98% of what
our enroliment was a year ago.

We have a contract understanding with our Teacher's Association. 1 wiil not
comment on the details of that contract except te say that we have included all of
them in the budget. Our income estimates are solid. We feel as of now, we have a
good handle on what our earned income is and what our state figures are and we feel
in a lot better shape zbout it than we did in February. QCur RIFfing is complete.
We have told those teachers who will not be back that they will not be back and we
also have made provision for staff resignations and leaves that are known,



June 15, 1683

THE REGIBNAL BUBGET

STENTEICANT EHANGES

¢ Process
% gtydents Schedules £oF Next Year
 Gontract Undersianding
+ Ineone Bstimates are Selid

% RiF 15 Gomplete
i staff Resignatisns/heaves Known

= Finaneial Eheeklist Blus LY

¥ inersqsed IRcems %
t Ng Gag conversion %
3 178 West Blant § Maintenance 4
| Transperiation Asresnent %
% 8peeial Needs Tuitisn Out %
4 oepniract Settienent X
t GBI Gontract %
% Unemployhent Insurance %
% Pigital Rentad %

Byerall Summaty $96,000 _ %

A 4 Finaneial checklist, 1 did some plusses and minuses.  The inerease in-
come 35 3 plus. We have Re gas cowversien. Our arigipal budeet was flgured en

keaSel that that campet be dene:

the have incredsed costs iR 18 West for plamt mainterance. We Have a3 trans:
Pertatlon aeTeelent With the Zudbuky Scheal GoWmities that cost ug a Few thousand
deliars. We haye found that the special needs STUAeRis whe are out there hew are
ZR10E 19 COEE US MoTe MeREy ReXE year. ¢
C The contzact settisment 13 a pius. The Budbupy Public Mealth Nursing Asseela-
TioR CORLTact has Beed Ienegobiated and that is a plus 19 us. W saved sOme weney-

Do WMSRPIOYHGRE iRsunance which ve curmy for e Scheel Commitice within owr
Bedget and which the topn CaPTies a3 4R 2PHics AR 2 Tevelving account, 33 cesting
us Hete: AMSO; Ve have TeceRtly elgaged Pigital 4s 4 tehant w the huilding.

e s tatal of this is Hhat §96.000 that the budget inereased betyeen -
Febivaty ang new. , 3

HeTe aTe SOMS- Changes that ue have wade. ‘the hails have beeh redueed From
4 19 3. here avc A0 shecial needs tuitioned eut, ehither 138t Year 9F This year.
=8 West has dene ue SOWe Favers. - ORly e of Whe $pecial needS students wha ame

CouE and paid for By district Runds hayé heeh Rlaced By your high scheel. The est

have Beeh DIaced BY Youb B SloMeRtaly Systems.

e bave seclassificd thres depATTRERE ChALFMGR. Our DERARGHE SeRieR adminis-
FRAEOTE RAVE DeSh Teduced FRdm @ 1 .- ‘

P 113\5@%%% philosaphy 23 ve wenk throngh this hudget, s i retadn the nomal

© - patde oF teaching.atatt, Retalh euisting class 3hze vhere pRisible, and have 4s
. hirHie progrih SHpAct s e couid have. - R P
A - Lo e T [ . [N o .
- e s P R R : s

! ” ) it . o, e e KT
. , , "' L o ” L ke ,{x‘ vy m B b

. N i . v A 4, ‘ - r )
Vi B 2; , !./ T{a ) R . . )

LN * Con I . 3
. : LA o . e
d ‘ IR ¢ 1 ks - ! '(i

having a conversion From ol to gas te 8AVE S $48,609. We have been told by Besten

B



4,

79.
June 15, 1981

We wind up with a decrease of 6.21 in the professional staff, and increase of
one in administration, a decrease in office staff of 1.77, a decrease of 1.19 in
para-professionals and a decrease of 1.23 in operations and maintenance. The total
positions reduced by 12.48 and the total people reduced by 20.

THE REGIONAL BUDGET

STAFFING

.~ Professional Staffing Reduced

~ Resources Paid by District Funds

FY 81 FYs2 CHANGE,
Teaching Ratio 83.68 (88.938) 88.35 ~-{0.63)
Support Ratio 21.70 (16.40) 15.40 -(1.00)
Sabbatical Replacements  4.50 1.60 ~(3.50)
Experimental 2.08 1.00 -{(1.08)

Sub Totals 111.96 - 105.75 ~{6.21)

- Resources Paid by Grant

METGO Staff 2.75 2.75

Title I .22 .22
L/S Kest Grants 3.00 . 00*% ~{3.50)
Occup:;lgional Educ. Grants .08 ¢.08 -{¢.08)
Sub Totals 6.05 2.7 ~(3.08}
Totals 118.01 08,72 ~(9.29)

* Federal Grants Use_d as Budgetr Offsets

This is the full and existing teacher ratio. As we show it for this year and
for last, and for next vear. The teaching ratic of §3.68 and support ratio of
21.70 is a technical oneused in temms of the comtract te provide twoe levels of
staffing. Im truth 88.98 of owr veachimg ratic actwally teaches and our support
ratio which includes hall directors, library, A-V, coumsellors and departwent
chairwen is, in truth, 16.40.

© You will sec that cur sabbavical replacenents this vear of 4.5 staff is esti-
mated for fiscal "82 at ome. Our experimentz] poople, Z.08, mow at 1. So that the

‘total staff peid by district funds shows a reduction of 6.

If we look at the resowrees mi.dl by gramt, it shovs a total staff redectiom
in the professiomal staff for mext.year with almost level cmroliment of $.29. We

Jhave moved three professiomals to the L/S West.



80.
June 15, 1981

THE EDUCATLONAL PROGRAM

- Professional Resource Allocation

TEACHING 7C%

SPECIAL
INSTRUCTION
15%

SUPPORT
15%

Positions Percent

Regular Instruction 73.08 70.4
Special Instruction 15.67 14.8
Support 15.40 14.8
TOTALS 103.75 10¢.0

How do we allacate our teaching resources? About 15%, 14.8% to be exact, are
in the support area. 73 are in the regular instruction area. About 15% are in what
I call special instruction.

One of the reasons your Schooi Committce has been very hesitant to cut its
teaching staff is that all students do not come into this high school at the same
levels. In addition to the alternative school, there are four types of programs
that the students come under. The regular education is one that you all know.

Most people have a misconception that eighth graders come in with a common
level of knowledge and that the high school does something to them. That isn't the
case. Our communications skilis program, which has class size of anywhere between
7 and 10 with the exception of physical education, are for students who are operat-
ing significantly below grade level. Those students quite frankly, cannct be placed
in classes with 23 and 24 students.

Our special classes are for students who come in down half a year or down &
year in specific grade levels in English, History, Math or Science. There are about
45 of those every year who come in from our elementary systems. The class size
there is generally in the 12 to 15 range, with the exception of science where a
larger number comes in and, while the class size is lower, it is not significantly
lower.

The rest of our students fall into the category of regular instruction, where
you see class size run anywhere from 21 in language to 27 in English. That is an
average. Well over half of our classes in that category are running classes in ex-
cess of 30 and one or two in excess of 40,

There is one more thing to our high scheol that I will call '"program enhance-
ments." These are things that you get but, in truth, you don't pay for or you pay
a little bit extra for and you never really hear too much about. I did an analysis
from the first semester this year. Fifty-seven students were taking courses by in-
dependent study. That means that in English, math, science, history and language
they would go to a teacher and receive instruction beyond what is taught in the
classroom,



81.
June 15, 1981

Another 53 students were quaiified under program retention. Program retention
is when the language department with two fine instructors wili teach Latin and
German and retain the program at whatever cost to themselves to get students to take
it. There are 53 students taking language courses above and beyond classroom
activities.

The third is extra sessions and this is something our science department does
for us. Each year one science teacher teaches one more class than he or she would
normally teach, That provides, as it did this year, chemistry for another 26 stu-
dents.

In our work experience program, in-the-building-teaching helps handle 180 stu-
dents. This does not cover certain alternate semester career exploration programs.
These are specifically programs that teachers themselves monitor.

So we have 316 students each year receiving instruction.

Part of our problem is, to use the kids vernacular, we have "freaks'. That's
not a derogatory term. We have language freak kids who take four specific lan-
guages during their high school career. We have computer freaks. We have drama
freaks, science freaks and any number of students who will double up in any one year.

Approximately 92% of the students who enter this take language in some form.

We urge your support of this budget because in the opinion of the School Com-
mittee, it is the budget that this high school needs for its students.

Mrs. Reponen then moved to amend the main motion to the sum of §3,584,899.66.

Finance Committec Report: (Mrs. Reponen)

Tonight, I'd like to give you some historical perspective and then focus on
the current budget and finally discuss the budget just presented by Mr. Grathwohl
of the School Committee.

Seven years ago in 1974/1975, there were 1,964 students at Lincoln-Sudbury.
The total expenditures were approximately $3,572,000 which works out to a cost per
student in 1974/75 of $1,818. This year, 1980/81, there are 1,476 students at the
school. The actual expenditures for this year will be just under $5,830,000 giving
a per student cost of $3,948. That works out to an increase of 117% over-seven
years or an average of 16.7 per cent per year increase in the cest per student.

You may remember that for a majer portion of those years, inflation rates were
well below the current horrendous levels. You may also recall that there was some-
thing about fiscal autonomy for school districts in Massachusetts. Perhaps you
will remember at more than one town meeting, your own confusion at hearing that
although the L-$ budget had increased dramatically, the assessment to Sudbury was
barely noticeable and in one year it actually decreased,

I'm over-simplifying a great deal when I explain to you that the assessment to
the towns is roughly the result of taking the total operating budget, subtracting
various forms of state aid and reimbursements and apportioning the net amount
between the two towns depending upon the number of students from each town attend-
ing L-5.

I hope you will also recall that Finance Committees in the past have warned
against looking at the assessment only and have urged town meeting to look at the
budget and to be wary of leaping figures even if the incremental cost to the
Sudbury taxpayer was minimal.

What I am trying to say is that the current difference of opinion is nothing
new and the problem has not mushroomed overnight.

Let's take a look at the current budget 1980/81, the fiscal year which is
closing in about two weeks. Last year the Lincoln-Sudbury School Committee came
to town meeting and presented a total budget of just under $5,880,000,a1legedly
very tight and frugal and all those nice things that we 1ike to hear. Sudbury
voted an assessment that reduced that budget by $50,000 in effect.



82.
June 15, 1981

If I now tell you that not only have they turned back to the town over
$50,000 and if I now tell you that they have been able to absorb $70,000 extra
expenses for special needs, a program which is virtually outside their control,
and if T now tell you that Lincoln-Sudbury bought an energy management computer
system for about $40,000, and if I now tell you that the Lincoln-Sudbury School
Committee voted in April to spend $23,000 for various computer components, memo-
ries, terminals for their audio-visual department - if I tell you all of that, what
do you think about the current budget?

Cbviously in every budget, the unexpected can and will happen. The contingency
fund was created expressly for that purpose. Windfalls such as reductions in in-
surance premiums happen occasionally, but the figures that I have just mentioned
add up to $175,000 that was neither anticipated nor was it planned. That $175,000
represents 3% of that budget and it would have been 80¢ on the old tax rate, for
those of us who remember the old tax rate. i

Let's take a look at the budget that the School Committee has just presented.
I have a small technical disagreement with the School Committee in that there has
been an accounting change this year from 80/8l. liad that accounting change not
been made, the budget just presented would have been higher by $112,000. Let me
assure you that the accounting change is perfectly legal, logical and proper, but
it just makes comparisons from year to year nearly impossible.

So, if we are to be consistent for comparison purpeses, we are now talking
about an increase of over 9% in the per student cost to something like $4,300.
That is what we are concerned about.

As you can see from the Warrant, the Finance Committee had reached its frustra-
tion level with the Lincoln-Sudbury School Committee. At that time, we were working
under the most conservative assumptions and had asked for proportionate reductions
from all town boards and departments. Lincoln-Sudbury came to us with several op-
tions and prepared budgets showing how they could live with a real 12% reduction
from the previous year. We appreciated that effort. '

They also presented and subsequently voted a normal budget as though 2% were
not a reality, a budget of $5,852,748.

As more information became available and the Finance Comnittee was able to re-
lax its position, Linceln-Sudbury came te us again. After much discussion, the
Finance Committee voted to recommend an assessment of $3,585,000 which, as of April,
would have permitted a total operating budget of $5,650,000.

Now, circumstances have changed again. Without any doing on the Finance Com-
mittee's part, but with some real effort on the School Committee's part, such as be-
ing able to rent out their excess space and with some very generous help from the
state, that assessment of $3,585,000 as of today translates into a total budget of
$5,819,000, 2

You will recall that at the beginning of the April town meeting, and again
tonight, it was announced that free cash stood at over $873,000, of which the Finance
Committee has already earmarked a considerable portion to offset our appropriations,

Lincoln-Sudbury updating their information voted last Tuesday, a new budgzt for
$5,946,000 and came to the Finance Committee looking for a higher assessment. They
presented us with a list of reductions which may take place which they have and
which they probably will present to you after I finish. The Finance Committee has
no great argument with that list, but it is treatiag Lincoln-Sudbury with the same
respect as other departments. When cuts have to be made, those most closely con-
cerned should be the ones to set the priorities and are to decide where the cuts
are to be made. It is not the Fin Com's job to meddle with the educational content
of the schools.



83.
June 15, 1981

L/S BUDGET & ASSESSMENT
VOTES FCR 81-82

in § '000's
Sudbury
Assessment Budget
January 3,123 —-—-—-—é 5,150
(Fin Com)
February 3,714 e 5852
(L/8)
April 3,585 —m— 5650
{Fin Com)
June 9 3,692 Gomrn 5 046
(L/8)
June 11 3,585 e e R
{Fin Com)

The arrows on this chart show you how the decision making goes, in the sense
that the Finance Committee, as town meeting does, always votes the assessment.

The school starts off with the budget and then we work back and forth and we
decided who gets the pennies. The main point is that in April, when the Finance
Committee voted for $3,585,000, it would have been an operating budget of $5,650,000,
As of last Thursday, when we voted, it was presented to us again, That same asess-
ment now works out to an operating budget of just under $5,820,000.

Before summing up, I would like to make two further comments.

The Finance Committee does not have its head in the sand. We are well aware
that Lincoln-Sudbury has a special situation being a separate entity and that almost
15% of their budget is composed of such items as debt service, unemployment insur-
ance, etc. which the town picks up for the local school system.

My second other comment is that neither does the Finance Committee live in a
vacuum. We are well aware of the fact that what we do here tonight not only will
impact the students and staff at the school in 1981/82, but will also affect the
Town of Lincoln. Tt's a complicated numbers game and it is a very good possibility
that we may limit Lincoln's ability te pay for its proper share of students in the
next two to three years, if Proposition 2% and its major ramifications remain un-
changed.

Our conclusions are quite simple. L-S has come a long way since 1974, The
Cost per student went up by almost 17% for every one of those years and a further
9% on top has been requested tonight. The budget for 1980/81 appears in retro-
spect to have had some margin of flexibility.

You have the cheoice, a somewhat curtailed program given this year of true
scarcity of resources, namely our own tax dollars, or do you want Lincoln-Sudbury
to take a year off from budget trimming. Much progress has been made at Linceln-
Sudbury, streamlining of administration, implementing of energy programs. Let us
help them continue their efforts in that direction.

The Finance Committee urges you to vote the amended assessment.

Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High School Committee Report on the amendment;

{Mr. Dante Germanotta)

1 realize that speaking in opposition to the FinCom in the climate of 25 is
1ike speaking against Carl Yastrzemski on Father's Day at Fenway Park. Nevertheless
our School Committee did spend a long time this past year deliberating our budget.
We tried to be responsive to the citizens' concern about taxes and we would like to
try to make a case that, in fact, we were responsible in doing so.

»




84,
June 15, 1981

TEN YEAR FUEL CCSTS AND CONSUMPTION

DOLLARS

-~ 1572-1981
160,000 | Dellars R
e —=— Gallons
150,000 1260
140, 000 1
130,000 { {z40
120,000 .
110,000}, {220
=
100,000 1 3
5
990,000 |- {200
=
80,000 | {1 Z
vy
B =
70,000} J180 &
[
60,000 b ;
50,000 b 1160
40,000 | 4
30,0004 J140
20,000 .
3 i X " i 1 1 3 1 120

71/72 72773 73/74 14775 75776 76/717 77778 78/79 79/80 80/81

This chart indicates something of the dilemma that we face when we're dealing
with inflation and the constraints of 2%. This is a ten year graphing of fuel
costs and fuel consumption. The use of gallons went down by 100,000 gallons over
a 10 year period. We have been economizing by a great amount of gallons,

Over the same period of time, the energy costs have risen by $100,000. So
the money does not always reflect the progress we make in economizing.

O~ (C0ST OF REGULAR CLASSROOM INSTRUCTION
~ NUMBER OF STUDENTS

2100 - e o NUMBER OF TEACHERS
12,240
128 ,/#
- o
2000 *T T S
124 | //i 2,120
1800
126 42,000
Ll
M 1800 S
| ‘1188()@
& 116 =
[re} [
e 1700 2]
w J of
& 112 1,7'60:S
fr —
i 2
& 1600
Y 1,640
= 108 !
[N
1500 | 1,520
104
1400
100 % L i i i Y i i 1,400
73/74 74775 75/76 76/77 77/78 78/79 79/80 80/81 81/82



June 15, 1981 85.

This chart shows that the enroilment figures over a ten year period experienced
2 26% decline. It shows that the number of teachers we employ over a ten year period
declined by 24 or 19%. It also shows that the cost to us of teacher salaries is a
57% increase over the same period of time.

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX —= w-wm oo e .
1 /!
CACHERS Y -
220 TEACHERS' SALARIES —m—r—— /
200 !
I
190 170
180 Lo
E -
% 17G e
m =
S 160 2
& L 140 2
" [
w
% -
£ 150 - - 130 %
£ =
g L=
140 . 120
130 - 110
12¢ v &£ 100
1 = Y v ~ o =3 < —
M o~ P~ o~~~ I~ o ©
e s ~ e~ B
~ M = o g e~ e &, O
™~ ~ ~ ™~ -~ ™~ e~ ~ @

This chart shows the consumer price index and the salary line of teachers
at L-S. We have somewhat followed the consumer index and sometimes have been below
it. In the spirit of 2%, our Committee attempted to address areas, particularly
this year, that traditionally have been somewhat protected by our budget cuts. We
have taken a frugai approach to our budget and reduced administration, reduced
teacher benefits and limited special needs services.

100 EDUCATION: 130 LINCOLN-SUDBURY REGIONAL SCHOCL DISTRICT

1980-81 1981-82 $ %
{(Pupils) (1476) {1445)

1000 ADMINISTRATION TOTAL $§ 165,668 § 131,721 - 33,947 -20.5%
Principal 242,332 238,650 - 3,682 - 1,5%
Regular Instruction 2,652,130 2,566,358 - 85,772 - 3.2%
Library 79,984 70,649 - §,335  -11.7%
Audic-Visual 45,277 43,049 - 2,228 - 4.9%
Guidance 163,135 149,953 - 13,182 - 8.1%
Special Needs 531,483 542,872 + 11,389 + 2.1%

2000 TINSTRUCTION TOTAL $3,714,341 $3,611,531 -102,810 - 2.8%
Attendance § Health 39,209 32,056 -~ 7,153 -18.2%
Regular Transportation 199,118 188,940 - 10,178 - 5.1%
Athletics & Student Act. 141,113 137,250 - 3,863 - 2.7%

3000 OTHER SCHOCL SERVICES TOTAL $ 379,440 § 358,246 - 21,194 - 5.6%

4000 PLANT § MAINTENANCE TOTAL $ 821,209 § 774,923 - 46,286 - 5.6%



B .
duse 15; {881

1980-81 198182 § g
5000  BUNGFITS, TNSURANCE, § 307,864 9 335,852 ¢ 26,048 ¢ 8.4%
FEIXED GHARGES TOTAL
Gontingency 3154 53,0006 32,685

Balavy Increases 245,000  +248,008

S5 4BR 7T Y Oy e 3 1 A%

6000 COMMUNITY USE OF SCHOOL

i § 566 8 8

7000 EQUIPMENT § BO,EEG  §F 62.48% - 18,87 =13.7%
8000 DEBT SBRVIGH § 408,604 § 304,738 = 14,886 - 3.7%
TOTAL FURGRT 5, 870,80 BE.008 091 — R0, 005 ¥ 1%

Expen@liure per pupil B I ) T R T 3N |
GROSE BUDGHT B5,879,601  §6,945,604
Less Reimbursements § Adjustments §1,605,785 41,678,068
TOTAL ASSHSSMENT §4,186,118  §4,367,986  + 61,818 * 2,65
SUDBURY ASSESSMENT CERFIFIND §3,556,266 3,692,767 -
Voted at Town Meeting $3,843,266  §3,607,387 149,631  + 4.2%
*80/81

Contingsney adepted at 85,000

This chart, in the colum to the far vight, shows a column of percentage de-
erease of our budget from 1980/81 to 1981/82. Yeu will netiee that almest all ef
the time items had & deereased percentage so tisat we have, in fast, gone thrsugh
all of our program categories and vedused them all by seme percentags, S6ME MG¥e
than others, The vesults of this is that sur veduced assessnent frem our fipures
in April is $21,767. 7The everall budget incresse; if you consider the $43 008
gﬁgﬁ the town voted last year o teke out of our budget, is 1.9% sver the 1056/81

udget .

i order o reach a FinCon's vecommsndation in terms of our budget figurss,
wsé would have to reduce our budget by §126,000, which vepresents $107,000 in terms
6f A5565SMERE,

Speaking of the frugality of sur budget, while reducing our PrOgram EXpenses,
we also reduced our tesching staff, sccording to our ¥atie, 4.8 pesitions that
coms under that ratic for the 81/82 budget. ¥We ave driven by 2 projsstion of
1,468 students, However, we oy project a 1,445 populatien £6¥ next year which is
actually only 50 less than this year, Our budget has not accomedatsd these 39 extva
students. We will thevefers have to absorb the cost of these nev students witheue,
i fact, inereasing budgets in various plases.

Our support staff has been veduced by § part-time pesple and sne full-time
sustodisn.

We have been eperating the high schesl with twe less tep jevel RN EFEEEFS
W did not veplace Framk Heys, who was scsdemic dean. We did met vepiace i business
menager. We are going to decide to replace only one which mesns we have five and
Aot six top administraters for the futuve.

We have alse veduced our halls from four to three, Fach haill will nov sevviee
a little wore than 400 students,

Our department hesds have heen veduced from i6 to 7.
The ares of teacher benefits is one in which ve have often been addressed by

the citisens. We have, in fact, put inte this budget for 1981/82 a faixly Wajer
reduction of teacher benefits. Betwsen $60,000 snd $70,600 will be taken sut of



87,
June 15, 1981

the level of last year., The reduction will include reductions for such things as
sabbaticals, summer workshops, teacher tralning, extra duty salaries, tultien fer
course reimbursements, some coaching and some BD and E.

Qur budgeted salary increase numbers at this point in tlme are 6.7. The salary

increases may be s bit more than that and we will absord that Iin our budget 1f we
have to.

9000 ACCOUNT
SPECIAL NEEDS TUITION TO CTHER SCHOOLS
300,000 ¢

260,000 } *
220,000
180,000 F
140,000

100,000 ¢

60,000

20,000

73/74
T4/75
1s/76 T
76/77 It
B
78/79 |
a/80 |
80481 }
81/82 }

£

This chart shows the spiralling costs of special needs tuitions to ws. This is
the 766 program. We are obliged, in fact, to service students whe come to us under
the category of special needs. We did not ourselves place one student out last year.

We serviced 37 this year and we will service 28 next vear &8 we projeeted. Only
2 of these 28 have ever attended classes at L-$ and that's $26,000 out of the
$250,000 budgeted which means all of the other students have come to us,  We have iii-
herited them in terms of definition of 766 profiles.
Again, this is a cost we did not c¢reste ourselves.
SPECIAL NEEDS

We are committed to contrelling Tuition Costs

1979-1980 $230,000
1980-1981 290,000
Budget 250,000*

#  $26,000 (2 students only) have ever attended regular classes at Lincoln~Sudbury
Overzll Budget increase less than 1.0%

This chart shows an additional special needs overhead, Tt indicates that we have
tried very hard to reduce tuition for specisl needs students. In 1880/81 we budgeted
$220,000. We found before the year was over, that by virtue of transfers in and by
virtue of tuition increases, we would have to spend $290,000 for special needs tui-

tions. We project a $250,000 budget for 81/82, which is $40,000 less than we spent
for 80/81.



88.
June 15, 1981

I might say that when we went to the FinCom for our last presentation, the
FinCom members who were present and voting actually voted a tie in terms of being
convineed of the credibility of our presentation. We did indicate to them that a
town meeting cextainly has to make a judgment. We honor your judgment.

It is our obligation and responsibility to give you an accounting, to indicate

to you that in fact, if you do respond to the FinCom suggestions what does that
mean in terms of education at L-8.

IMPACT OF FURTHER REDUCTIONS

1. Fewer services to students at public expense. Services are reduced and
families pay fees.

Transportation (late bus) $16,000
Student Activities (Promethean, DYAD,

Drama) 8,700
Athletics 10,000
Graduation Ceremony 5,000

2. Delay, Defer and Eliminate

Text Books § Supplies (10%) 15,000
Library Books (20%) 2,000
AV Equipment {30%) 2,000
Field Trips {50%) 5,000
1 Custodian (1 already ¢liminated) 12,000
Student Employment/Plant Maintenance 5,000
Building Repair (20%) 6,000
Equipment (20%) 6,300
Misc. Small Items 6,000

3. Added tasks for teachers and administrators now performed by para-
professionals and/or students.

Detention Room Supervisor 8,700

Hall Tutors and Aides (3) 15,000

Student Employment/Teaching Depts 5,000
$127,700

I asked the Superintendent who reluctantly provided us with a list of recom-
mendations if we were to cut our budget by $126,000. These are the sorts of things
that we would be proposing to do.

The 4 late busses that come now at 4 o'clock in the afternoon would be elimi-
nated. Student activities money in the budget would have to extracted. We would
hope to gain some by certain kinds of fee structures, with voluntary help from
parents perhaps, and the community to generate some money. We would eliminate
$10,000 from athletics and $5,000 from graduation ceremony.

Items to delay, defer and eliminate from the budget are textbooks by 10%,
library bocks by 20%, AV equipment by 30%, field trips by 50%.

We have already eliminated cne custodian. We would eliminate another.

We would eliminate from building repair, equipment and miscellanecus small
items,

In the third category would be tasks which now are done by other persons that
will have to be done by teachers and administrators. We would eliminate a detention



89.
June 15, 1981

room superviser, hall tutors and aides. Student employment teaching in teaching
departments would be cut off by $5,000.

The School Committee is unanimously advising the town that we are reaching a
point of serious educational impact. One can reduce and defer for one year, but 2%
may not go away that quickly. To delay and defer maintenance in any kind of an on-
going way will soon have a telling affect on a building's structure. To reduce
budgets on books and educational supplies, athletics and iibrary resources in any
on-going way, will soon dilute education quality.

Therefore, we don't anticipate being able to go up very much anymore on our
budget and if we don't maintain at least what we consider to be the minimum necessary -
to a good education, we will then, in the long run, decimate our programs by attri-
tion. That perhaps soundsmore alarmist than I mean it to be. I think we are willing
to work with the citizens and with town meeting making your best judgements. We will
certainly respond and attempt to maintain the educational quality at L-5.

Mr. Richard F. Brooks continued the report as follows: I just want to Te-
iterate a couple of points.

The fact of the matter is that Proposition 23; has taken a very serious affect
and a salutary affect upon the Regional High School Committee. T personally support
Proposition 2% and have supported since its inception.

1t is very difficult for your town boards and committees to live with., I think
it is incumbent upon us in this first year of 24 where every succeeding year will be
limited by 25%, to do what we can for the board and committees so that they don't
start with an unrealistically low number in a given year and build in that 2% for
every year thereafter.

We are asking for a 1.9% increase over last year. Qur Reserve Fund has been cut
by 2/3rds. Further reductions in our budget will result in more fees to be paid by
students and parents and less program.

I don't like the whole fee idea. I have opposed it at times because they are
difficuit to collect. We used to have a towel fee in the high school when my kids
first started there and a great many of the kids mever paid those towel fees., They
were very difficuit to coliect and all the badgering in the world by coaches and
teachers did not necessarily collect the monies.

You have delivered a message to Lincoln-Sudbury. We are responding in budgetary
and other ways. We are totally revamping our administrative structure. The teacher
contract provisions reflect serious changes which I think are in iine with Proposi-
tion 2% and which better reflect the values in woth communities. We have embarked
on a serious program of shared services with the Sudbury elementary system and hope-
fully can expand that to the Lincoln system.

So, please don't saddle us with baggage you don't really want us to bear in this
chailenging time. Out of allof this can come an 1-5§ which does a better job for kids
while acting as a better mirror of all our community.

After a short discussion, the Finance Committee's motion to amend was defeated.
In favor 185; Opposed 210. Total 395.

Mr. Grathwohl meved fo amend themain motion to read that the bown appropriate
the sum of 83,892,287.13 for the support of the Iineoln-Sudbury FRegional High School
te be empended under the direction and control of the Lincolin-Sudbury Regional School
District School Committee, §3,585,000.00 to be rateed by taxation and the balance to
be ratsed from free cash.

Mr. Grathwohl stated that the amendment was made at the request of the Finance
Committee so that some of the funds would be transferred from free cash rather than
raised by taxation.

Mr. Hersey of the Finance Committee then moved to amend the motion to
$3,687,588.66. B

e stated that this is half of the $107,000 that we are apart at this point.

After some discussion, Mr. Hersey's motion to amend was defeated.



90,
June 15, 1881

M, Grathwohl's motion to amend was voted.

VGIED:  THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $3,692,297.13 FOR THE SUPPORT -
OF THE LINCOLN-SUDBURY REGIONAL HIGH SCHGOL, TO BE EXPENDED UNDER
LR DIRECTION AND CONTROL OF THE LINCOLN-SUDBURY RRGIONAIL SCHOOL
DISTRICY SCHOOL COMMITIER, $3,585,000 TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION AND
THE BALANGCE FROM FREE CASH.

In accordance with the bylaws, the meeting adjourned to 8 P.M. on June 16, 1981,

The meeting adjourned at 11:00 P .M,
(Attendance: 543)



91.
PROCEEDINGS

ADJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

June 16, 1981

The Moderator called the meeting to order at 8:30 P.M. at the Lincoln-Sudbury
Regional High School Auditorium. He announced that a quorum was not present.

VOTED: 10 ADJOURN UNTIL 8:45 P.M.

The Moderator called the meeting to order at £:45 P.M. and announced that a £
quorum was not present. ? :

VOoTED: PO ADJOURN FOR 15 MINUTES

The Moderator called the meeting to order at $:00 P.M, and announced that a
quorum was not present. 14 more voters were needed.

VOTED: PO ADJOURN UNDPIL 3:30 P.M.

The Moderator called the meeting to order at 9:30 P.M. He declared that a
quorum was present.

ARTICLE: 19: 100 EDUCATION: 140 MINUTEMAN REGIONAL VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL HIGH SCHOOL

PROGRAM AMOUNT PROPOSED

1980-81 1981-82
(Pupils) {1350) (1373)

PROGRAM

01 Building Trades $ 64,429 $ 64,325
02 Commercial Services W/D.E, 33,650 34,236
03 Electronics 39,971 39,808
04 CGraphics 100,210 99,207
05 Health Instruction w/Child Care 21,716 20,656
06 Metal Fabricatien 63,562 63,542
07 Power Mechanics 55,382 53,754
32 Continuing Education 1,500 0
08 Technology 30,000 30,015
09 Afternoon Program/Summer Prog. 15,885 15,885
10 Regional Occupational Program (ROP) 43,340 44,635
20 Reserve Officer (ROTC) 2,950 3,590
21 Communications §,750 9,395
22 Muman Relations 3,325 2,600
28 Forelgn Lanpuage 600 600
29 Art 13,870 13,245
30 Music 3,905 1,805
23 Mathematics 13,529 13,529
24  Seience 22,128 22,680
25 Physical Education 19,830 19,171
26 Athletics w/o coach salaries 68,137 64,795
27 Business Instruction 5,595 5,590
31 Driver Education 1,300 850
51 Instructicnal Resources 63,233 63,233
52 Pupil Support 45,698 46,641
71 Principal 61,352 51,432
79 Transportation 476,595 557,170
72 Vocational Coord. 11,290 10,622
73 Data Processing 52,000 67,600
74 Dean 5,890 3,130
75 School Committee 18,770 19,390C
76 Superintendent 5,195 5,195
77 Planning § Academics 9,325 9,125
78 Business Office 258,827 339,090
80 Cafeteria 7,540 7,540
82 Debt Management 1,504,100 1,444,400
81 Operations/Maintenance 532,765 542,450

-~ Salaries 3,427,894 3,709,606




92,
June 16, 1981

PROGRAM AMOUNT PROPOSED RECOMMENDED
1980-81 1081-82 1581-82
FINAL TOTAL, operating, bonds,
construction $7,105,038 $7,500,537
REVENUE AID, and/or BALANCES to
be used to reduce assessments
(estimated) 4,240,489 4,516,540
TOTAL TO ALL MEMBER TOWNS $2,864,549 (12) $2,983,997 (15}
TC ORIGINAL 12 TOWNS 2,864,549 2,635,401
SUDBURY ASSESSMENT § 257,756 $252,738 $ 235,589

Finance Committee Report:

The proposed assessment of $252,738 represents a decrease of approximately
% under last year's assessment., This is approximately $16,900 over the Sudbury
recommended Proposition 2% assessment which is $235,589. Because of the tremen-
dous restraints being placed on all town departments te adhere to Proposition 2%,
the Finance Committee is recomizending that the assessment be at $235,589.

Recommend approval of $235,589.

Minuteman Regional Vocational Technical High School Committee Report:
{(Mr. Martin F. Craine, Jr.)

The budget we are locking at here tonight reflects a total increase in the
budget of around $400,000. This increase reflects adding three new towns to the
Minuteman Vocational District, now comprised of 15 towns. It includes the origi-
nal 12 towns that werc in Minuteman plus Bolton, Lancaster and Needham.

At our last meeting, we also voted in the town of Dover which will be joining
the Minuteman Regional as of July lst of this year sc we will now be consisting of
16 towns,

One main reason for this is that is enables the Minuteman Vocational Tech to
maintain the student population at about the size which the school can accomodate.
We are up to around 1,350 with our tuition students. That's just about what the
school can really handle at one time.

On the programs that we have here, there are three main items that account for
the total overall increase., They are the item of transportation which has gone up
around $80,000. This is reflecting transportation now to the three new towns
mainliy,

The rext one is the business office which has gone up again about $80,000.
There is an increase in Blue Cross/Blue Shicld and a large increase also to the
Arlington retirement plan.

The third item is in salaries which is the main increase, about $281,000,

The total overall budget is built upon an increase in students of approximate-
1y 40 to 50 more than last year, The original 12 towns have dropped but by adding
our initial three towns, we have gone up.

We have also added a couple of new programs, one of them being the reserve
officer training (RCTC). It's a low bill item as most of the cost is picked up by
the Air Force. They will pay most of the salary of the people who are training it,
This program was initiated this year, and immediately was over-subscribed. We
could handle initially about 125 students. About 195 applied. We have now an ac-
tive 155 students in the ROTC program. All of these students will be eligible to
apply for scholarships at a college that maintains an Air Force ROTC program.

In a vocational school, salaries are not the big main item. The salaries run
right. around 49%. The maintenance and the trades program and our supplies are one
of our heavy items. However, in this budget, we have tried to maintain and keep our



93,
June 16, 1981

costs down. We were asked by the Fin Com, when we were initially preparing this
budget, to try to cut our costs at least 8%. This is exactly what was done across
the board for the initial 12 towns. We took an 8% drop in the total assessment

of the 12 initial towns.

We've taken the drop in our shops, labs and supplies, etc. We've held thenm
way down though we've had anywhere from a 50% to a 45% increase in supplies,
especially in our copper. The assessment to the 12 initial towns has gone down 8%
to §2,635,401.

When we are preparing a budget for Minuteman, we are dealing with 15 different
towns and it is all done on an apportiomment basis. It is done based upon the
number of pupils that the town has in Minuteman on October lst of the preceeding
year. That way, there is never really any up and down balance every year to ac-
count for more pupils from one than ancther. We have fixed the budget to be based
upon our October 1lst figures.

As of October Ist, 1980, Sudbury had 90 students at Minuteman. Therefore, the
share of operating and capital costs would be based upon 90 students. The assess-
ments for the Regional Occupational Program, on-job training, are proportioned out
for the towns depending upon the number of students partaking of that program.

Although Sudbury's share due to the amount of pupils actually came down less
than 2%, the overall assessment to the town was 8%.

Our budget did go up around $380,000. However, in November of last year right
after the vote was taken on Proposition 2%, we immediately froze at Minuteman all
accounts and all supply accounts for all departments. By deing this, we were able
to cut the 80/81 budget by $139,000 which we carried over to help what we knew
would be a very tough year.

Concerning new town tuition, when we collect tuition for the previous year it
goes for the next year, We collected $313,000 from the three towns, Belton, Lan-
caster and Needham for the previous year. This moneynow goes into an escrow ac-
count, as does the money from other areas that sent pupils to Minuteman, approx-
imately 165 of them at $2,700 tuition fee. This money is constantly invested even
on a day to day basis and because of this,we were able to have a gain of about
$276,000 in interest alone,

State aid for Minuteman will come to about $3,000,000 making up our 7.5 million
total budget.

So though we have increased our total budget, our revenues were able to come
up and more than offset cur increase so that the average assessment was able to go
down within our towns.

Mr. Cronin further reported to the meeting for the Finance Committee that
recommended approval of $252,738.

VOYED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $258,738 FOR THE SUPPORT OF
THE MINUTEMAN HEGIONAL YOCATTOWAL HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT, TO BE
EXFENDED UNDER THE DIRFCTION AND CONTROL OF THE MINUTEMAN REGTONAL
VOCATTONAL SCHOCOL DISTRICT SCHOOL COMMITTEER, SAID SUM TG BE RAISED
BY TAXATTON.

ARTICLE 19. 200 DERT SERVICE

EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES FISCAL YEAR 1982

7/1/79- 7/1/80~ 7/1/80- 7/1/81-6/30/82

6/30/80 6/30/81 12/31/80 REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
201 Loan Int., Temp. 45,311 70,000 22,294 120,060 100,000
202  School Bond Int. 22,943 11,695 7,713 5,070 5,070
203 Other Bond Int. 27,000 27,000
204 Principal, Schools 330,000 255,000 180,000 115,000 115,000

205 Principal, Others
200 TOTAL 398,254 336,695 210,007 267,070 247,070




94,

June 16, 1981

Uinance Committee Report:

The $90,000 reduction in the Debt Service accounts is the net difference of
a decrease of $147,00C in principal and interest on school bonds, and an increase
of $57,000 for anticipated interest cost on short-term borrowings and the bond for
the Police Station addition,

Recommend approval of $247,070.

Upenmotions made by Mrs. Linda E. Glass of the Finance Committee, it was

VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROFPRIATE THE SUMS OF MOWEY SET FORTH IN THE
RECOMMENDED COLUMN FOR ALL TTEMS IN ACCOUNT 200, DEBT SERVICE,
AS PRINTED TN ARTICLE 19 OF THE WARBANT FOR THIS MEETING, EXCEPT
204, AND THAP VHE EXCEPTED ITEM BE CONSIDERED INDIVIDUALLY, SAID
SUMS 0 BE RAISED BY TAXATION,

UNARTMOUSLY VOTED: TO AFPROPRTATE THE SUM OF £115,000 FOR ACCOUNT 204,
SATD SUM T0 BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

ARTICLE 19. 300 PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY

EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES — FISCAL YEAR 1982

7/1/79- 7/1/80 - 7/1/80- 7/1/81-6/30/82
6/30/80 6/30/81 12/31/81 REQUESTED RECCOMMENDED
310 FIRE DEPARTMENT
310-10 Fire Chief's 27,820 30,045% 15,022 30,045  %0,045¢
Salary .
310-11 Salaries 486,830%%  528,436° 270,082 480,686 515,686
310-12 Overtime 78,354 79,227 43,234 37,610 38,610
310-13 Clerical 7,944 9,399% 4,730 9,485 9,4854
310-21 General Txpense 6,992 8,300 3,288 9,880 9,880
310-31 Maintenance 28,692% 49,300 26,955 41,700 41,700
310-42 OQut-of-state
Travel 1,011 1,500 1,214 1,000 0
310-51 Equipment 17,218 5,750 1,230 5,850 5,850
310-62 Fire Alarm Maint. 4,499 4,500 679 2,500 2,500
310-71 Uniforms 7,162 7,370 2,776 7,995 7,995
310~81 Tuition Reimb. 3,095% 1,600 271 2,500 2,500
310 TOTAL 669,627 725,427 369,481 629,251 664,251
Federal Revenue
Sharing -80,000 ~80,000 -80,000  ~80,000
NET BUDGET 579,627 645,427 369,481 549,251 584,251
320 POLICE DEPARTMENT
320-10 Police Chief's
Salary 28,248 31,638%* 16,682 32,340 32,3408
320-11 Salaries 427,545  524,024% 251,181 465,193 465,193
320-12 Cvertime 79,262 70,000 48,435 55,749 57,249
320-13 Clerical 11,089 11,923 6,190 11,823 11,923#
320-21 General Expense 12,633 16,000 5,838 14,850 14,850
320-31 Maintenance 27,753* 23,950 13,375 24,995 24,995
320-41 Travel 19 800™ 500 500 500
320-51 Equipment 15,908 22,000 0 1,200 1,200
320-61 Auxiliary Police 1,110 1,500 438 0 0
320-71 Uniforms 6,662 7,750 5,155 7,750 6,250
320-81 Tuition Reim, 1,047 3,000 67 500 500
320 TOTAL 611,276 712,585 347,861 615,000 615,000
Federal Revenue
Sharing -90,000 -80,000 -80,000 -80,000

NET BUDGET 521,276 632,585 347,861 535,000 535,000



95,
June 16, 1981

Finance Committee Reports:

310 FIRE DEPARTMENT: The reduction in the 310 Fire Department account to meet
Propesition 2% necessitated a cut of $116,197 from a budget that is over 90% per-
sonnel services. In order to meet this reduction, six Firefighter/EMT'S would be
laid off. Station #3 would be closed and in the case of vacation and illness, the
department would be left extremely short-handed and with limited capability to re-
spond to a multipie fire situation. The Finance Committee has recommended a bud-
get in excess of the prorated Proposition 2% level that would require the reduction
of only four Firefighter/EMT's and would keep Station #3 open except during limited
cases of personnel vacation, illness, jury duty, etc. In this situation, the ini-
tial fire attack force will be smaller and take longer in some instances to get to
the scene of the fire. The overtime budget (account 310-12) is limited to $38,610
of which $20,000 is basically committed to holiday, vacation, and sick pay leaving
only $18,610 for a very limited call Dback capability to support multiple or large
fires. The schedules replacement of the ambulance chassis will be also cancelled.
Recommend approval.

320 POLICE DEPARTMENT: The prorated Police Department Proposition 2% budget
required the reduction of $149,911 from the Fiscal 81/82 proposed budget. Since
Personal Services comprise approximately 89% of the total budget, salaries and
overtime will have to be reduced drastically. This reduction will necessitate:

a reduction in force of six people (1 dispatcher and & patrolmen), elimination of
one cruiser, total elimination of the Police Auxiliary, elimination of the cruiser
replacement scheduled for 81/82, and a 28% reduction in overtime funds. OFf the
$57,249 remaining in the overtime account, $25,998 is either mandated by the labor
contract or by statute. The remaining $31,251 is budgeted for coverage of sick
time, holidays, vacations, etc. with any further shortages covered by spreading
the men out on all shifts. The maintenance account will have to be reduced to
$24,995 of which $22,000 is earmarked for gasoline. Any further rise in the price
of gascline beyond the estimated cost of $1.30/gal. will have serious Cconsequences
on the Police Department's ability to continue patrois at the current level. The
loss of five newly-trained patrolmen and the removal of one cruiser wiil obviously
reduce the patrol coverage to the Town. Recommend approval.

EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES — FISCAL YEBAR 1682

7/1/79- 7/1/80 7/1/80 7/1/81-6/30/82
6/30/80 6/30/81 12/31/81  REQUESTED RECOMMENDED

340 BUILDING INSPECTCOR
340-10 Salaries 17,893 22,899% 11,450 22,899 22,8994
340-12 Overtime 433 602 128 2,000 1,000
340-13 Clerical 15,918 17,120% 8,581 12,998 12,9984
340-14 Deputy Inspector 8,585%+ 1,360* 550 1,200 1,200
340-15 Custodial 23,636 25,678% 12,788 26,128 26,2194
340-16 Plumbing 2,468+ 3,000 1,614 3,000 3,000
340-17 Retainer 1,000 1,000 417 1,000 1,000
340-18 Sealer, Weights

and Measures 500* 1,000 . 0 1,000 1,000
340-19 Wiring Inspector 5,200 2,600 5,200 5,200
340-21 General Expense 541 750 400 670 670
340-31 Vehicle Maint, 665 600 394 1,200 1,200
340-32 Town Bldg, Maint. 61,774* 69,014 22,964 53,620 55,620
340-41 Travel 141* 400 164 400 400
340-42 OQut-of State

Travel 220 0 150 ¢
340-51 Equipment 0 0 0 Y
340 TOTAL 133,564 148,843 62,050 131,460 132,316

Finance Committee Report: This budget shows a decrease of approximately 8.1% under
last year's budget, but is $800 over the recommended Proposition 2% budget.
Recommend approval .




96.
June 16, 1981

EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES — FISCAL YEAR 1982

741779~ 7/1/80 7/1/80 7/1/81-6/30/82
6/30/80 6/30/81 12/31/81  REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
35¢ DOG QFFICER
350-10 Dog Officer
Salary 10,680 i1,428% 5,714 11,427 11,4274
350-12 Overtime & Ext.
Hire 574 909 169 910 6004
350-21 General Expense  4,394% 3,350 1,742 3,350 2,850
350-3%1 Vehicle Maint. 443 500 186 500 500
350.51 Equipment 0 5,000 0 0 0
350 TOTAL 16,091 21,187 7,811 16,187 15,377

Finance Committee Report: The Finance Committee has recommended reductions of

3300 in the personal services account, and $500 in the general expense account.

This represents a reduction in coverage by the Assistant Dog Officer to a minimum
level which will cover some vacation and sick leave time of the Dog Officer. A
reduction in suppliies to replace worp or damaged equipment was also made. Recommend
approval.

360 CONSERVATION

360-13 Clerical Z,779 3,693X 1,379 Z,858 3,8584
360-21 General Expense 2,711 3,500 567 3,500 2,816
360-31 Maintenance 1,198 1,500 123 1,500 1,044
360-41 Travel 29 75 0 75 75
360-51 Conservation Fund 0 0 0 4] 0

360 TOTAL 6,717 8,768 2,069 8,933 7,793

Finance Committee Report: The Finance Committee reached agreement with the Con-
Servation Commission for a budget of $7,793 by reducing approximately $700 from
general cxpenses and $450 from the Maintenance account. Recommend approval.

370  BOARD OF APPEALS

370-13 Clerical 3,851* 3,638x 2,636 4,200 3,1394
370-21 General [xpense 633 800 272 80C 700
370 TOTAL 4,484 4,438 2,908 5,000 3,839

Finance Committee Report: The Finance Committee reduced the requested budget of
75,600 to $3,839 by suggesting that $1,061 less be spent in Personal Services.
This would require a reduction of 3.5 hours per week, or 545 total hours versus
the 753 hours requested. Knowing that the State mandates that minutes be taken
and that this budget is manpower intensive, we still recommend approval of the
Propesition2y budget.

385 SIGN REVIEW BCARD

385-13 Clerical 293 s42% 142 540 3404
385-21 General Expense 35 50 6 40 100
385 TOTAL 328 692 148 580 440

Finance Committee Report: The Finance Committee has recommended a budget for the
Sign Review Board this year that represents a 32% reduction over last year's
budget. A reduction in personal services from 98 hours to G0 hours represents a
significant reduction in clerical support, This is the minimum hours for per-
formance to meet functional responsibilities. Recommend approval,

300 GROSS BUDGET 1,442,087 1,621,940 792,528 1,406,417 1,439,016

Offsets 180,000 160,000 160,000 160,000
300 NET BUDGET 1,262,087 1,461,940 762,328 1,246,417 1,279,016




97,
June 16, 1981

Upon a motion made by Mr, William D. Wood of the Finance Committee, it was

VOTRED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRTATE THE SUMS OF MONEY SET FORTH IN THE
RECOMMERDED COLUME FOR ALL ITHMS TN ACCOUNT 300, PROTECTION OF
PERSONS AND PROPERTY, A4S FRINTED IN ARTICLE 19 OF THE WARRANT
FOR THIS MEETING, EXCEPT 310-11, 310-12, 310-71, 380-11, 330-31,
380-51, 340-12, 340-15, 340-17, 340-3%2, 350-12, 380-31, 310-81,
380-10, AND 320-17, AND THAT THE EXCEFPIED ITEMS BE CONSIDERED
INDIVIDVALLY, SAID SUMS TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

Upon a motion made by Mr. Hersey of the Finance Committee, it was

VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $595, 686 FOR ACCOUNT 310-11,
SAID SUM O BE RAISED BY TRANSFER OF THE SUM OF $80,000 FROM
PUBLIC LAW 82-512, FEDERAL REVENUE SBARING ACCOUNT, AND THE BAL-
ANCE TQ BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

Upon motions made by Mr. Wood of the Finance Committee, it was

UHANTMOUSLY VOTED: TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $42,610 FOR LINE ITEM
310-12, FIRE OVERTIME, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

URANIMOUSLY VOTED: 10 AFPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $8,885 FOR LINE ITEM
310-71, FIRE UNIFORMS, SATD SUM 1O BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

VOTED: DHAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $530,365 FPOR ACCOUNT
380-11, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TRANSFER OF $80,000 FROM
PUBLIC LAW 82-512, FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING ACCOUNT, AND THE
BALANCE TC BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

VOTED: T0 APPROPRIATE IHE SUM OF 828,995 FOR LINE ITEM 320-31, POLICE
MATNTENANCE, SAID SUM TQ BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

After discussion it was

VOTED: T0 APPROPRIATE $21,028 FOR LINE ITEM 320-51, POLICE EQUIPMENT,
SATD SUM 0 BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

VOTED: TO APPROFRIALE THE SUM OF $2,000 FOR LINE ITEM 340-12, BUILDING
OVERTIME, SAID SUM FO BE FAISED BY TAXATION.

VOTED: 70 APPROPRYATE THE SUM OF $47,129 FOR LINE ITEM 340-18, BUILDING
CUSTODRIAL, SAID SUM 70 BE RAISED BY TAXATTON.

VOTED: T0Q APPROPRYATE THE SUM OF $2,000 FOR LINE ITEM 340-17, BUILDING
REPATNER, SAID SUM TO BE RATSED BY TAXATION.

VOTED: TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF 894,620 FOR LINE ITEM 340-32, TOWN
BUILDING MAINTENANCE, SAID SUM TQ BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

VOTED: 70 APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $800 FOR LINE ITEM 350-18, DOG OFFICER
OVERTIME AND EXTRA HIRE, SAID SUM T0 BE RAISED BY TAXATION

VOTED: 0O APPROPRIATE THE SuM OF $1,544 FOR LINE ITEM 360-31, CONSERVATION
MATNTENANCE, SAID SUM PO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $2,500 FOR LINE ITEM 310-81,
TUTTION REIMBURSEMENT, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY FAXATION.

VOPED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $57,249 FOR LINE ITEM 320-12,
OVERTIME ACCOUNTS, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

Mr. Wood of the Finance Committee moved fo appropriate the swn of $6,250
For line item 320-71, wniforms saild swm fo be raised by tawalion.

Chief Lombardi moved to amend by adding $1,000.



98&.
June 16, 1981

in support of his amendment he stated as follows: When we put this budget
together, at $6,250, we were talking 25 men. I believe that the salary figure
we just voted is for 29 men. Therefore, four men will be without uniforms.
That's a contract item, $250 per man. I think it should be increased §1,000 to
cover the 29 men.

Chief Lombardi's motion was wvoted.

VOTED: 10 APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $7,250 FOR LINE ITEM 320-71, UNIFORMS,
SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION,

ARTICLE 19, 400 HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED BEXPENDITURES — FISCAL YEAR 1982

7/1479- 7/1/80- 7/1/80- 7/1/81-6/30/82
6/30/80 6/30/81 12/31/81 REQUESTED RECOMMENDED

410-10 Surveyor's Salary 25,200 27,200 14,123 29,104 29,104
4310-11 Asst, Surv. Sal. 19,425 22,051%+ 11,218 22,051 22,0514
410-12 Oper, Asst. Sal, 14,500 15,750% 5,872 15,063 15,0634
410-13 Clerical 19,918 21,127+ 8,045 9,181 9,181¢#
410-14 Tree Warden 500 500 0 600 600
410-21 General Expense 4,309 4,500 1,742 4,050 4,050
410-31 Maintenance 3,444 3,450 2,429 3,105 3,105
410-32 Utilities 12,389 13,400 3,587 12,730 12,730
4310-41 'Travel 147 100 86 0 0
410-42 Qut-of-State

Travel 300 400 400 0 0
410-51 Admin. Equip. 0 0 0 0 0
410-71 Uniforms 5,181 5,200 4,197 4,680 4,680
410 Sum 105,313 113,678 51,699 100,564 100,564
420~11 Operating Salary 236,635 275,783X 128,313 280,291 280,291
420-12 Extra Hire 14,818 15,000 8,968 5,001 5,091
420-13 Overtime 8,853 8,000 5,113 4,700 4,700
420 Sum 260,306 298,783 142,364 290,082 290,082
420-20 Road Work
420-21 Oper. Materials 15,950 16,000 1,128 12,400 12,400
420-23 Hired Equipment 5,886 6,000 3,158 5,000 5,000
420-24 Street Seal 59,9094 60,000 60,000 52,000 52,000
420-25 Signs & Markings 7,500 8,000 3,946 7,200 7,200
420-26 Street Maint. 34,498 24,500 17,320 29,050 29,050
420-28 Sweeping 13,339 14,000 0 10,817 10,817
420-20 Sum 137,317 138,560 85,552 116,467 116,467
420-30 Trecs
420-31 Tree Materials 2,962 z,000 615 2,500 2,500
420-34 Contractors 5,935 6,000 363 5,000 5,000
420-30 Sum 8,897 9,000 978 7,500 7,500
420-40 Landfill
420-41 Materials 3,799 15,075 4,408 Y 0
420-43 Hired Equipment 990 1,000 560 0 0
420-44 Utilities 31s 450 83 405 405
420-45 Maintenance 282 400 143 360 360
420-40 Sum 5,350 16,925 5,194 765 765
420~50 Cemeteries
420-51 Materials 1,796 1,800 1,467 1,620 1,620
420-53 Hired Equipment 200 200 0 0 0
420-50 Sum 1,996 2,600 1,467 1,620 1,620
420-62 Chap. 90 Maint. 5,995 6,000 5,997 5,400 5,400

420-60 Sum 5,995 6,000 5,967 5,400 5,400



99,
June 16, 1981

ARTICLE 1% (400)

{continued) EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES FISCAL YEAR 1982
71179 7/1/80- 7/1/80- F/1/81-6/30/82
6/30/80 6/30/81 12/31/81 REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
430 Machinery
430-20 Fuels § Lubr. 42,779% 55,000 14,818 49,500 44,500
430-30 Parts § Repairs 38,224 48,800 19,930 65,749 43,920
430-40 Equipment 64,999 46,000 43,804 16,000 37,1206
430 Sum 146,002 149,800 78,552 131,249 130,546
460 Snow § Ice
460-12 Overtime 9,432 23,689 5,514 21,329 21,329
460-30 Materials 48,149 49,350 3,017 44,415 44,415
460-40 Eguipment 6,600 6,600 2,564 5,940 5,940
460~50 Contractors 2,543 20,000 1,340 18,000 18,000
460 Sum 66,724 99,649 12,435 89,684 89,684
470 Street Lighting
470-20 Street Lighting 40,074* 40,743 17,799 36,669 36,669
470-3G Mew Locations 0 100 0 0 0
470 Sum 40,074 40,843 17,799 36,6069 36,669
400 TOTAL 778,014 875,178 462,067 780,000 779,297
OFFSETS:
Cemetery:
Mt. Wadsworth 3,000 2,000 2,000
North Sudbury 1,500 1,000 1,000
Mt. Pleasant 3,000 1,000 1,000
New Town 5,000 3,500 3,500
Federal Revenue Sharing 637 637

NET BUDGET

778,014 862,678 402,067 771,863 771,160

Finance Conmittee Report: The recommended 1981/82 budget of $779,297 is a reduc-

tion of 11% from the 80/81 appropriation of $875,178. This reduction will result
in the elimination of two full-time positions and twe quarter-time positions. Re-
ductions will be made in almost all line items. This recommended budget will ne-
cessitate a reduction in the road maintenance program. The Finance Committee re-
commends the purchase of a front-end leader through a three-year lease/purchase
agreement to replace a 1973 front-end leader. Alsc recommended for purchase is a
pickup truck te replace two pickup trucks (1974 and 1976), and a sidewalk plow.
Recommend approval.

Upon a motion made by Mrs. Susan Smith of the Finance Committece, it was

UHARIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUMS OF MONEY SET FORTH

VOTED:

YOTED:

VOTED:

VOTED:

TN THE RECOMMENDED COLUME FOR ALL ITEMS IN ACCOURT 400, HIGHWAY,
AS BRINTED IN ARTICLE 19, OF THE WARRANT FOR THIS MEETING, EXCEPT
210-21, 410-41, 430-71, 420-11, 480-18, 480-%1, 420-24, 430-55,
400-28, 450-28, 430-43, 430-45, 480-82, 430-20, 430-30, 460-12,
370-20, 420-34, 420-4%2, AND UWAT THE EXCEPTED ITEMS BE CONSIDERED
INDIVIDUALLY, SAID SUMS TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

TO APPROFPETATE THE SUM OF $4,500 FOR LINE ITEM 410-21, HIGHWAY
GENERAL EXPENSE, SAID SUM 70 BE RAISED BY TAXATION,

FOR LINE ITEM 410-41, HICGHWAY TRAVEL, 10 AFPROPRIATE THE SUM OF
$100, SAID SUM 70 BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

FOR LINE ITEM 410-71, HIGHWAY UNIFORMS, TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM
OF $5,200 SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION

FOR ACCOUNT 480-11, TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $280,291, HIGHWAY
OPERATING SALARY, SAID SUM TO BE RATSED BY TRANSFRR OF §2,000
FROM THE MT. WADSWORTH CEMETERY PERPRTUAL CARE ACCOUNT, 81,000
FROM THE NORTH SUDBURY CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE ACCOUNT, $1,000
FROM THE MT. PLEASANT CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE ACCOURT, £3,600
FROM THE HEW POWR CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE ACCOUNT, $3,752 FROM
THE SPECTAL FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING ACCOUNT, AND UHE BALANCE TO
BE RAISED BY TAXATION.



VOTED:

VOTED:

VOTED:

VOIED:

VOTED:

VOTED:

VOTED:

VOTED:

VOTED:

VOYED:

VOTED:

VOTED:

YOTED:

YOTED:

100.
June 16, 1981

FOR LINE ITEM 420-182, HIGHWAY EXTRA HIRE, TO APPROPRIATE THE
SUM OF $13,288, SAID SUM PO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

FOR LINE ITEM 420-21, HIGHWAY OPERATING MATERIALS, TO APPROPRIATE
THE SUM OF $18,000, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

FOR LINE ITEM 420-24, HIGHWAY STREET SEAL, TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM
OF 860,000, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

FOR LINE ITEM 420-25, HIGHWAY STGNS AND MARKINGS, TO APPROPRIATE
THE SUM OF $8,000, SAID SUM TO BE RATSED BY TAXATION.

POR LINE ITEM 420-26, HIGOWAY STREET MAINTENANCE, T0 APPROPRIATE
THE SUM QF 384,500, SAID SUM T0 BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

FOR LINE ITEM 420-38, HIGHNWAY SWEEPING, TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF
814,000, SAID SUM T0 BE RATSED BY TAXATION.

FOR LINE ITEM 420-43, HIRED EQUIPMENT, 10 APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF
41,000, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

FOR LINE ITEM 450-45, HIGHWAY MATNTENANCE, TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM
OF 8400, SAID SUM TO BE HAISED BY TAXATION.

FOR LINE TTEM 420-82, HIGHWAY CHAPTER 90 MAINTENAWCE, TO APPROPRIATE
PHE SUM OF $6,000, SAID SUM TO BE RATSED BY TAXATION

LINE ITEM 430-20, HIGHWAY FUELS AND LUBRICANTS, TO APPROPRTATE THE
SUM OF 855,000, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION,

LINE ITEM 430-30, HIGHWAY PARTS AND REPAIRS, TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM
OF $48,800, SATD SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

LINE ITEM 460-12, HIGHWAY OVERTIME, T0 APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF
883,899, SAID SUM 10 BE RAISED BY FTAXATION.

LINE ITEM 470-20, HIGHWAY STREET LIGHTING, TC APPRCPRIAYE THE SUM
OF $40,743, SAID SUM TC BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

TO ADJOURN UNTIL 8 P.M. TOMOEROW NIGHT.

The meeting adjourned at 11:15 P.M.

(Attendance: 209)



101,
PROCEEDINGS

ADJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

June 17, 1981

The Moderator called the meeting to order at 8:30 P.M. at the Lincoln-
Sudbury Regional High Scheool Auditerium. He announced that a quorum was not
present.

VOTED: 70 ADJOURN T0 9:00 P.M.

At about 9:00 P.M., the Moderator called the meeting to order. He declared
that a quorum was present.

The Moderator announced that two notices of an intention to reconsider had
been filed. The first relates to line itewm 320-11, Police Salaries, and the
second relates to 320-61, Auxiliary Police. These two matters for reconsideration
will be the first order of business at the next session, unless business is com-
pieted tomight. In that event, reconsideration will be the last matter considered
tonight.

ARTICLE 19: 400 HIGHSAY DEPARTMENT (continued)

Mrs. Susan Smith of the Finance Committee was then recognized and moved
ie appropriate the sum of $6,000 for lins item 420-34, Contractors, said sum
to be raised by tamation.

Mr. John C. Powers then moved an amendment to increase line item 420-34
by 850,000 for gypsy moth control.

In support of his amendment, Mr. Powers stated as follows: I won't give you
any charts or slide projections or graphs. A decent respect for your stomach pre-
¢ludes me From putting a pie chart up on this subject. I won't talk about the
enroliment figures of gypsy moths and hopefully, 1 won't even discuss their sex
life.

The only chart that means anything is the condition of forests and the condi-
tion of trees in this town, You can see that for yourself.

The only fact of importance is that every fertile female gypsy moth will pro-
duce in the weeks to come an egg cluster of from 400-800 more. 1 will leave the
increase figures to the computer experts because your pocket calculator doesn't
carry enough zeros to let you figure it out here.

The Division of Insect and Pest Control this year estimates that in Massa-
chusetts alone, the defoliation will reach one million acres. In some areas, not
a single green tree can be scen from horizon to horizon.

There is a very clear and present consequence of this infestation to the muni-
cipal finances of this town. The Highway Superintendent, for example, estimates
that in one more year of this, we will lose about 20 public shade trees per highway
mile in Sudbury. ‘the cost of removal of each public shade tree is $150. Given 139
miles of roadway, that amounts to a downstream cost of something in the neighborhood
of $390,000 just to pick up the debris. This is just the public shade trees along
the highways, It does not include replacement costs, It does not include the
parks and cemeteries. It does not inciude the trees on private property. It does
not include our forests or Nobscot's once green, now brown slopes. Tt does not
include oxnamental shrubs.

Tt does not include the growing danger of forest fires with their cost in
men and equipment. Chief Frost, who camnot be here tonight, gave me a statement
which says that "The loss of foliage as a result of the gypsy month caterpillar
increases the dangers of early brush fires and over a period of years, builds the
fuel level in the forest to the point that can exceed the capabilities of the
local fire departments. As an examplie, the department has already experienced
brush fives in areas that normally would be so covered with foliage that these
fires could not have started at this time of year."

No matter how you define it, whether in humor, cartoons, drug store story
swapping, pool cleaning, the toxic rash upon ourselves and cur children, or the
quality of life - no matter how you define it, we are in the midst of a visitation
of a pestilence of overwhelming and growing proportions, the like of which we have



102.
June 17, 1981

never experienced. EHither we face it and try to do something about it, or we will
lose a major part of the beauty that mskes Sudbury what it is with a 1oss in value
of real estate immeasureable in proportion. Above all a loss of the quality of
life that is important to this town.

Unfortunately, ne one in our government has seen fit to address this problem,
It is time that we do something now to guarantee that our public officials will
not continue to ignore the problem. It's time to dispense with the policy of
benign neglect,

I have reviewed the provisions of the General Laws on this subject and there
are two provisions that I think you sheuld be aware of. The first, under Chapter
132, section 13, the law requires the Selectmen to appoint a local Superintendent
of Pest Control. The Superintendent must possess a supervisory license issued
under the rules and regulations of the Pesticide Board of the Department of
Health. The exact quote Ffrom the law is interesting. "Said Superintendent shall
destroy such public nuisance". "S$hall', not may or might or might think about it
or make a study.

Second and most important, if the state superintendent determines there has
been a failure on the part of the town and the local superintendent, Chapter 132,
section 17, passed in 1978, provides that the state can appoint its own local
superintendent and it can contract for the full amount authorized by law. It can
recapture these costs by deducting them from the Cherry Sheet reimbursements to the
town.

The full amount authorized by the law that a town can reach is a sum equal to
1/15th of 1% of the total assessed valuation of the town. In Sudbury, that would
amount to a maximum of $202,000 a year in any year without any matching funds.

If we do develop a program cooperatively with the state, I am advised by Mr.
Hood of that Department, that we might well be able to achieve a 50% rcimburse-
ment for the effort. This motion for $50,000 is based on an estimate furnished as
to what it would cost to do a spraying of the whole town, It is a modest beginning.

Let me make it clear. 1 am net an expert on gypsy moths. I am not an expert
on pesticides. T am not proposing one type of spray or another. 1 am not endorsing
Sevin, biclogical sprays or even the impertation of Tricho wasps or any other ap-
proach. I am asking you to mark and set aside $50,000 to make a beginning. I am
asking that you set aside money of a significant size so that our proper public
officials will have to sit down and plan a proper approach to this pestilence and
be ready for it next April when the new generations of this loathsome creature will
once more emerge from their eggs and start eating their way across the landscape,

If, which is unlikely, the pestilence should die down, we can return the uncx-
pended funds to the general fund. 1f it does not, we can be ready for it. T think
we should be prepared to pay now because next year is too late., If you wait until
the next Annual Town Meeting, you won't be able to get a contract out in time to do
anyting. T hate to sound 1ike a refugee from the North End, but that's what we
need. We need to take out a contract on these things. We should invest now or we
will surely pay massive costs later.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Cronin)

With the knowledge that last year's Town Meeting failed to approve an article
for $16,500 for gypsy moth control, the Finance Committec has not considered any
request for appropriations for gypsy moth control. In addition, the Pinance Com-
mittee is concerned about the amount of free cash available at this point in time,

After discussion, Mr. Powers' moticn was defeated.

VOTED: 10 APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $5,000 FOR LINE ITEM 420-34, CONTRACTORS,
SAID SUM TO BE RATSED BY TAXATION.



June 17, 1981

ARTICLE 19. 500 GENERAL GOVERNMENT

EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED BXPENDITURES — FISCAL YEAR 1982

7/1/79- 7/1/80~ 7/1/80- 7/1/81-6/30/82
6/30/80 6/30/83 12/31/81 REQUESTED RECOMMENDED

501 SELECTMEN
501-10 Exec. Sec. Salary 32,550 35,805% 17,902 35,805 35,8054
501-12 Overtime 500 1,000 421 0 0
501-13 Clerical Salary 37,439 40,908 19,729 34,844 34,8444
501-14 Selectmen's Salary 1,592 1,600 800 1,600 1,600
501-21. General Expense 4,761 5,000 2,829 4 000 4,000
501-31 Maintenance 400 400 182 550 556
501-41 Travel 1,244 2,000 897 1,200 1,200
501-42 Cut-of-state Travel 1,000 1,000 1,000 800 8}
501-51 Equipment Purchase 0 344* 82 0 0
501-81 Surveys § Studies 2,726* 2,000 567 0 0
501 TOTAL 82,212 90,057 44,409 78,799 77,999
502 ENGINEERING
502-10 Town Engineer Sal. 25,725 27,843% 13,803 28,919 28,9194
502-11 Salaries 79,724 89,478%+ 45,049 76,927 76,9274
502-12 Cvertime 191 1,000 162 2,553 2,553
502~13 Clerical Salary 11,0061 11,807% 5,903 6,750 6,750
502-14 Temp. Eng. Aides 9,417 10,87¢ 5,249 0 0
502-2) General Expense 6,383 6,700 3,014 8,000 8,000
502-31 Maint. § Repair

Vehicles 3,006% 2,800 1,528 3,500 3,500
50241 Travel 5 100 0 0 0
502-51 Equipment Purchase 0 0 0 0 0
502 TOTAL 135,452 150,607 74,708 126,649 126,649
503 LAW_
563-10 Retainer 12,600 14,000% 7,000 14,000 14,0004
503-1% Salaries 16,029 10,731 5,365 10,731 10,7314
503-21 General Expense 24,131* 15,500 6,569 8,000 8,000
503-51 Eqguipment Purchase 0 0 0 0 0
503 TOTAL 46,760 40,231 18,934 32,731 32,731
504 ASSESSCRS
504-12 Overtime 0 516+ 353 500 500
504-13% Clerical 27,312 31,934 % 14,196 29,441 29,441#%
504-14 Assessors' Salary 2,425 2,500 1,250 2,500 2,500
504-21 General Expense 4,911 5,680 360 2,273 2,173
504-31 Maintenance 65 150 4 125 125
504-41 Travel 858 2,100 9 1,600 1,10C
534-51 Equipment Purchase 0 530 343 0 G
504-61 Salary 5,333 0 0 0 0
504 TOTAL 38,904 43,410 16,511 36,439 35,839
505 TAX COLLECTOR
505-10 Collector's Salary 12,600 13,350 6,675 13,350 14,285
505-12 Overtime 421 450 142 900 300
505-13 Clerical Salaries 18,371 20,892% 10,440 19,160 19,1601
505-14 Attorney’s Salary 0 3,000 0 1,500 1,500
505-21 General Expense 2,269 2,700 571 2,615 2,615
505-31 Maintenance 0 100 38 100 160
505-41 Travel 0 150 103 100 100
505-51 Equipment Purchase 0 2,000 0 0 0

505 TOTAL 33,661 42,642 17,969 37,725 38,660



104.
June 17, 1981

ARTICLE 19. 500 GENERAL GOVERNMENT

(continued)
EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES FISCAL YBAR 1982
779 7/1/80~ 7/1/86- 7/1/81-6/30/82

6/30/80 6/30/81 12/31/81 REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
506 TOWN CLERK § REGISTRARS
506-10 Town Clerk's Sal. 14,175 15,300 7,650 15,300 15,880
506-12 Cvertime 637+ 276+ 276 0 0
506-13 Clerical Salaries 30,709 34,976% 17,750 34,104 34,1044
506-14 Registrars 539 575 575 600 600
506-21 General Expense 6,493 6,390% 2,551 6,475 6,475
536-31 Maintenance 310* 315 165 285 285
506~41 Travel 336 450 108 450 450
506-42 Qut-cf-State Travel 255 285 285 0 G
506-51 Equipment Purchase 60 895 848 435 435
506-61 Elections 5,313 10,457 7,617 3,300 3,100
506 TOTAL 58,827 69,919 37,225 60,949 61,324
507 TREASURER
507-10 Treasurer's Salary 9,450 5,000 2,500 9,000 5,350
507-13 Clerical Salary 9,382% 10,666* 5,197 11,092 11,0924
507-21 General Expense 577 750 457 900 900
507-31 Maintenance ¢ 100 0 100 100
507-41 Travel 660 800 251 80¢ 700
507-61 Tax Title Expense 196 400 G 400 400
507-71 Bond § Note Issue 260 15,500 455 7,000 7,000
507-81 Tuitions 30 225 225 225 225
507 TOTAL 20,555 33,441 9,091 29,517 25,767
508 FINANCE COMMITTEE
508-13 Clerical Salary 2,119 2, 354% 439 2,550 2,014
508-21 General Expense 187 200 132 200 180
508 TOTAL 2,306 2,554 571 2,750 2,154
509 MODERATOR
509-10 Salary 60 100 0 100 100
505-21 General Expense 8 75 20 60 6o
509 TOTAL 68 175 20 160 160

510 PERMANENT BUTLDING COMMITTEE

510-13 Clerical Salary 50 1,124% 129 1,000 1,000#
510-21 General Expense 2,254 200 24 110 110
510 TOTAL 2,284 1,324 153 1,110 1,110

511 PERSONNEL BOARD

511-13 Clerical Salary 2,082 2,317% 773 2,334 2,000%
511-21 General Expense 113 230 ¢ 200 200
511 TOTAL 2,195 2,547 773 2,534 2,200

512 PLANNING BOARD

512-13 Clerical Salary 2,735 3,210% 1,430 3,400 2,845¢
512-21 General Expense 431 650 197 650 650
512-3]1 Maintenance 50 50 0 650 60
512-41 Travel 9 100 0 50 50
512-51 Equipment 0 [ 0 35 35
512-61 Special Studies 200 3,000 3,000 0 4]

512 TOTAL 3,425 7,010 4,627 4,195 3,640

513 ANCICNT DOCUMENTS COMMITTEE
513-21 General Expense 1,796 1,800 407 1,600 1,600




June 17, 1981

ARTICLE 39, 500 GENERAL GOVERNMENT

105,

{continued)
EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES FISCAL YEAR 1982
7/1/79- 7/1/80- 7/1/80- 7/1/81-6/30/82
6/30/80 6/30/81 12/351/81 REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
514 HISTORIC DISTRICTS COMMISSION
514-13 Clerical Salary 87 ie1* 0 126 120
514-21 General Expense 43 70 32 75 75
§Eﬁ_ TOTAL 130 231 32 195 195
515 HISTORICAL COMMISSION
515-13 Clerical Salary 21 134% 0 70 704
515~21 General Expense 40 900 554 800 800
515 TOTAL 61 1,034 554 870 870
518 COUNCIL CN AGING
51i8-10 Director 5,200 2,400 5,564 5,564
518-21 General Expense 3,118* 4,750 3,237 3,656 3,656
518-31 Maintenance 2,100 277 2,300 2,300
518-51 Bguipment Purchase 200 500 25 50 50
51861 Sr. {itizen Program 1,247 500 255 250 250
518-62 Transportation Prog. 798 2,000 302 1,936 1,936
518 TOTAL 5,363 15,050 6,496 13,756 13,756
519 TALENT SEARCH COMMITTEL
519-21 General Expense 71 100 0 8% 89
520 COMMITTEE ON TOWN ADMINISTRATION
520-13 Clerical Salary 0 50 G Q 0
520-21 General Lxpense 0 50 0 4 0
520  TOTAL s} 100 0
521 ACCOUNTING
£521-10 Town Acct./DFA Sal. 22,470 25,654% 12,827 25,654 25,6544
521-12 Overtime 318 600 176 1,310 1,310
521-12 Clerical Salaries 27,724 30,275% 15,102 19,362 19,3624
521-21 General Expense 1,029 1,000 773 1,000 1,000
521-31 Maintenance ' 3,058 4,116 2,848 4,156 4,156
521-41 Travel 448 550 168 550 550
521-51 Rquipment Purchase 8,799 8,300 107 8,000 8,000
521-81 Tuition Reimb, 0 350 0 0 0
521 TOTAL 64,746 70,845 32,001 60,032 60,032
Bxcess Paid Detail 1,500
521 NET BUBGET 63,246 70,845 22,001 60,032 60,032
500 GROSS BUDGET 498,816 573,077 264,481 490,100 484,820
Offsets 1,500
500 NET BUDGET 497,316 573,077 264,481 490,100 484,820

Finance Committee Reports:

501 Selectmen: The budget decrease of 7.1% compared to 1980/81 is vecommended. Re-
ductions in clerical services, in General Expense, and Out-of-State Travei were re-
quired. Our recommendation is $1,331 above the requested Prop. 2% amount of

$76,668, (Note: If you combine the Selectmen and Law Accounts you

t11 find that the

total Finance Committee voted budget is §791 less than the Proposition 2% request.

These two accounts are usually presented together.)

Recommend approval.



106,
June 17, 1981

502 Engineering: The recommended 1981/82 budget of §126,649 is a reduction of
15.9% from the 1980/81 appropriation of $150,607. This has resulted in the e-
limination of two full-time positions and the reduction of a clerical position
from full-time to part-time. This reduction will necessitate a decrease in
services to other Town departments.

At this time salary negotiations have not been completed and thus the new
salaries have not been reflected in this budget. Certain sums are included for
this contingency in the Unclassified Aceount 950-101, Recommend approval,

503 Law: This budget is $2,119 less than that requested by Proposition 2. Sece
footnote under budget item 501 Selectmen. Recommend approval.

504 Assessors: The recommended budget represents a reduction of almost §$5,000,
about 4% below the requested Proposition 2% budget. This is to be accomplished
by holding even on personal services, eliminating any capital expenditures, and
reducing general expenditures by £4,500 ($3,110 of which comes from consolidating
data processing services with one vendor). Recommend approval of $35,839,

505 Tax Coilector: With no capital expenditures, a slight reduction in clerical
hours, and an annual appropriation for legal fees on tax title work, the Tax
Collector account is reduced by 6% from last year's budget, to just under
$39,000. Recommend approval of $38,660.

506 Town Clerk: The Finance Committee's recommended budget of $61,329 was arrived
at by reducing personal services and expenditures other than personal services

from the requested 1981/82 budget. The PFinance Committec voted a 7% increase for
the Town Clerk. The Town Clerk requested that this money be used instead for
clerical support which was acknowledged and so implemented by the Finance Committee.
Recommend approval.

507 Treasurer: A reduction of $7,700 is proposed--the result of finding a more
economical way of producing the circular for the pending police station hond.
Recommend approval of $25,767.

508 Finance Committee: The recommended budget of $2,194 is a decrease of $360 from
the appropriation for fiscal year 1580/81 and falls within the guidelines set by
the Finance Committee under Proposition 2%, The decrease will be accompiished by
reducing secretarial hours, Recommend approval.

509 Moderator: The budget falls within the guidelines set by the Finance' Commit-
tee under Proposition 2%. Recommend approval,

510 Permanent Building Committee: Recommend approval of §1,110,

511 Personnel Board: The $2,200 recommended amount is a reduction of $195, almost
all ¢f which is a reduction in the hours of the secretary. Recommend approval,

512 Planning Board: By reducing personal services to 10 houwrs per week compared
to the 13 hours regquested, we arrived at a total budget recommendation of $3,640.
Recommend approval.

513 Ancient Documents Committee: This budget shows 2 decrease of approximately 11%
under last year's budget which is about 2.5% under the recommended Proposition 2%
budget requested by the Finance Committee. Recommend approval .

514 Historic Districts Commission: 7This budget shows a decrease of approximately
11% under last year's budget which is well under the Finance Committee's request
of 8.6% to meet the requirements of Proposition 2%. Recommend approval.

515 Historical Commission: This budget shows a decrease of appreximately 15% under
last year's which is well below the Finance Committee's request of the Proposition
2% reduction. Recommend approval.

©18 Council on Aging: The Finance Committee recommends approval of a 7% raise for
the Director of the Drop-In Center, which is an individually-rated position.
Because the total budget falls within the guidelines set by it under Proposition
2%, the Finance Committee recommends approval.

519 Talent Search: The budget falls within the guidelines set by the Finance Com-
mittee under Propostion 24, Recommend approval.




10:.
June 17, 1981

570 Committee on Town Administration: RNo budget submitted. Recommend approval.

521 Accounting: The elimination of a senior clerical position is the principal

Teason For & $5,000 reduction in the budget. Recommend approval of $60,032,

VOTED: THAT THE TOWW APPROPRIATE THE SUMS OF MONEY SET FORTH 1N THE
RECOMMENDED COLUMN FOR ALL ITEMS IN ACCOUNT 500, GERERAL GOVERNHENT,
AS PETNTED IN ARTICLE 19 OF THE WARRANT FOR IS MEEYING, EXCEPT
501-12 [£7601, 501-13 [$41,08¢], 501-81 [8500), 602-11 [$66,748),
502-13 1$11,807], 503-81 [$11,0001, 504-i2 [§2,214], 505-13 [420, 2897,
50610 [416,4001, 508-13 [82,214) 51218 [$5,400] 516-31 [82,800],
518-62 [83,436], 521-15 {£22,862), AND THAT FOR THOSE EXCEPTED ITHHS
U TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUMS OF MONEY SET FORTH IN THE COLUMN EN-
PITLED, REVISED RECOMMENDATION, AS PRINTED IN THE NOTTCE OF ADJOURRED
1081 ANWUAL TOWN MEETING AND ATTACHED TO THE TOWN WARRANT FOR THE
JUNE 15, 1981, EMERGENCY SPECTAL TOWN MEETING MAILED TO EVERY HOUSE-
HOLD; AND FURTHER BXCEPTING 504-21, AND 507-10, WAICH SHALL BE (0N~
STTERED INDIVIDUALLY; SAID SUMS TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

(Amounts of money appearing in brackets after the line items Iisted above, are the
amounts as contained in the Revised fecommendation.)

Mr. Cronin of the Finance committee then moved G0 appropriate the sum of
42,173 for line item 504-21, said sum to be ratsed by taxation.

Mr. Donald P. Peirce, of the Beard of Assessors, then moved to amend the
amount in line iiem 504-21 to a total of $18,673.

In support of his amendment, Mr. peirce stated as follows: ‘The Assessors
have before the town meeting another article in the amount of $16,500. That
relates to the contractural work relating to the valuation updating for fiscal
1983 as is required under the law. That $16,500 is half of what we came before
the town last year for. The Finance Committee recommended that we be granted
$16,500 with which we are working now for fiscal 1982. At the time, this warrant
was being made up, the Finance Committee suggested that we put this in our general
expense budget because it should be apparent to anyone under 215 that the mainten-
ance of the property values are what is going to produce whatever levy you have.

The Assessors felt that we wanted to have it as a separate item because we
didn't want to mislead the town into thinking that it was something different or
being hidden. We agree that it is an ongoing cost and it should be in the gener-
al expense of the Assessors' office. For that reason, and in CONCUYTENCE with the

Finance Committee, we are woving this motion as an amendment,

Finance Committee Report: {Mr. Cronin)

Since it scems fairly important the the Board of Assessors have money to work
with beginning July 1, 1981, the Finance Committee recommended to the Roard of
Assessors that they move the money that they are requesting from the article into
this part of the budget to be sure they have it as of July 1, 1981, The Finance

Committee recommends that you support the amendment.
Mr. Peirce's amendment was pobed.

VOTED: PO APPROPRTATE YHE SUM OF $18,673 FOR LINE ITEM 504-21, SAID
SUM TO BE RATSED BY TAXATION.

Mr. Cronin moved to appropriate the swm of 49,000 for line item 507-10, said
sum to be ratsed by tavation.

Mr. Robert K. Coe moved to amend the motion wnder line item 507-10 by changing
the amownt from $9,000 to $5,000.

In support of his amendment, Mr. Coe stated as follows: Before the incumbent
Treasurer, Mr, Hamilton, became Treasurer he was a member of the Finance Committee.
When it became clear that the previous Treasurer was not going to run for re-elec-
tion, the Finance Committee voted to change the recommended amount for the Trea-
surer's salary from about $9,500 to $5,000. Shortly thereafter, Mr. Hamilton left
the Finance Committee and ran for Treasurer.

During the campaign, the matter of the Treasurer’s salary hecame an issue and
in fact, Mr. Hamilton stated that, as part of his campaign, he was willing tec serve
as Treasurer aznd work at the job full-time for $5,000 a year.



June 17, 1981

I wili readily concede that the job of Treasurer is worth more than $5,000.
But, the point remains that Mr. Hamilton agreed to serve for §$5,000 and is on
record as agreeing to serve for the $5,000 a vear. I can't prove it, but I am
told that in the Pinance Committee vote, he voted to set the Treasurer’s salary
at $5,000 a year.

I suggest that it is not proper to change the Treasurer's salary in midstream
at this point. One possible course of action would he for Mr. Hamiiton to resign
from office and run in a special election next year with the understanding that
the salary would be set higher. Barring that, I believe that the salary this year
and next year should be set at §5,000.

Finance Committee Report: {Mr. Cronin)

One thing I would like very much to do is clear the record, Last year, when
any vote was taken on the Treasurer's salary, Mr. Hamilton abstained from those
considerations. To the best of my recoliection, he was not an announced candidate
for Treasurer at that time,

The Finance Committes, like most human institutions, is not perfect and in
this day of Proposition 2% and interest rates at the level of 20%, a good Treasurer
is worth far more. The Finance Committee felt that, based on the pressures of 24
and the importance of maximizing the town's investments, we wanted to be sure we
had a capable Treasurer. We felt that the salary should be restored to the $9,000
level,

Treasurer's Report: (Mr. Chester Hamilton}

Some of you know that I am a recent graduate of the Sudbury Finance Committee,
Others of you may have learned over the years, that for some 26 years, I was a corw-
porate treasurer of the major mutual fund in Boston. You should also be aware,
looking at the figures we are discussing here, that even with the proposed $9,000
salary, my budget is and always has been from the very beginning, under the pro-
posed 2% limit.

The Finance Committee's liason to my area properly raised the question when I
put in my recommendation for $9,000 salary that it did represent, from one point
of view, a rather significant increase of 80% from $5,000 to $9,000. 1 think it can
also be looked at as a 10% reduction of the salary originally approved by the
Finance Committee when it was believed that the then Treasurer, who had been in of-
fice for some 30 years, would centinue, I also think it is perfectly fair for this
town to look at that figure of $9,000 as the restoration of the salary that had
been paid by this town for 3 years for the Treasurer's position,

1 will not comment on the previous Treasurer's abilities, I think that is un-
fair. 1 do not know them, You know them as well as I do. But, I would point out
that in 1970, the Town Treasurer was paid $5,400. ‘That figure has increased grad-
ually to the figure $9,450 the year that I was elected. There is no other respon-
sible town official in this town who has taken a salary reduction over the past
10 yvears.

Let mereview with you briefly, just because it was mentioned, what happened
on that salary as it was set last year. The Finance Committee, and I was a
member at that time, after some debate back and forth, set a salary at $10,000 for
the Treasurer.

At their final vote, it was then known that the incumbent was not going to
seek re-election and was going to retire. There was a long discussion in the Finance
Committee at which I was present. T asked to be excused and was told not to,
Throughout the discussion and the vote, and this is on the record for anyone to
examine, I abstained. T did so for the very obvious reason that [ then knew I in-
tended to be a candidate.

The Finance Committee cannot pessibly understand in detail all the roles of
all the town officials. They really had to grasp and grope as to what a proper
salary would be. I think it is fair to say they honestly did not know. They felt
properly, that, as a starting point, it would be appropriate to set that salary at
a lower figure because they did not know, nor should they have known, the commit-
ment involived. I abstained from these.



109,
June 17, 1981

I want to respond to the question raised that since you knew what the salary
was why did you run for the job when you weren't going to be satisfied with it?

Let me point out that when that salary was set, it appeared as a reccommenda-
tion in the Warrant. ‘The election for the Town Treasurer was held one week prior
to town meeting. At the time of my election, the salary paid to the Town Treasur-
er was $9,450. It had not been reduced and, as a matter of courtesy to my fellow
members on the Finance Committee from which T had then resigned, T assured them
that I would not make an issue of that salary change at town meeting. You may re-
call that there was no issue raised. That particular item was not held. It would
have been extremely easy for me to get on my feet that night and say "Held", and
make anargument and a fight. I refused to make an issue of that because I felt the
Finance Committee had the proper approach.

It was my belief that none of the three candidates, including myself, really
understood what that job involved and what the time commitment was. With my some
26 years of experience as a treasurer, I honestly felt that I had a reasonably
good understanding of what the job might be 1like. But, even I wasn't certain and
you can be sure I had some surprises.

During the campaign, the only public statement 1 ever made on this matter was
that until I knew precisely what was involved, I would net make salary an issue,
not until I had demonstrated to your satisfaction, and equally impeortantly to mine,
what my capabilities were in that job. The following quote is from the Middlesex
News of March 21, 198¢. "I would hope to get increased earnings for the town. If
that requires more of my time and effort and if I have made the jeob worthwhile for
the town, then you can bet that I will be back fighting for more money."

I have kept my end of that campaign promise. I am now in a position to say
with a background of knowledge, the salary reduction was equitable. If Sudbury
wants a Treasurer to de more than just fulfill his statutory role, T think the town
should be prepared to pay for that service, justas it has in the past and just as it
does for every other town emplovee.

In the 52 hours or so allotted to my job by the Finance Committee, I honestly
cannot even do the statutory role. That's got to come first and so I spend more
time. What have I been doing in my allotted time, that somehow has stretched to
approximately 15 hours per week, and why have I been willing to spendmore time than
the Finance Committee, or perhaps some of the other candidates, or perhaps some
of you in the town, thought was necessary?

In brief, I have been trying to do the job I promised you I would do if I
could. That basically is to manage a $12,00G,000 budget as successfully as possible,
I have been trying to do this. 1 have borrowed more money under several unusual
circumtances that this town has every before borrowed in a like period, T have in-
vested more money for this town than has every been invested in any period. It
takes time. I clearly can't control the borrowing. I do have some control over
what happens at the other end of things.

I have earned for this town, in invested income, more by far than has ever
before been earned in any other fiscal year by any town treasurer. I have also
made it pessible by my perscnal inveolvment and commitment for the town to contem-
plate an offering document for bonds we will need for the police station which is
going to be reduced by some $7,000 to $8,000, the figure that shows up in your
Warrant. That was because no one ran in to me and said, "Chester, you can do it
for less." Nobody questioned me when I stood here about this time last year and
asked for $15,000 because I knew at that time the towns of Concord and Framingham
had paid that sum of money to get their disclosure document.

We did it by doing some work, by doing some investigating, by doing some
guestioning and finding out and finally, by getting firm bids. We can do it for
you fer that amount of money.

In January of this year, the town collected and deposited more tax dollars
than it has ever done in a comparable period. I had $3,500,000 of maturing debt
that T had to pay off and there was no way in the world I was going to renew that
borrowing. As fast as the money came in, it went out in short term investments and
during this January just past, there were investments in excess of $3,000,000 at
average rates of approximately 17%. Because of that effort, the town received ap-
proximately $20,000 in investment income which it could just as easily lost if I
had let the money sit idle which I am perfectly by law permitted to do.



June 17, 1981

There has been a very significant change in the time commitment of the Treasur-
er in the past year. For example, the program budget of a year ago indicated that
about 40% of the Treasurer's time was devoted to cash management and about 20% to
administration. In my case, I spend close to 85% of wmy time in cash management, in
budgeting, and I guess in praying for low rates when I have to borrow and high rates
when I'm lucky enough to have money to invest,

Finaily, let us consider if I have done for you, the one major thing 1 prom-
ised to try to do and which I believed I could do, That is to improve the town's
investment income. What have been the benefits to the town of my incumbency?

In the 11 months ended May 31, 1980, investment income to the town totaled
$80,500. In the comparable 11 months, ended May 21, 1981, during which period I
have been in office, investment income had totalled $150,000, almost doubled.

These earnings cover atl of my expenses, all of the borrowing costs, and in addi-
tion almost $50,000 more. I stand before you tonight and say that I am not ashamed
of that performance. T am not ashamed to come before you and tell you about it.

I believe quite strongly that I have kept my promise to ycu, tc me and that wy
overall performance as Treasurer has been of significant value to this town. I
strongly felt that having keptmyend of the bargain, it is not inappropriate for me
to turn to my fellow town meeting members and ask for their support, T believe
that when given all the facts, this town has always acted fairly and equitably in
its consideration of individual employees.

As a professional, I am very comfortable with the job that I have done for you
and ask that you recognize the results that I have produced by supporting my request
to restore the Treasurer's salary to the figure of §$9,000 which the position was
paid in the three years before I took office.

Board of Selectmen Report: {(Mrs. Donald}

The Board of Selectmen unanimously opposes Mr. Coe's amendment to reduce the
Treasurer's salary and urges you to defeat it.

After some discussion, Mr. Coe's amendment was defeated.
YOTED: TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF §9,000 FOR LINE TTEM 507-10, SAID SUM
TO BE RATSED BY TAXATION,

ARTICLE 19, 600 GOODNOW LIBRARY

EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES — FISCAL YDAR 1982

7/1/79- 7/1/80- 7/1/80- 7/1/81-6/30/82
6/30/80 6/30/81 12/31/81 REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
600-10 Library Director 18,200 19,474% 9,221 19,856 19, 8561
600-12 Overtine §
Extra Hire 2,200 2,200 241 1,500 1,500
600-11 Salaries 102,866+ 107,654% 49,852 95,832 G5, 8324
600~15 Custodial 4,771 5,642% 2,417 5,158 5,158#
600-21 General Expense 8,078 8,845 2,915 6,055 6,055
600-31 Maintenance 13,843 17,060 5,063 15,144 15,144
§00-41 Travel 250 330 13 100 100
600-42 Cut-of-State Travel O 0 0 0 0
600-51 Equipment Purchase 2,124% 1,134 1,087 0 0
60052 Books 40,554 41,932 19,283 35,120 35,120
600 TOTAL 192,886 204,271 90,092 178,765 178,765
Offsets:
State Aid 6,148.56 5,607 5,607 5,607
Dog Licenses 3,317.88 2,938.05 3,722 3,722

NET BUDGET 183,419.56  185,725.95 90,092 169,436 169,436



June 17, 1981

Finance Committee Report:

The recommended budget of $178,765 is a decrease of $25,506 from the appro-
priation for fiscal year 1980/81 and falls within the guidelines set by the
Finance Committee under Propositon 2%,

The decrease will be accomplished by:

1. Reducing the open hours from 65 to 57;

2, Eliminating museum passes and new purchases of records and art
prints;

3. Laying off three part-time employees,

Recommend approval.
Upon & motion made by Mr. Wallace of the Finance Committee it was

VOIED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUMS OF MONEY AS SET FORTH IN THE
RECOMMENDED COLUMN FOR ALL ITEMS IN ACCOUNT 60G, GOODNOW LIBRARY,
AS PRINTED IN ARTICLE 18 OF THE WARRANT FOR THIS MEEPING, EXCEPT
LINE ITEMS 600-62 AND 600-11, AND THAT THE EXCEPTED ITEMS BE CON-
SIDERED INDIVIDUALLY, SAID SUMS TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

VOTED: [TO APPROPRTATE THE SUM OF $35,120 FOR ACCOUNT 6006-52, LIBRARY
BOOKS, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY THE TRANSFER OF §7,475.50 FROM
THE EIBRARY STATE ATD ACCOUNT, TRANSFER OF $3,722 FROM THE COUNTY
DOG LICENSE REFUND ACCOUNT, AND THE BALANCE TO BE RAISED BY
PAXATION,

YOUED: 10 APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $102,874 FOR LINE I'TEM 800-11, LIBRARY
SALARIES, SATD SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

The Moderator then recognized Mrs. EHstelle V. Simon, petitioner of Article
33, who moved that Article 33 be taken out of order and heard at this time.

In suppoxrt of her motion Mrs. Simon stated as follows: The reasons 1 am
asking for this is that I have been working on this for about 9 months. My yeariy
vacation is scheduled for this Saturday for one week. I won't be here next Monday
or Tuesday in case we do run over, which we prebably will. I beg your indulgence
and ask if you will grant me that courtesy.

The Moderator announced that the motion required a 4/5ths vote.

Mrs. Simon's motion was defeated.

ARTICLE 19, 700 PARK & RECREATION

EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES — RISCAL YEAR 1882

7/1/79- 7/1/80- 7/1/80- 7/1/81-6/30/82
6/30/80 6/30/81 12/31/81 REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
700-10 Supervisor of
Parks 15,750 17,358% 8,913 17,878 17,8794
700-12 Overtime 601 1,000 335 700 700
700-13 Clerical Salary 2,100 2,140% 980 2,140 2,1404
700-15 Salaries 54,830 65,103% 42,077 63,149 58,1864
700-21 General Expense 952 1,000 39¢ 1,000 1,000
700-31 Maintenance 20,196 22,050 9,340 19,950 19,950
700-41 Travel 493 660 392 660 660
700-51 Equipment Purchase 2,384 3,100 3,044 2,600 2,600
700-61 Special Programs 22,393 24,360 17,263 22,410 16,410
7G0-71 Uniforms 306 500 0 450 450
700 TOTAL 120,005 137,271 82,734 130,938 114,975

Finance Committee Report:

The recommended budget of $119,975 is a decrease of $17,296 from the appropri-
ation for fiscal year 1980/81 and falls within the guidelines set by the Finance
Committee under Proposition 2%, Recommend approval.



112,
June 17, 1981

UNANTHOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUMS OF MONEY SET FORTH
IN THE RECOMMENDED COLUMN FOR ALL ITEMS IN ACCOUNT 700, PARKS AND
RECREATION, AS PRINTED IN ARTICLE 18 OF THE WARRANTY FOR THIS MEETING,
EXCEPT LINE XTEM 700-15 [$68,149) AND 700-61 [817,410), AND THAT FOR
THOSE EXCEPTED ITEMS THE TOWN APPROPRTATE THE SUMS OF MONEY SET FORTH
IN THE COLUMN ENFITLED, REVISED RECOMMERDATION, AS PRINTED IN THE
NOTICE OF THE ADJOURNED 1981 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING AND ATTACHED TO THE
TOWN WARRANT FOR JUNE 15TH EMERGENCY SPECIAL TOWN MEETING MAILED TO
EVERY HOUSEHOLD; SAID SUMS TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

(Amounts of money appearing in brackets after the line items listed above, are the
amounts as contained in the Revised Recommendation.)

ARTICLE 19. 800 BOARD OF HEALTH
EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES — FISCAL YEAR 1982

7/1/79- 7/1/80- 7/1/80- 7/1/81-6/30/82
6/30/80 6/30/81 12/31/81 REQUESTED RECOMMENBED

800-10 Director's Sal. 22,000 24,011% 12,005 24,800 24,800#
800~-13 Clerical Salary §,335% 9,630% 4,578 9,800 9,800#
800-15 Animal Inspector 800 850 425 850 8504
800-21 General Expense 1,075 1,200 355 1,200 1,200
800-31 Maintenance 4] 875 367 875 875
800-32 Lab Expensec 2,203 4,600 900 4,600 4,600
800-41 Travel 764 0 0 0 0
800-51 Equipment Purchase ¢ 0 0 0 0
800-61 SPHNA 29,868 26,848 15,663 26,923 26,923
800-71 Mosquito Control 16,500 18,000 18,600 17,000 17,000
800-75 Septage Disposal 12,461 50,000 0 20,006 30,000
800-81 Consultant Fees 0 250 0 0 0
800-81 Mental Health 5,000 5,000 2,080 5,818 5,818
800 TOTAL 96,006 141,264 54,373 121,866 121,866

Offsets:

Septage Disposal

Reimbursement 20,850
NET BUDGET 99,006 120,434 54,373 121,866 121,866

Finance Committee Report:

The 1981/82 budget of $121,866 is 14% lower than the 1980/81 budget of
$141,264, This is due to a budget reduction of $20,000 for the Septage Disposal
Facility from the 1980/81 budget and a budget adjustment within the 1981/82 request
of 2,625 for the Sudbury Public Health Nursing Association. A modest reduction
in services of the SPHNA will result. Other services will continue at the current
level, Recommend approval.

URANIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN AFPPROPRIAVE THE SUMS OF MONEY SET FORTH
TN THE RECOMMENDED COLUMN FOR ALL ITEMS IN ACCOUNT 800, HEALTH, AS
PRINTED IN ARTICLE 19 OF THE WARRANT FOR THIS MEETING, SAID SUMS IO
BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

ARTICLE 19. 900 VETERANS
EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES — FISCAL YEAR 1982

7/1/79- 7/1/80- 7/1/80- 7/1/81-6/30/82

6/30/80 6/30/81 12/31/80 REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
900-10 Agent's Salary 1,731 1,932% 966 1,932 1,9324
900-21 General Expense 145 350 56 300 300
900-61 Benefits 5,405 11,000 1,752 9,550 7,550
200 TOTAL 7,281 13,282 2,774 11,782 9,732

Finance Committee Report:

The recommended budget of $9,732 is a decrease of $3,550 from the appropria-
tion for fiscal year 1980/81 and falis within the guidelines set by the Finance
Committee under Proposition 2%. The primary reduction of benefits is due to fewer
anticipated requests for benefits.



113,
June 17, 1981

UNARIMOUSEY VOTED: THAD THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUMS OF MONEY SET FPOETH
TN THE RECOMMENDED COLUMN FOR ALL ITEMS IN ACCOUNT §00, VETERANS,
AS PRINTED IR ARTICLE 1% OF THE WARBANT FOR THIS MEETING; SATD
SUMS TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

ARTICLE 19. 950 UNCLASSIFIED

EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDYTURES — FISCAL YEAR 1982

7/1/79- 7/1/80- 7/1/8G- 7/1/81-6/30/82
6/30/80 6/30/81 12/31/80 REQUESTED RECOMMINDEI
950-11 Blue Cross/Shield 224,253% 278,500 124,402 257,000 287,000
950-12 Life Insurance 3,012 4,400 1,440 4,400 4,400
950-21 Fidelity Bonds 962 1,300 0 1,200 1,200
950~-31 Casualty Insurance 95,976 105,000 96,843 110,000 110,000
950-41 Print Town Report 4,440% 6,000 0 5,000 5,000
950-51 Memorial Day 825 1,120 0 868 868
960-61 Veterans' Graves 0 350 o] 350 350
950-71 Fire Pension 1,500 1,500 875 1,500 1,500
950-81 Reserve TFund 90,480 10G,000 4,314 190,000 190,000
950-89 School Tuition 5,844%* 8,100 1,018 8,100 8,100
950-92 Communications 3,192 3,500 1,155 3,500 3,500
950-93 Hydrant Rental 22,085 22,190 11,095 0 0
850-94 Copying Service 6,756 7,500 3,783 8,000 8,000
950-96 Retirement Fund 216,076 280,226 279,326 280,500 280,500
950-97 Town Meetings 7,500 11,600 0 11,000 11,000
550-98 Postage 8,303 9,500 4,600 10,500 10,500
950-99 Telephone 13,536% 13,000 5,137 13,300 13,300
950-101 Salary Adjustment 125 ,000% 52,085 68,000 68,000
950 TOTAL 704,740 978,386 586,083 1,013,218 1,013,218
Overiay Reserve 50,000 75,000 50,000 50,000
NET BUDGET 654,740 603,386 586,083 963,218 963,218

Finance Committee Report:

The total recommended appropriation for this account is $34,800 over the 1980/
81 budget. A major increase is recommended for the Reserve Fund. After a Proposi-
tion 21%-inspirved decrease from $100,000 to 90,000, the amount of $100,000 was add-
ed for possible expenditures for unemployment compensation as discussed in relation
to Article 20. The Finance Committee considers this a prudent way to provide for
such a large expenditure which is not completely defined.

There is a $57,000 decrease from $125,000 to $68,000 in the Salary Adjustment
Account. This is to provide for salary increases that either have not been finally
negotiated or were not known in time to be included in departmental budgets.

Other significant changes inciude: a $20,000 increase in Blue Cross/Blue
Shield, a $5,000 inerease in casualty insurance, and the elimination of a $22,000
account for hydrant rental since this expense has been passed back to the Sudbury
Water District. 'The $280,500 for the Middlesex County Retirement Fund, as well as
the Blue Cross figure, are estimates at this time.

For the further guidance of the Town, an estimated allocation of certain ac-
counts between the School Department and the other Town departments would be as
follows:

Sudbury Schools Other
Blue Cross/Blue Shield 53% 47%
Casualty Insurance 28% 72%
Retirement Fund 20% 80%

Recommend approval of $1,013,218.



June 17, 1981
1970-198G TRANSFERS

Reserve Fund Appropriation $100,000.00
ACCOUNT NUMBER/NAME TRANSFER NO., AMOUNT
100~ Sudbury Public Schools - Energy Audit 867 $ 3,000.00
310-11 TFire Salaries 869 5,062.26
310-31 Fire Dept. Msintenance 858 5,500.00
310-81 Tire Dept. Tuition Reimbursement 859 1,900.0C0
320-31 Police Dept. Maintenance 863 7,000.00
340-14  Building Dept. Deputy Inspector 845 2,600.00
340-14 Building Dept. Deputy Inspector 848 3,300.00
340-18 Sealer of Weights § Mcasures 849 500,00
340-32 Town Buildings Maintenance 875 1,900.00
340-32 Town Buildings Maintenance 861 10,000,00
340-41 Building Dept. Travel 850 225.00
350-21 Dog Officer General Expense 853 1,800.00
370-13 Board of Appeals Clerical 862 1,067.50
430-20 Highway Dept. Fuels § Lubricants 840 19,000.00
470-20 Highway Dept. - Street Lighting 876 750.00
501-81 Selectmen's Surveys § Studies 846 1,887.50
502-31 Engineering - Maintenance § Repair of Vehicles 870 465,00
503-21 Law General Expensec 873 10,735.00
506-31 Town Clerk § Registrars - Maintcnance 865 30.35
507-13% Treasurer Clerical 864 176.09
510-21  Permanent Building Committee General Expense 866 2,800.00
518-21 Council on Aging General Expense 851 2,000,060
600-51 Library Equipment 841 225.00
800-13 Board of Health Clerical 871 163,00
950-11 Blue Cross/Blue Shield 872 4,252.86
950-11 Print Town Report 860 500.00
950-89 School Tuition 856 2,104.00
950-99 Telephone 874 1,535.97

TOTAL $ 90,479.53

BALANCE $ 9,520.47

Inter-Account Transfers

310-11 TFire Salaries 869 $ 2,561.43
310-11 Fire Salaries 869 611.08
340-14 Building Dept. Deputy Inspector 845 1,575.00
340-14 PBuilding Dept. Deputy Inspector 857 500.00
340-16 Building Dept. Plumbing & Gas Fees 878 115,25
506-12 Town Clerk & Registrars Overtime 879 636.50
600-11 Library Salaries 877 49.89

TOTAL $ 6,049.15

1980-1981 TRANSFERS

Reserve Fund Appropriation $100,000.00
ACCOUNT NUMBER/NAME TRANSFER NO. AMCUNT
320-10 Police Chief Salary 889 $ 1,412.69
320-41 Police Travel 890 300.00
340-14 Building Dept. Deputy Inspectors 891 760.00
501-51 Selectmen Equipment 8§92 244,00
Art. 7 ATM79¢ Update Property Values 883 2,901.00

TOTAL $ 5,617.69

BALANCE $ 94,382,31

Inter-Account Transfers

410-11 Assistant Highway Surveyor Salary 888 $ 2,452.32
502-11 FEngineering Dept. Salaries 886 648.96
504-12 Assessors Overtime 884 516.00
506-12 Town Clerk § Registrars Overtime 880 276.35

TOTAL $ 3,893.63

,As of February 17, 198}



115,
June 17, 1981

UNANTHOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWK APPROPRIATE THE SUMS OF MONEY SET FORLH
TN THE RECOMMENDED COLUMN FOR ALL ITEMS IN ACCOUNT 350, UNCLASSIFIED,

AS PRINTED IN ARTICLE 19 OF THE WARRANT FOR THIS MEETING, EXCEEY

950-81 [¢125,0001 ®as0-g6 [§505,5001, 950-98 [£11,500), AND THAT
FOR THOSE EXCRPTED ITEMS THE TOWN APPROPRIATE PHE SUMS OF MONEY SET
FORTH TN THE COLUMN ENTITLED, REVISED RUCOMMERDATION, AS PRINIED 1IN
TRE NOTTCE OF THE ADJOURNED 1981 ANNUAL TOWN MERTING AND ATTACHED
PO THE TOWN WARRANT FOR THE JUNE 15, 1981 EMERGENCY SPECIAL TOWN
MEETING MAILED TO EVERY HOUSENOLD; AND FURTHER EXCEPTIRG 850-101,
WHICH SHALL BE CONSIDERED INDIVIDUALLY; SAID SUMS 10 BE RAISED BY
TAXATTON,

{Amounts of money appearing in brackets after the line items listed above, are the
amounts as contained in the Revised Recommendation.}

UNANIMDUSLY VOTED: T APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $60,000 FOR ACCOURT 850-101
SAID S5UM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION

[For reconsideration of account 950-81, see page 123
URANTMOUSLY VOTED:

A.

THAT APPROPRTATIONS WITHIN DEPARUMENT BUDGETS ARE FUNDED
HEREUNDER AS INTEGRATED LINE TTEMS, PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT
THE DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR ONE SUCH LINE ITEM
CANNOT BE USED FOR ANQTHER LINE ITEM WITHOUT THE PRIOR
APPROVAL, IN EACH INSTANCE, BY THE FINANCE COMMITTEE ;

THAT THE SNOW AND ICE LINE ITEMS, 460-30 MATERIALS,
460-40 EQUIPMENT, AND d60-50 CONTRACTORS, ARE FUNDED
HERFUNDER AS INTEGRATED LINE ITEMS, PROVIDED, HOWEVER,
THAT THE APPROPRTATION FOR ONE LINE ITEM CANNOT BE USED
FOR ANOTHER LINE ITEM WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL, IN EACH
INSTANCE, BY THE FINANCE COMMITTEE;

THAT WITH THE EXCEPTION OF ACCOUNT 100 EDUCAITON AND THE
INTRGRATED LINE ITEMS PROVIDED BY THIS MOTION, ALL THE
LINE IPEMS TH ALL OTHER ACCOUNTS HAVE BEEN VOTED IN
SEGRECATED LINE ITEMS FOR ACCOUNTING AND EXPENDITURE
PURPOSES ;

THAT ALL AUTOMORILE MITEAGE SHALL BE PAID AT THE RATE OF
18.5¢ TER MILE UPON SUBMISSION OF A PROPER VOUCHER;

THAT ALL APPROPRIATIONS UNDER ARTICLE 19 ARE FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 1981 70 JUNE 30, 1982;

TRAT ANY STATE OR FEDERAL FUNDS RECEIVED BY THE TOWN WHICH
MUST EF OBLIGATED OR EXPENDED PRIOR TO THE NEXT ANNUAL TOWN
MERTING MAY BE USED PO OFFSET THE COST OF AN APPROPRIATE
LINE ITEM IN THE BUDGET UPON THE ACCEFTANCE OF THE FINANCE
COMMITTEE AND CERTIFICATION OF THE TOWH ACCOUNTANT: AND

PHAT PUNDS APPROPRIATED FOR THE SALARY ADJUSTHENTS LINE ITEM,
950-101, ARE TC BE USED FOR SALARY INCREASES; sycH SALARY
TNCREASES MAY BE TRANSFERRED TG ANOTRER LINE ITEM WITH PRIOR
APPROVAL, INW EACH INSTANCE, BY THE FINANCE COMMITTEE,

THAT THE DERY SERVICE LINE ITEMS 200-201 AND 200-505 ARE
FURDED HEREUNDER AS INTEGRATED LINE ITEMS, PROVIDED,
HOWEVER, THAT THE APPROPRIATION FOR ONE LINE TTEM CARNNOT
BE USED FOR ANOTRER LINE ITEM WITHOUT PRICR AFPROVAL,

IN EACH INSTANCE, BY THE FINANCE COMMITIEE.

THAT $276,000 BE TRANSFERRED FROM FREER CASH TO OFFSET THE TAX
RATE.

& gE0~13

I8 22,2951



June 17, 1981

ARTICLE 20. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appro-
priate from available funds, $200,000, or any other sum, to be

Unemployment added to the unemployment compensation fund, established at the

Compensation 1979 Annual Town Meeting, to be available to pay for unemployment
compensation payments that must be veimbursed to the Commonwealth
of Massachusetts.

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report:

The town of Sudbury pays 100% of the cost for compensation to those former
employees, excluding LSRHS and MRVTHS, who are eligible to receive unemployment
benefits., Any employee who earned $18,000 per year cam expect to collect at least
$140-$150 per week for thirty (30) to thirty-nine {39) weeks. Other employees may
collect a smaller amount which is determined by a formula based largely on the
amount they have earned. As of the end of Janusry 1981, the department budgets,
as submitted, have revealed that projected layoffs could be 40-45 full-time ewm-
ployees and 9 part-time employees. This equates to a possible cost for full-time
employees of $263,250 ($150 x 39 weeks x 45 employees) and a cost of $26,325 ($75
% 39 weeks x 9 employees) for part-time employees. These two categories total
$289,575.

At this time there are no accurate statistics available as to the probability
that former employees will find jobs during the thirty to thirty-nine week period;
additionally, the Division of Employment Security has cautioned that since it is
anticipated that a large number of municipal employees will be competing for
scarce positions, we should appropriate an amount sufficient to cover a large
number of pecple for a long period of time. Therefore, we request $200,000.

Board of Selectmen Position:

The Board supports this article,

Finance Committee Report:

One of the significant results of complying with Proposition 2% is the reduc-
tion of town employees, with this affecting employees in the Sudbury schools and
employees in other Town departments. When they become former employees, they may
apply for unemployment compensation and the amounts will, in effect, have to be
paid by the Town. It is difficult to determine how much this will be since it
depends on how many former employees apply and when they might become reemployed.
The total expense could be as much as $250,000, but the Finance Committee has
estimated that ne more than 80%, or $200,000 should be provided. Furthermore, be-
cause of the uncertainty of this amount, the Finance Committee has proposed that
$100,000 be appropriated under this Article and the other $100,000 be added to the
Reserve Fund. If the $100,000 amount in the Reserve Fund is not used for unem-
ployment compensation, it would be turned back to the Town or could be available
to meet emergency or unforeseen expenses as the Reserve Pund is designed.

Recommend approval of $100,000.

UNANTMOUSLY VOIED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE $100,000 70 BE ADDED TO THE
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION FUND, ESTABLISHED AT THE 1979 ANNUAL
TOWN MEETING, TO BE AVAILABLE 10 PAY FOR UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
PAYMENTS THAT MUST BE REIMBURSED TO THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
SATD SUM TO BE RATSED BY TAXATION.

VOTED: TC ADJOURR UNFIL MONDAY NIGHT,

The meeting adjourned at 11:09 P.M,
(Attendance: 223)



PROCEEDINGS

ADJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

June 22, 1981

The Moderator called the meeting to ovder at 8:17 P.M. at the Lincoln-
Sudbury Regional High Scheool Auditorium. He declared that a quorum was present.

He announced that the first order of business would be the motion to recon-
sider Article 19, line item 320-11, Police Salaries.

Sgt. Ronald Nix of the Police Department moved the town reconsider Article 19,
iine <tem 320-11, as voted at the Annual Town Meeting om June 16, 1981.

In support of his motion, Sgt. Nix stated as follows: I realize there may be
many people in the hall tonight that are philesophically opposed to the reconsider-
ation of an article once passed by town meeting. At the same time, it is the
right of the voters to be informed when voting and the obligation of the town of-
ficials to present pertinent facts prior to any vote.

On the evening of the June 16th Annual Town Meeting, the Police Department
budget was voted on and passed without any town official informing those persons
present in the hall that the budget requested a reduction of two full-time posi-
tions within the Police Department and inadvertently a reduction in services. I
find it hard to believe that there was not one town official, whether it be a mem-
ber of the Board of Selectmen, who are the overscers of all committees, boards and
departments, or a member of the Finance Committee, who must submit the budget, or
the Police Chief who must administer the budget, who felt that reduction in per-
sonnel was not even worth mentioning prior to the vote on June 16th.

I think it fair to assume that a town department desiring to expand perscmnel
services must prove justification or demonstrate a need before various town boards
and finally obtain approval of town meeting.

I feel the same ought to apply to reduction of town services. The townspeople
have a right to be fully informed about any pessible negative ramification result-
ing from a given vote.

This was not the case on the evening of June 16th when the Police Department
budget passed. At the very least, a reduction in personnel and services deserved
discussion before town meeting. T sincerely urge that the motion for reconsidera-
tien of this article, to give the arguments both pro and con as to the necessity
for a reduction in personnel, be passed.

Finance Committee Report:  (Mr. William D. Wood}

The Finance Committee recommends against reconsideration. I would like to ex-
plain the two positions that are being discussed. One was a patrolman with a long
term illness who is now being retired from the department. The other one is &
civilian dispatcher which the Police Chief stated he would be able to fulfill with
one of the sergeants already on the force.

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mrs. Donald}

The Selectmen are against reconsideration.

Pelice Chief Report: (Chief Nicholas Lombardi)}

I think I can honestly say, regardless of what you might hear about what I've
said and what I haven't said, that I was never in favor of reducing any jobs in the
Police Department. This is not the time to take away police jobs. Proposition 2%
was not designed to cut out police and fire services. It was designed to cut the
fat out of government. And, there's never been any fat in the Police Department
budget as long as I've worked there.

Year in and vear out I come in here and they tell me the same thing. Come in
with a bare bones budget. We came in with a bare bones budget this year and we
heard the same song, I don't see anybody else around here losing people except
the Police Department., We didn't lose any Firemen. I don't think we lost anyone
in the Highway Department. Everybody's going to keep their jobs but we're going
to iose two.

I think it goes a little deeper than what you're going to hear here tonight.
There are a lot of things in that Police budget that we don't see. Somebody



June 22, 1981

brought up the problem the other night, of recycling down at the dump. The Highway
Surveyor got up here and T guess there's nothing in the Highway Budget about
recycling,

There's a lot of things that we do that aren't in the Police Department
budget. I've been meeting with the Army over in Natick for the past 6 months.
They are going te take all of the security people out of the annex up on Hudson
Road. The Town of Sudbury is going to be responsible for policing that area. 1T
don't know how we're going to do it. I couldn't do it even with the 30 men that
I've got. We cut back two, It will be impossible.

I just got a letter a couple of weeks age from the District Attorney telling
me that the Assistant DAs in the court are going to be taken away from us, which
means that I've got to put a full time man over at the court prosecuting cases,

We keep a man working part-time just making out reports and submitting information
to other government agencies over which we have no control.

There are a lot of hidden things in that budget, a lot of things you don't
see, but we have to spend time and we have to assign people te do all these vari-
out tasks that don't show up.

This is not the time to cut people ocut. When they first told me that we were
going to lose 6 men, I started putting my priorities together., 1 said if we lost
6 men there would be no police presence north of Sudbury Centre and I meant it.
All the banks and all the businesses are down on Route 20, If I don't have encugh
cops, there's not going to be anybody in North Sudbury.

If we put back the four, like we said we were going to do the other night, then
we're still going to be short two. ‘That means that two more people have to come in
off the street. It takes four and & half men to patrol in North Sudbury. If we go
with two less that means that the patrols will be cut almost in half, I don't see
any other way to do it.

At this particular time I would recommend that you approve the reconsideration
and I hope you will vote for this.

After some discussion, the motion for reconsideration was defeated.

In favor - 169; Opposed - 115. Toital - 274 (23/3vds vote requirved.)

The Moderator then recognized Mrs. Carol A. Stearns who had filed a notice of
intent to reconsider Article 19, line item 320-61, Auxiliary Police Budget.

Mrs. Stearns stated as follows: The reason we filed to have Article 19, line
item 320-61, reconsidered was that with 2% coming into the town, we could not ask
to have meney given to cur force without the Chief having his employees. One of-
ficer of the Chief is worth 10 of us., I cannot ask to have this reconsidered be-
cause if the town cannot have the regular men, there is no way that we, as an
auxiliary force, can come in and help the Chief which is what we wanted to do.

Mrs. Stearns then withdrew her motion to reconsider.

ARTICLE 21, To see if the Town will vote to accept the layout of any one or
more of the following ways:

Street .

Acceptances Adams Road - from Dudley Read to a dead end, a distance

of 835 feet, more or less;

Silver Hili Road - from Mossman Road to Thunder Road, a dis-
tance of 2,327 feet, more or less;

Sunset Path - from Thunder Road to a dead end, a dis-
tance of 1,127 feet, more or less;
Thunder Road - from Ruddock Road to Silver Hill Road, a

distance of 2,655 feet, more or less;

Wilshire Street - from a distance of 200 feet® westerly of
the accepted portion of Wilshire Street
to a dead end, a distance of 170 feet,
more or less:



June 22, 1981

Article 21. as laid out by the Board of Selectmen in accordance with the

{continued) descriptions and plans on file in the Town Clerk's office; to
authorize the acquisition by purchase, by gift or by a taking
by eminent domain, in fee simple, of the property shown on said
plans; and to raise and appropriate,-or appropriate from avail-
able funds, $375, or any other sum, therefor and all expenses in
connection therewith;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report:

This article is the result of therecommendations of the Highway Surveyor
and the Town Engineer as to roads which meet legal requirements for acceptance.
The Seiectmen have, at a previous public hearing, voted the layout of these
roads. If the above streets are voted and accepted by the Town Meeting as public
ways, all future maintenance and repair wiil be done by the Town,

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports this article.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend approval.

UNARIMOUSLY VOTED: (CONSENT CALENDAR) IN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE, W.LLH
THE SUM OF 4785 70 BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

ARTICLE 22, To see if the Town will vote to accept the layout of
Street East Street - from Pratt's Mill Road to a dead end, a
Acceptance - distance of 1,100 feet, more or less,

as laid out by the Board of Selectmen in accordance with the
description(s) and plan(s) on file in the Town Clerk's office;
to authorize the acquisition, by purchase, by gift or by taking
by eminent domain, in fee simplie, of the property shown on said
pians; and to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from avail-
able funds, $3,270, or any other sum, therefor and all expenses
in connection therewith, and the repair, construction or recon-
struction thereof; '

Fast Street

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by -the Board of Selectwmen.

T
(ruBLICY ¢ CEMTRE $TREET 1Patvara)

@
%
<.
2

£
HIGHWAY B
EASEMENT 5,

ARTICLE 22
EAST STREET




120,
June 22, 1981

Board of Selectmen Report:

BEast Street is one of the few remaining streets of its age which has not
been accepted by the Town, despite the fact that there are more residences on
this street then on the adjacent accepted streets, West Street and Center Street,
combined. The Board feels that East Street should be maintained by the Town and
supports this article.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports this article.

Mrs. Donald, Chairman of the Board of Selectmen, further reported to the
meeting as follows: We held the required public hearing sometime ago and the
residents of Bast Street made it quite plain that they did not wish their street
accepted by the town. Therefore we are withdrawing this articie.

Upon a motion made by Mrs. Donald, it was

VOTED: TO INDEFINITELY POSTPONE ARTICLE 22.

ARTICLE 23. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appro-
priate from available funds, $16,500, or any other sum, to be

Biennial expended under the direction of the Board of Assessors, for up-

Update of dating property values to full and fair cash value, including but

Property not limited to contracting for services and field personnel to

Values evaluate property records as appropriate, as required by the Com-
monwealth of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 797, of the Acts
of 1979;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Assessors

Board of Assessors Report:

The purpose of the attached Warrant article is to provide the Board of Asses-
sors with themeans to fulfill the requirements of Massachusetts General Laws,
Chapter 797, of the Acts of 1979, requiring the updating of present values to full
and fair cash value hiennially. :

The present revaluation has brought Sudbury's property to full and fair cash
value for Fiscal 1981.

Monies voted at Special Town Meeting in 1980 will permit updating of property
for Fiscal 1982, vzlue as of January 1, 1981,

The requested monies are the second half of what was voted at Special Town
Meeting in 1980 for revaluation and classification for Fiscal 1983. Value for
Fiscal 1983 is as of January 1, 1982. This work actually starts July 1, 1981.

The requested monies will enable the Board of Assessors to contract for the
services and field persennel to review, evalvate and update property records as
appropriate for new construction, lot splits, subdivisions and building permits.
In addition, these monies will allow the Board of Assessors tc contract for re-
valuing of all property values te full and fair cash value as of January 1, 1982
in compliance with the law,

Finance Committee Report:

At the Special Town Meeting in June of 1980, the Board of Assessors agreed
to a motion to amend a request for funds to update property values to provide for
annual funding., The amount requested is for the annual assessment of property
completed during the year and for other services related to an annual update of
the Town's assessing practices. The Board of Assessors has agreed that these
expenditures will be included in the budget in future years.

Recommend approval.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports this article,

Upon a motion made by Mr, Donald P. Peirce, Chairman of the Board of Asses-
sors, it was

VOTED: TO INDEFINITELY POSTPONE ARTICLE 23.

(See Proceedings of June 17, 1981, page 107 , for amendment to Board of Assessors'
budget to include the $16,500 requested in this article.)



ARTICLE 24.

Dutton Rd.
Walkway

June 22, 1981

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, Or appro-
priate from available funds, $5%,000, or any other sum, for the
construction of a walkway, such funds to be expended in the
following manner:

construction funds as necessary to be expended under the
direction of the Highway Surveyor, for a walkway along

Dutton Road from Hudson Road to Pratt's Mill Road, a distance
of approximately 2,800 feet;

or act on anything realtive thereto.

Submitted by the Planning Board,

ou v o v mw scn e EXISTING  WALKWAYS
sk koksgdckkRk PLANNED WALKWAYS
cesosevseucoae DUTTON RD. WALKWAY — ARTICLE 24



122,
June 22, 1981

Mrs. Olga P. Reed, of the Planning Board moved to appropriate the sum of
$55,000 to ke expended wunder the direction of the Highway Surveyor for construc-—
tion of a wallway along Dutten Road from Hudson Fead to Pratt's MLI! Road, «
distance of approzimately 2,800 feet, said swm to be ratsed by tamation.

Planning Board Report: (Mrs. Reed)

On this map, you can see the arrow which points to Dutton Road. The funds
for this portion of the walkway were voted in 1978. At that time, the town
thought that this was a reasonabie walkway to be constructed. The funds have been
expended. The engineering has been completed,

We have received estimates for construction of $80,000. This includes two
bridges across Hop Breok. We thowht that each of those bridges could be taken
out of this construction at this time, reducing the appropriation to $55,000,

Last year, the Planning Board moved indefinite postpeonement of two walkway
articles. This was done in the spirit of cocperating in decreasing town expendi-
tures. The thing that has come to our attention, and we felt it should be the
town who does the voting, is that construction costs are going up like everything
else.

The most recent walkway constructed was a portion of the Mossman Road walkway,
The cost for that was $14,80 per foot. ‘The $55,000 figure for the Dutton Road
walkway comes to $19.64 per foot.

This can be postponed. It is not essential. We can live without it. But,
it is a portion of the walkway planned which connects Pratt's Mili Road and Peak-
ham Road. Tt completes a lcop that also gives additional safe access to the
Haskell Road recreation area on Fairbank Road.

The other thing is it provides walking area to the Junior High School. Jun-
ior High School students can walk from their homes without having to ride a bus
which may save meney in that area.

It also makes for a nice loop if people want to jog a certain distance,

What we would like for the town to do is to tell us if they want this to be
constructed.

The construction on the Haynes/Puffer walkway was only at $10.53 per foot.
This came at a time when we had a very good bid, but it also was in an area where
there were very few stone walls in an open flat area. That was the reason con-
struction costs were so low.

Finance Committee Report: (Mrs. Linda E. Glass)

With the constraints of Propostion 2%, it is felt that the walkway progranm
must be temporarily postponed. Recommend disapproval.

After discussion, Mrs, Reed's motion was defeated.

ARTICLE 25, To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appro-
priate from available funds, $3,000, or any other sum, to be ex-
Actuarial pended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen for the
Study - employment of consultant(s) to perform a financial and actuarial
study of the town's future pension costs, inciuding annual cost
Retirement of administration, under the various funding systems for the pub-
Pension lic employees' contributery retirement system;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report:

Employees of the Town of Sudbury are covered under the Massachusetts Retire-
ment System and are eligible for various retirement, disability and survivor pen-
sions established by the state legislature under Chapter 32 of the General Laws.
The cost of these benefits is partially paid by the employees, who are required



June 22, 1981

to make regular contributions to the system by means of payroll deductions. The
remaining cost for pensions being paid to retired Sudbury employces is calculated
by the Middlesex County Retirement System and assessed against the Town each year
in amounts known as the “pay-as-you-go" contributions. In 1980 this pay-as-you-
go contribution was $216,076 or §.9% of the Town payroll for active employees., In
1981 the pay-as-you-go assessment will be $279,326 or 11.9% of the active payroil.
This mandatory asessment will increase steadily for about 35-40 years, when it will
level off at approximately 40-50% of the active payroell, unless we take steps now
to fund future pension liabilities on an annual basis over a projected number of
years,

Under the pay-as-you-go program the Town's taxpayers are currently paying the
pension costs for employees who worked for the Town in prior years and are now re-
tired. Ideally,. the Town's taxpayers would be funding the cost of future pension
benefits being earned by present Town employees so that the cost of these benefits
is being borne by the people actually receiving the current Town services and so
that the investment earnings of this money will help stabilize long-range contri-
bution requirements. In recognition of this need, the legislature passed & law
in 1978 which enables towns to establish special retirement accounts to fund
pension benefits.

The objective of this article is to determine the future pension funded lia-
bility of the Town. This information requires an actuarial specialist to deter-
mine the same. The towns of Arlington and Shrewsbury have already completed the
process. The towns of Westwood, Belmont and Hudson are in the process of doing so.

Board of Selectmen Position:

‘The Board supports this article.

Finance Committee Report: (Mrs. Glass)

The Finance Committee recommends approval of this article. The Retirement
Board has been discussed many times at Finance Conmittece meetings. We had a sub-
committee three or four years ago to look into it. There is no question that any
kind of aid we can get that would help us determine what is the best way of saving
the town's money as far as this retivement system js concerned would be advan-
tageous to the town,

Therefore, we recommend approval.
After discussion, it was

VOTED: T0 APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF 82,000, TO BE EXPENDED UNDER THE DIRECTION
OF IHE BOARD OF SELECTMEN, FOR THE EMPLOYMENT OF CONSULTANTS TO PER-
FORM 4 FINANCTAL AND ACTUARTAL STUDY OF THE TOWN'S FUTURE PENSION
COSTs, INCLUDING ANNUAL COST OF ADMINISTRATTON, UNDER THE VARIOUS
FUNDING SYSTEMS FOR THE PUBLIC EMPLOYERS ' CONTRIBUTORY RETIREMENT
SYSTEM, SATD SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

The Moderator then announced that there was an oversight or a mistake made
with respect to the 950 account in Article 19. We may be in need of a correction
there.

Mr. Cronin, Chairman of the Finance Committee, then stated as follows: The
original draft of the motion on 950, Unclassified, contained a motion that
$50,000 of the Reserve Fund be offsct by appropriating Overlay Surplus. This
would have the effect of reducing the tax levy by $50,000. In making other amend-
ments to that motion, by oversight, that part of the motion was omitted. So we
would like to reconsider 950-81, Reserve Fund, at this time.

Mr. Cronin moved fo recomsider the aetion taken wnder line item 950-81 of
Article 189,

The Mederator explained to the hall that since no notice was filed, the mo-
tion would regquire unanimous consent.

UNANTMOUSLY VOTED: T0 RECONSIDER THE ACTION TAKEN UNDRE LINE ITEM 950-81
OF ARTTCLE 19.



June 22, 1981

Upon a motion made by Mr. Cronin, it was

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: T0 APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $125,000 FOR ACOOURT
860-81, RESERVE FUND, SATD SUM TO BE RAISED BY A TRANSFER OF
§50,000 FROM THE OVERLAY SURPLUS ACCOUNT, AND THE BALANCE TO
BE RAISED BY TAXATTOW.

(See Proceedings of June 17, 1981, pageliis , for original action taken on Line
Item 950-81)

ARTICLE 26, To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appro-
priate from available funds, $5,000, or any other sum, to be ex-
Study - pended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen for the
MDC River employment of consuitant(s) to perform a study of the effects on
Diversion the town of diversion of the Sudbury River as proposed by the

Metropolitan District Commission (MDC), including but not limited
to the effects of diversion on ground and surface water supply
and quality;

or act on anything relative thereto,
Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report:

For approximately eight years the Metropolitan District Commission has made
nuwnaerous proposals -todivert the waters of the Sudbury River at the MDC Reservoirs
in Framingham to augment current water supplies from Quabbin Reserveir. The most
recent proposal has now reached the Environmental Impact Statement phase under
the Massachusetts Environmental Policy Act. During this phase, the MDC has hired
Parsons, Brinckerhof and Interdisciplinary Environmental Planning (IEP) as con-
sultants to collect existing data and to conduct additional studies sufficient to
determine the impacts of this propesal on: wildlife, recreation, downstream water
supply and water quality and vegetation.

It is estimated that the proposed diversion may affect Hop Brook to its inter-
section with Route 20, at Mill Village. As Hop Brook recharges the Town well
fields at Raymond Road. the diversion may impact this well field.

In addition, there are 52 private wells along the river which are estimated
to be recharged directly Ly the river and its floodplain. These wells are on
sectionsof Concord Road, Lincoln Road, Lincoln Lane, Water Row, New Bridge Road,
Plympton Road and 014 Sudbury Road,

The funds requested in this article will be used to hire a consultant to
review and to assess the Impact Study data for the water supply interest of the
Town. The Water District plans concurrently to hire a consultant to collect and
assess data specific to the Town wells.

Although a sub-committee has been formed to monitor the progress of the
MDC diversion proposal, the sub-committee advises that consulting expertise be
applied to the Impact Study which can mest effectively represent the existing
data from the Town. The sub-committee is composed of representatives from the
Water District, Engineering Department, Boards of Healith, Conservation Commission,
the Board of Selectmen and the Planning Board. The sub-committee has and will
continue to accumulate information relating to water supply for the MDC study and
would work closely with the consultant for the Town. In order to effectively
ensure the protection of the groundwater which serves both public and private
water supply, the sub-committee recommends that the Town fund hydrological ex-
pertise now which may avert future expense and water shortage.

Mrs. Donald then reported further to the meeting for the Board of Selectmen,
as follows:

The MDC's plans for an environmental impact statement on the Sudbury River
Water Diversion Project is expected to be approved in the immediate future. Work
on the statement began on May 1lst, 1981, A draft veport is due in 15 months time
with working papers to be submitted to the town for review as the preoject pro-
gresses,

As the warrant report states, funds requested in this article will be used to
hire a consultant to review and to assess the impact study data for the water
supply interests of the town. The Water District plans concurrently to hire a
consultant to cellect and to assess data specific to the town wells.



June 22, 1981

We plan to have the consultant monitor the result of the work of the MDC to
safeguard the town's most valuable asset, its drinking water supply system, and
other town interests, such as flooding. These funds will not overlap the Water
District's appropriation but will be used to evaluste the MDC report for proper-
ties and areas other than those under the control of the Water District. For
example, the 52 private wells along the Sudbury River and the whole Hop Breok
tributary. We must have funds available to retain a hydrology expert to determine
for us the credibility and accuracy of the MDC study from Sudbury's point of view.
Approval of these funds could be compared with buying an insurance policy with the
beneficiaries being the future residents of the town. It is & small price to pay.

We urge your faverable vote.

Finance Committee Report: (Mrs. Glass)

The Finance Committee recommends approval of this article.

Conservation Commission Report: (Mrs. Joan C. Irish)

The Conservation Commission unanimously supports Article 26. We feel that
funding for a qualified hydrological consultant to evaluate existing data which
consists of Beard of Health information on stream flow, Board of Health data on
private wells, Water District data on town wells, the Mott's hydrology study
that was done for the Planning Board in 1975 or 1976 to acquire this and the
evaluation of the forthcoming MDC environmental impact statement as it relates to
the Town of Sudbury is in the best interests of the town, It has also been our
experience that the MDC is prone to issuing great quantities of information with
little time to comment or circulate coples to those involved. We need someone with
the time and expertise te review such information and to respond promptly.

Since this proposal to divert the Sudbury River will undoubtedly have a sig-
nificant impact on ground water, on our private wells and public water supply, the
Commission supports this article as a means of supplying town officiais with in-
formation to make informed decisions.

We urge your affirmative vote on this article.

Planning Beard Report: (Mrs. Reed)

The Planning Board also unanimously supports this article. $5,000 is a very
small amount to pay to get good information and to give the Selectmen a chance to
protect our water supply.

This is an era in which another drought period is starting. On the news to-
night, they were saying it is going to last until 1985. Our water supply is ground
water. Flood waters do recharge our ground water. Anything we can do to protect
our water supply, we should do now. The $5,000 will helip the Selectmen and the
Water District to do what's best for the town.

Board of Health Report: (Mrs. Barbara B. Haynes)

The Board of Health strongly recommends approval of this article. The pro-
posed diversion of the Sudbury River by the Metropolitan District Commission may
have serious consequences on the quantity and gquality of our town's water supply.

The Board of Health feels that professional consultants are required to re-
present Sudbury in any investigation on the environmental impact of this decision.
In addition to a potentially serious impact on the drinking water obtained from the
Water District, there are 52 private wells within the river’s floed plain which may
be affected. If these wells go dry, approximately 25,000 feet of water main exten-
sion might be required at a tremendous expense to the town.

VOTED: Y0 APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF §5,000, TO BE EXPENDED UNDER THE DIBECTION
OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN, FOR THE EMPLOYMENT OF CONSULTART(S) TO
PERFORM A STUDY OF THE EFFECTS ON THE TONN OF DIVERSION OF THE SUD-
BURY RIVER AS PROPOSED BY THE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COMMISSION (MDC),
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE EFFECTS OF DIVERSTION ON GROUND AND
SURFACE WATER SUPPLY AND QUALITY, SAID SUM 7O BE RAISED BY TAXATION.



126.
June 22, 1981

(See pages 41 - 43 for action taken under articles 27, 28 and 29 on April 7, 1981
and see pages 50 - 55 for action taken under articles 30 and 31 on April 8, 19813

ARTICLE 32. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appro-
. priate from available funds, §106,000, or any other sum, to be
Energy : expended under the direction of the Permanent Building Committee,
Consexrvation for the purpose of implementing energy conservation measures in
E?Eiementa— town schools and municipal buildings, including but not limited

to replacement of lighting fixtures, replacement/conversion of
0il burners, addition of insulation, installation of vent damp-
ers, and related items, with $19,000 of said sum to be raised
by transfer from the Fairbank School Roof Account established
under Article 24 of the 1979 Annual Town Meeting;

or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Permanent Building Committee.
Mr. D. Bruce Langmuir moved the article as presented in the fown Warrant.

Permanent Building Committee Report: {Mr. Langmuir)

TYPICAL ENERGY CONSERVATION
MEASURES IMPLEMENTED IN ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
DURING 1980 - 81

Each measure provides a simple payback of about one year or less.

Test and adjust boiler efficiency

Caulk and weatherproof doors and windows

Repair steam traps

Install time clocks on thermostats for night setback
Reduce setback temperature to 45° F

Reduce fresh air intake on unit ventilators

Reduce incandescent lighting with fluorescent lighting where payback is
a year or less

Install time clocks on exhaust air fans

Insulate heating pipes in beiler rooms.

This chart shows vou the typical energy conservation measures we have done
in the schools and in the town buildings. If you recall, you people voted for
those measures last year and they have been implemented at this peint. We have
been saving money.

1981 FUEL OIL SAVINGS SUMMARY
From Energy Conservation Measures

(Curtis, Noyes, Haynes and Nixen)

Time Period Projected Actual Savings
Consumption Consumption (Gallons) (Percent)
Without With
Conservation Conservation
(Gallons?) {Gallons)
February 28,350 22,912 5,448 19.2
March 24,027 19,779 4,248 21.5

This chart indicates to you our savings in February and March. Basically, our
energy conservation measures were not implemented until the beginning of February
and many of them were stiil not in place until March. ‘Therefore, we are only
showing these two months because only they are meaningful. The numbers here have
been corrected to compensate for the hot and cold differences between the two years.



June 22, 1981

You will note that we are saving roughly 20% on energy due to the implemen-
tation measures thus far made. This chart shows the effect of the measures on
fuel cdil consumption at Curtis, Noyes, Haynes and Nixon. In this period, the
fuel savings are 5,448 and 4,248 gallons of oil for February and March 1981.
Total savings of 9,996.

To put these percent savings into perspective, the projected approximate
annual total cost next year for oil, electricity and natural gas for the town's
municipal buildings is expected to be $87,000 and for elementary schools $302,000.
Out of $302,000 for the schools, about $206,000 is for #4 fuel oil to heat the
buildings, Based upon our fuel costs in April, our cost for school's oil is
about 98¢ per gallon, and implementation of these first conservation measures
has saved approximately $9,500 in just two months, February and March, out of a
seven month heating season.

If this new fuel consumption rate is prejected for the full year, it would
save about 34,000 gallions or approximately $33,000 based on 1981 fuel costs. To
put this in the perspective of the average homeowner,with an annual fuel biil of
$1,500 he would save $300 per year.

PROGRESS~TO-DATE

Completed Preliminary Energy Audits (PEA) and Energy Audits {EA) on
all school and municipal buildings.

Received 50 percent grant (§2,900) from Federal Government for
conducting EA.

Implemented most of the low-cost, no-cost conservation measures
identified during the PEA and FA.

Completed Technical Assistance Audits (TAA) for all schools.
Received 50 percent grant ($9,358) from Federal Government for
conducting TAA at six schools.

This chart summarizes our progress to date. You will note that we have re-
ceived money from the government for technical assistance audits and the prelim-
inary energy audits.

SAVINGS SUMMARY

Inplementation First—Yearl Simple1

Energy Conservation Cost Savings Payback

Opportunity (%) % (Years)
Improve Lighting System
Efficiency 76,665 19,637 3.9
Improve Boiler
Efficiency 75,000 25,720 2.9
Reduce Window Heat
Losses 120,420 14,081 8.6
TOTAL 272,085 59,438 4.6

1 Based on March 1981 energy prices

This chart is based upon a completion of energy audits during the spring of
1980 and the completion of the technical assistance audits (TAAs) by energy con-
sultant Jay Silverstone § Associates, The Permanent Building Committee, the
school staff and the consultant have selected energy conservation weasures which
could be implemented. The TAA has shown us that measures, such as insulation and
solar, had payback periods too long to consider at this time. Thus these have not
been selected. In the future, with higher fuel costs, this may well change.



128.
June 22, 1981

The total cost for implementing all the selected energy conservation measures
is about $272,000 for the four remaining schools to be in use next year., With a
$272,000 investment the first year's savings is about §59,400 based upon March 1981
energy costs. Thus, an average simple payback of 4.6 years. This chart is a much
lower implementation cost from what we estimated at last year's town meeting.

It's worth comparing the chart above with the chart from the Warrant, shown
below which was based on energy costs 7 months ago.

SAVINGS SUMMARY (FOR CURTIS, HAYNES, NIXON & NOYES SCHOOLS)

Potential Energy Implementation lst-Year Simple Payback (2)
Implementation Measure Cost ($} Savings (1) Years

Improve Lighting

System Efficiency § 76,665 $ 17,685 4.3

Improve Boiler Efficiency 75,000 26,900 3.6

Reduce Window Heat Losses 120,420 16,200 11.8

TOTAL $272,085 $ 48,785 5.6

(1) First-year savings are based on energy costs as of July 1980, which are
significantly lowers than current costs.

(2) Simple payback is calculated by dividing the cost of implementation by
the first-year savings and does not take into account the reduction
of the payback years due to increasing energy costs in the years ahead.

In July 1980, the total average simple payback was a year longer at 5.6 years.

The committees involved in reviewing this $272,000 investment, the Permanent
Building Committee, the School Committee, the Finance Committee and the Board of
Selectmen, ali felt that they and the town voters would not support an investment of
this magnitude in one year. Although reducing the window heat losses on the north
sides of the schoois is significant, and the payback has dropped frem 11.8 years
in July 1980 to 8.6 years as shown in Chart 4, it is still toc long. Thus all com-
mittees concerned have dropped this from our consideration. With higher energy
costs in future years, it may become a reasonazble investment.

SAVINGS SUMMARY
{Curtis, Haynes, Noyes and Nixon)

Energy Conservation Implementation First-Year' Simplel
Opportunity Cost Savings Payback
(8) &) (years)
Improve Lighting System § 76,0665 $ 19,637 3.9
Efficiency
Impreve Boiler 75,000 25,720 2.9
TOTAL $151,665 $45,357 3.3

lpased on March 1981 energy prices

The Permanent Building Committee feels it wouid be in the town's best inter-
est to invest in both the improved lighting efficiency and improved boiler effi-
ciency programs for a total of $151,665 as seen on this chart. For this $151,665
investment in conversion measures, the projected first year savings is about
$45,357 for an average simple payback of 3.3 years. Such a fast payback 15 very
attractive, especially when considered over the next ten years, as the next chart
illustrates.



June 22, 1981

1,500,0001
$160,000
1,000,060
500,000
COST: $151,665
FIRST YEAR SAVINGS: 45,357
TOTAL TEN YEAR SAVINGS: $920,800
(4] a a n } i i } S A " "
] r~ (]
& 3 &
~—~ - —

Projecting the school's total energy budget in 1992, 10 years from implementa-
tion, it is about $1,354,700 per year with no conservation measures implemented.
For a $151,665 implementation investment in 1982, the energy costs in 1992 weuld be
reduced by an estimated $160,000 down to about $1,104,700 per year. Thus our first
year savings would grow from an estimated 345,357 to a total accumulated savings
in 10 years of about $920,800, However, it is felt that this whole program is
better spread ocut for several years, especially in view of this upcoming year's town

budget.

SAVINGS SUMMARY
(Curtis, Haynes, Noyes, and Nixon)

Encergy Conservation Implementation First—Yearl Simpiel

Opportunity Cost Savings Payback
($) (% (Years)

Improve Lighting System

Efficiency § 31,000 $ 11,421 2.7

Improve Boiler

Efficiency 75,000 25,720 2.9

TOTAL $106,000 $37,141 2.8

Ipased on March 1981 energy prices



130,
June 22, 1981

Having made this assumption, we are taking the following appreoach in this
Article 32 in asking fer funds of $106,00G. Our recommendations are to request
fundings for the entire §75,000 for the improved boiler efficiency program and
$31,000 to do the items in improved lighting systems efficiency program which
have the fastest payback. Of the $106,000 to fund Article 32, $87,C00 comes
from taxation and $19,000 would be transferred from funds remaining in Article
24 of the 1979 Annual Town Meeting.

For Article 32, with the total implementation of $i06,000, our total first
year savings are §$37,141, That is approximate and our faster average simple
payback has dropped to 2.8 years from 3.3 years as a result of implementing the
entire lighting and burner efficiency program.

The town meeting may wish to consider at this time however, the funding of
the entire lighting system efficiency of $76,665. 1In this case, the total funds
raised would be $151,000, §$132,665 would be raised from taxation and $19,000
would still be transferred from the 1979 Annual Town Meeting, Article 24.

Completing the entire lighting efficiency program would result in anticipated
increased first year savings from 311,421 to $19,687. The simple payback would

increase, but the total anticipated savings over 10 years would increase by
$166,800.

1,500,000 «

i
$130,650
S,
$
1,000,000 T P
500,000 4
COST: $306,000
FIRST YEAR SAVINGS: 37,141
TOTAL TEN YEAR SAVINGS: $754,000
0 J 1, d ; L 11 A = L i
™~ [ o~
o0 oG bl
L)) o L3
—{ — ~

Again, projecting the school’s total energy budget for 1992, it is about
$1,354,70C per year with no conservation measures implemented. With $106,000
implementation investment in 1682 under Article 32, energy costs in 1992 would
be reduced by an estimated $130,650 down to about $1,205,000 per year.



131,
June 22, 1981

As a result of our technical assistance audit, it was found that the improved
boiler efficiency program and either the complete or partial improved lighting ef-
ficiency program all had a faster payback than we originally expected. The im-
proved lighting efficiency program basically consists of replacing incandescent
lights with fluorescent lights which provide about 2% times more light output for
the same wattage input. The TAA has also shown lighting intensity is extremely
variable and very low in some areas.

The boiler efficiency in the schools runs about 55% to 60% average efficiency.
By repldcing the burners and boilers with new units, the average efficiency will
increase to about 75 - 80%. Some of the present burmers at the schools are so old
that replacement parts are no longer available. During this past heating season,
we Tan intc some problems of locating parts for some of the older burners. Thus,
in the near future, we will have to be replacing them anyway.

The proposed improved boiler efficiency program is to replace seven burners
which can burn #4 fuel oil with multi-fuel burners that can burn #4 or #2 fuel
0il or natural gas. This reduces the possibility of closing schools due to the
non-availability of a given type of energy and allows us to choose the most eco-
nomical fuel source.

Although natural gas is currently not available to us, the Commonwealth's
current policy of no new customers is expected to be lifted in the near future.

Recommending multi-fuel burners is done for the following reasons: 1) flex-
ibility of purchasing ultimate fuels at lowest price, 2} greater insurance that
the schools will not have to be closed due to lack of some form of energy, 3) the
additional initial cost of gas adaptation feature is about $5,000 total at this
time for all seven burners vs. a future retrofit conversion cost of over $14,000
total.

It should be brought to your attention that while these burners can burn
either #2 fuel oii, #4 or natural gas, we are not requesting that the town invest
an additional $50,000 needed to install the underground gas lines to the streets
and to install gas mains to the burners.

The Permanent Building Committee's current emergy analysis is now compiete.
If the entire improved lighting efficiency program for total emergy package of
$151,665 is approved, we currently do not expect to seek additional funds for im-
plementing major energy conservation measures next year. For this to happen, an
amendment to increase the total funding from $106,000 tc $151,665 must be made
from the £loor. If the Article 32 as written for $106,000 is approved, you can
expect us to come before town meeting next year for at least enough money to com-
plete the lighting program.

Town meeting should be cognizant that the present energy expenditures contained
in the school budget passed earlier are based on lower energy costs derived from
implementing at least part of this article.

The Permanent Building Committee will be monitoring energy consumption in the
municipal and elementary school buildings in the yeaxs ahead. This is required
due to our federal grant funds we have received. As the cost of energy increases,
we will study particular energy conservation implementatiocn measures which may be-
come economically attractive and thus may want to be considered by the town and
its concerned committees.

This Article 32, or its suggested amendment, is recommended for your approval
by the Permanent Building Committee.

After some discussion, Mr. Brian J. Clifton mowved to amend to inerease the
amount to §151,665.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Hersey)

The Finance Committe has unanimously approved the motion as originally shown
in your town Warrant at the original amount of $106,000. " The Permanent Building
Committee approached us last week and asked us to reconsider the article in the
amount of $151,665. We unanimously voted not to reconsider, not because the plan
does not have merit but because we are concerned about the amount of available free
cash that we will have to carry forward to next year te help solve what perhaps
will be an even more critical problem next year under Proposition 2%, The Finance
Committee therefore is opposed to the article as amended.



132,
June 22, 1081

Board of Selectmen Report: {Mrs., Donald}

The Selectmen are in support of the $106,000 figure, but not the larger one.
Mr. Clifton's motion to amend was defeated,

VOTED: THE ARTICLE AS PRESENTED IN THE TOWN WARRANT,

ARTICLE 33. To see if the Town will vote to authorize and direct the Board
of Sclectmen, upon request of the Board of Assessors, to file
Real Estate special legislation with the General Court to allow said asses-
Tax sors to grant, and the Town to pay, a real estate tax abatement
Abatement to Estelie V. Simon for the years 1969 through 1980, any general
or special laws to the contrary notwithstanding; and to see what
Petition sum the Town will vete to raise and appropriate, or appropriate

from available funds, which sum shall be held by the Treasurer
and paid upon the passage of such legislation or shall revert to
the general fund upon the failure of passage;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition.

On behalf of the petitioners, Mrs. Martha J. Coe moved to authorize and
direct the Board of Selectmen, upon vequest of the Board of Assessors, to file
special legislation with the General Court to allow said Assessors to grant,
and the town to pay, a real estate tax abatement to Estelle V. Simon for the
years 1989 through 1880, any gemeral or special laws to the contrary notwith-
standing; and to oppropriate the sum of $232.30, which sum shall be held by the
I'reasurer and paid upon passage of such legislation cor shall revert to the gen-
eral fund upon the failure of passage, caid sum to be raised by toawation.

Petitioner's Report:(Mrs. Coe)

I am presenting this presentation which was made by Mrs, Simon who cannot be
here tonight because of family reasons. I do not know this case well enough to
answer any questions, but I will at least tell you what she would have told you
had she been able to be here. This speech was written by Mrs. Simon.

My property censists of 2,87 acres of land. One full acre upon which the
house stands has always been and is currently assessed at the usually high rate. The
remainder of the space, 1.87 acres, consists of a large proportion of wetland and
a portion of flood plain. About five years ago, when I took over the management
of my home due to the death of my husband, I contacted the town's Assessors office
to inquire as to whether we had been receiving tax bills that reflected a lower
rate.due to the wetlands and flood plain portion of it. I was informed "your land
tax is at the lowest rate'. I believed what I heard and consequently never felt
the need to file the 30 day abatement form for these taxes.

In the summer of 1980, after receiving McGee and Magane's information letter
about the land value at 100%, I filed a request for a conference with McGee and
Magane. During this August conference, I learned that a reduction for wetlands
and fleod plain was not included simply because they were not aware of the infor-
mation given to them by the Assessors office that wetlands and flood plains were
invoived on my property. The firm's representative suggested that we immediately
examine my buff card in the Assessors' file for the past 10 years. This examina-
tion showed conclusively that no reduction had ever been granted and that, for 12
years, we had been paying at the regular backland rate.

McGee and Magane suggested that they personally examine my property and re-
view their findings since at that time, in August, they were not even aware that
Sudbury even had a flood plain. The revised assessment received by me several
weeks later reflected just the adjustment for wetlands, It took the 1.87 acres
backland rate as on the first order and reduced it by half to compensate for the
large area of wetland.

I met with Mr. Peirce and Mr. Duckett on September 19, 1980 to discuss the
flood plain portion abatement and the problem of over-payment of back taxes since
1968 when the house was purchased. Currently, flood plain is assessed at $275 an
acre, a lesser rate than that used for wetlands abatements. Mr, Peirce said that



133,
June 22, 1981

he would request a determination of the floed plain portion of my property from
Mr. Merloni, the Town Engineer and when received, suggested that 1 file in Decem-
ber 1980, a regular 30 day abatement form after receipt of my 1980 tax bill. T
did that,

Sometime in late April, McGee and Magane determined the official flood plain
credit which was approved by the Assessors' office and deducted from my May 1st
tax bili.

So now we must substantiate the two legitimate claims, that of wetland abate-
ment and that of flood plain abatement. Incidentally, the fiood piain maps were
made available to the firm about the middle of September 1980. Mr. Peirce and I
then discussed the prablem of how to recoup overpayment of tax of previous years.
He stated that he would certainly like to, but didn't know how this could be ac-
complished legally. He suggested that he would seek an opinion from Town Counsel.
Mr. Kenny responded by sayimg in essence that the only eriterion for redress is by
filing a 30 day abatement, which of course, I did not do since I believed that I
was paying at a reduced rate.

1 immediately contacted Mr, Ecclestone of the Massachusetts State Property
Tax Bureau and Ann Gannett, our representative, and was informed that indeed there
is another way. Under the Home Rule Act, which allows for the "prerogative of the
sovereign to make amends for injustices™, the legisiature does give the town
power to give money for unusual circumstances after an article has been presented
to the Selectpersons and included as an article in the town warrant and voted on
by the people. Mine was in petition form and the Selectpersens, after checking its
legality, did accept it as an article. If approved by my townspecple, the money
would be heid in escrow until a 5ill was filed and approved by the legislative body.
This establishes the legality of the process.

The entire procedure is tedious and drawn out and I don't really feel that,
as Selectperson Donald has stated publicly via the press, “Everyone in town wiil
be coming to town meeting for an abatement™. Many of you have had problems of
fairness in your current re-assessment and now I have publicly. and carefully de-
taiied for you my experience, I can only suggest that when you receive your mext
tax bill, you examine the components of your property and inquire about the possi-
bility of legitimate deductions with your Assessors if you feel that you might have
them and simply file the form of abatement within the 30 day period following re-
ceipt of your tax bill.

When any problems of abatement such as mine were requested prior to our cur-
yent tax year with 100% assessment, the information provided to the Assistant Town
Counsel French and myself by the Assessors office shows that ail flood plain is
reduced to $100 per acre. So, in essence that figure that Mr. French and I have
provided for this article is based on the single reduction only for both the pro-
blems based on that rate and the proportion reduced was figured in the same manner
as McGee. and Magane's current tax reduction.

In the spirit of compromise, T am willing to waive alt rights to interest
payments. I was mis-informed by the Assessors's office in my earlier inquiry
which has resulted in this long involved procedure for just compemsation. Tt is
up to you, my townspeople, to make a determination of reimbursement to me of this
overpayment of past taxes amounting to $232.30.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Cronin)

The Finance Committee recommends disapproval.

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr. Cossart)

The Board of Selectmen are unznimously opposed to this article.

After a short discussion, Mrs. Coe's motion was defeated.



June 22, 1981

ARTICLE 3%. To see 1f the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of $72,428.50,

. or any other sum, to resurface a portion of the Lincoln-Sudbury
LSRHS - - s . 1s ; - o
Roof Regional High School Building roof, said sum (being the Town's
Repair share of the total cost) shall not be effective until the Town of

Lincoin appropriates its share of such total cost;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Lincoln-Sudbury Regional District School Committee.

Linceln-Sudbury Regional School Committee Report: (Mr. Richard F. Brooks)

We presented a program two years ago to embark upon a resurfacing and recendi-

tioning of our roofs in this entire facility. It was a seven year program which
was outlined.

oqat

B08-Bik
g
=
%

BYB-GI

o

fwn to bustory @
a-n

lemgangs

e o

< vt




June 22, 1981

The shaded area of this chart shows the pertion proposed under this article.
The auditoriwm and the library {(cross-hatched areas) were done 1) years ago. The
The membrane roofing system which was employed there did very, very well.

The portion which we wish to undertake next extends down the main corridor
towards the cafeteria, in fact, covers the cafeteriz and the audio-visual area of
the building.

When we originally presentedt the program for resurfacing our roofs, we sug-
gested a seven year program. The first year's increment was voted and approved
by this town meeting and by Lincoln and subsequently done. However, it was not
done in time for us to have a good record of its performance for last year's town
meeting. So, no increment was done as of last year's town meeting.

This is the second installment of what will probably turn out to be about a
seven year problem for resurfacing the roofs.

If you lock at the ceiling in this rcom, you will notice the paint has peeled
in places but that occurred as a result of yainfall and weather befere the roof
was resurfaced. The library is a similar situation.

1t has worked very well. There haven't been any leaks there, whereas before
there were many, many leaks in any situation where we had ice, snow, or rain
heavily on the roof as we had today, for example. So we have a high degree of con-
fidence in what we are doing.

I will say to you that we are not contemplating resurfacing any portions of
the building right now which the Lincoln-Sudbury School Committee is considering
loasing out, We may lease other sections of the building, but none of that is
under consideration in this article, Lincoln has, in fact, passed its portion of

this article. Sc, Sudbury's portion is what remains.

Finance Committee Report:(Mrs. Reponen)

The Finance Committee recommends approval of this article.
After discussion, it was

VOTED: TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF §782,488.50, 70 BE EXPENDED UNDER THE DIREC-
TTOR AND CONTROL OF THE LINCOLN SUDBURY REGIONAL DISIRICT COMMITIEE,
TO RESURFACE A PORTION OF THE LINCOLN-SUDBURY REGTONAL HIGH SCROOL
BUILDING ROOF; THE APPROFRTATION, BEING THE TOWN 'S SHARE OF THE TOTAL
COST, SHALL NOT BE EFFECTIVE UNTIL THE TOWN OF LINCOLN HAS APPROFPRIATED
ITS SHARE OF SUCH TOTAL COST; SAID SUM TC BE RAISED BY TRANSFER OF
$10, 883,39 FROM ARTICLE 23 OF THE 1979 ANNUAL TOWN MEBTING AND §31,067.58
BY TAXAPTON AND $31,067.55 FROM FREE CASH.

ARTICLE 35. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, $520, or any other sum, for the support of the

South A . X
Middlesex South Middiesex Consumer Protection Office;
Consumer or act on anything relative thereto.
Protection . s

Office Submitted by Petitlon.

Petition

Petitioners Report:

Sudbury is one of the twenty-three towns and cities served by the South Middle-
sex Consumer Protection Office {SMCPO); a total population of 367,633 (1975 fig-
ures}. South Middlesex Consumer Protection Office is partially funded by and af-
filiated with the Office of the Attorney General in the Commonwealth of Massachu-
setts. For 1981, South Middlesex Consumer Protection Office has been awarded
$10,000 from the Commonwealth., Since the total budget is $24,000, the remaining
$14,000 is being sought from cach of the twenty-three towns to which services are
provided.

The formula being used is to divide $14,000 roughly in thirds accordingly:



136.
June 22, 1981

1/3 each town in the district equally §180 $4,140
1/3 each town in the district according to
population of the town 4,950

1/3 each town in the district according to
usage of the services of the South
Middlesex Consumer Protection Office 5,000

Total 314,090

Based on this formula:

1. Equal fee for Sudbury § 180
2. Sudbury's population {4%) 200
3. Sudbury's use of SMCPO (2%) 100

Total request for funds from Sudbury § 480

Finance Committee Report:
L)

This program was instituted by the State Attorney General's Consumer Protec-
tion Division, and did not require operating funds from Sudbury at its inception
in May, 1979.

Cne of the basic tenets of Proposition 2% is that cities and towns cannot be
required to fund State-mandated programs. Because Sudbury is not required to con-
tribute funding since this is a State-mandated program, the Finance Committee re-
commends disapproval.

Board of Selectmen Position:

The Board opposes this article.

Mrs, Denald, Chairman of the Board of Selectmen, further reported to the
meeting as follows: The petitioners wrote us a lefter saying that their request
at other town meetings had been turned down and therefore they were asking us to
withdraw it because there was no point in continuing.

Upon a motion made by Mrs. Donald it was
VOTED: [TO INDEFINITELY POSTPONE ARTICLE 35.

The Moderator then recognized Mrs. Donald who stated as follows: The remain-
ing articles of the Warrant, (Articles 36, 37 and 38) were put in, in case the
2% law was ruled illegal or was not passed and we stiil by some chance, might be
back in the old tax cap laws that you remember from last year. Obviously that
didn't happen. Therefore, we don't need to operate on any of those articles.

Upon a motiornt by Mrs. Donald, it was
VOTED: TO ADJOURN THE 1881 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING.
The meeting adjourned at 10:39 P.M. {Attendance: 354)

A True Record, Attest:

Powers
Town Clerk

The Articles which were not acted upon because of the final adjournment of the
Annual Town Meeting were as follows:

ARTICLE 36. To see if the Town will vote to increase any limits on taxes assessed
on real estate and personal property for fiscal year 1982, whether

Levy Limit such limits are expressed as a percentage of the full and fair cash

valuation of such property, or as a percentage over such taxes so

1
Prop. 2 assessed in any preceding fiscal year, or otherwise;

Override
or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.



June 22, 1981

Board of Selectmen Report:

This articie is being inserted in the event the Proposition 2% legislation
is amended to ailow Town Meeting to override the limits, It would also provide
the means to override any tax levy limit under the "tax cap” law (Ch. 151 of 1979)
if such law is extended and Proposition 2% legislation repealed.

ARTICLE. 37 To see if the Town will vote to approve appropriations for fiscal
year 1982 of an amount greater than the appropriations for any

Appropria- ey ; .
tions preceding fiscal year;
Limit or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Beard of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report:

This article has been inserted by the Board of Selectmen since it is possible,
aithough not likely, that Proposition 21 legislation will be repealed and the "tax
cap"” law {Ch. 151 of 1979) extended. This article would provide a vehicle for in-
creasing appropriations over such a cap.

Article. 38 To see if the Town will vote to exempt an amount of free cash which
may be available at the close of fiscal vear 1981 from being used

Use of ) ;

Free Cash to reduce the property tax levy or assessment for fiscal year 198Z;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report:

Yhis article has been inserted by the Board of Selectmen since it is possible,
although not likely, that Proposition 2% legislation will be repealed and the "tax
cap" law (Ch. 151 of 1979) extended. This article would exempt a certain amount of
free cash from being used to reduce the tax levy.

For action taken under Article 39, see the Procéedings of April 8, 1981,
page 56.














